
Wellcolex                
Colour Shigella

1. INTENDED USE

WellcolexTM Colour Shigella is a  qualitative latex slide agglutination 
test for the detection and species identification of Shigella isolates 
present on solid culture media. Used in a diagnostic workflow to 
aid clinicians in treatment options for patients suspected of having 
bacterial infections. The device is not automated, is for professional 
use only and is not a companion diagnostic.

 For in vitro diagnostic use only.

2. SUMMARY AND EXPLANATION OF THE TEST

Organisms of the genus Shigella cause bacillary dysentery, one 
of the most common diarrhoeal diseases throughout the world. 
The symptoms, which include acute abdominal pain and bloody 
diarrhoea, are associated with invasion of the gastric mucosa by 
the organisms, but further systemic penetration is unusual. The 
infectious dose may be as low as ten organisms, which assists the 
rapid dissemination of infection as a result of faecal contamination 
of the environment. Most cases of infection are relatively mild and 
require simple supportive therapy, but severe cases can be fatal if 
appropriate antibiotics are not provided. It is important that the 
causative organisms are identified accurately and as rapidly as 
possible to enable the judicious provision of antibiotic therapy, 
essential to minimise the prevalence of strains with multiple 
antibiotic resistance and to control outbreaks of disease5.

Shigella strains are classified into four species, Shigella boydii, 
Shigella dysenteriae, Shigella flexneri and Shigella sonnei. The 
classification may be achieved by serological tests on the basis of 
cell-associated O-antigens, according to which the species may 
be further subdivided into serological types. Wellcolex Colour 
Shigella provides a rapid simple serological procedure for species 
identification of the majority of Shigella serotypes encountered 
in clinical bacteriology.

3. PRINCIPLE OF THE PROCEDURE

In Wellcolex Colour Shigella, a suspension of bacteria is reacted 
with two test reagents, each consisting of a mixture of red and blue 
latex particles. Each coloured latex is coated with antibody specific 
for a different Shigella species. In the presence of homologous 
antigen one of the colours in a mixture will agglutinate, and the 
identity of the antigen is indicated by the colour of the aggregated 
particles with a contrasting change in the colour of the background. 
Each combination is easily distinguished from the others and from 
a negative result in which the particles remain in smooth purple 
suspension, and the occasional non-specific result in which all 
the particles agglutinate into purple aggregates against a cleared 
background.

4. REAGENTS

KIT CONTENTS

WELLCOLEX COLOUR SHIGELLA     50  (ZC51/R30858401)

• Latex Reagent 1 1 dropper bottle (white cap)

• Latex Reagent 2 1 dropper bottle (white cap)

•  Red Positive Control 1 dropper bottle (red cap)

•  Blue Positive Control 1 dropper bottle (blue cap)

•  Disposable Sampling Sticks 2 bundles

•  Disposable Reaction Cards 1 pack

•  Disposable Sample Dispensers 2 packs

• Disposable Suspension Tubes 1 pack

•  Instructions for Use 1

• Reading Guide 1

5.  DESCRIPTION, PREPARATION FOR USE AND 
RECOMMENDED STORAGE CONDITIONS

See also Warnings and Precautions

 

Unless otherwise stated, all components should be stored at 2 
to 8°C, under which condition they will retain activity until the 
expiry date of the kit.

 Latex Reagent 1

  One dropper bottle containing a purple 
suspension of polystyrene latex particles 
in buffer containing 0.05% Bronidox® 
preservative. The latex particles are coated 
with rabbit antibody with the following 
specificity:

 Red Latex  Shigella sonnei  
(forms l & ll)

 Blue Latex  Shigella flexneri  
(types 1 to 6, X & Y)

 Latex Reagent 2

  One dropper bottle containing a purple 
suspension of polystyrene latex particles 
in buffer containing 0.05% Bronidox® 
preservative. The latex particles are coated 
with rabbit antibody with the following 
specificity:

 Red Latex  Shigella dysenteriae  
(types 1 to 12)

 Blue Latex  Shigella boydii  
(types 1 to 15)

 Red Positive Control

  Contains killed bacterial suspension of 
organisms representative of Shigella 
sonnei and Shigella dysenteriae. Containing 
0.05% Bronidox® and 0.5% formalin as 
preservative.

 Blue Positive Control

  Contains killed bacterial suspension of 
organisms representative of Shigella 
flexneri and Shigella boydii. Containing 
0.05% Bronidox® and 0.5% formalin as 
preservative.

Once opened, reaction cards should be stored at room tempera-
ture (18 to 30°C).

6. WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS

 For in vitro diagnostic use only. For professional use only.

Please refer to the Safety Data Sheet, available on the company 
website, and the product labelling for information on potentially 
hazardous components.

In the event of malfunction do not use device

Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device 
shall be reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority 
of the Member State in which the user and/or the patient is 
established.

6.1. HEALTH AND SAFETY INFORMATION

6.1.1  In accordance with the principles of Good Laboratory 
Practice, it is strongly recommended that all clinical 
specimens and materials should be handled as 
potentially infectious and used with all necessary 
precautions. Ideally, the procedure should be performed 
in a suitable microbiological safety cabinet1.

6.1.2  The Red and Blue Positive Controls contain 0.5% 
formalin which is classified per applicable European 
Union and UK Regulations as a sensitizer. The following 
are the appropriate Hazard (H) and Precautionary (P) 
statements.
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6.1.3  Non-disposable apparatus should be sterilised 
after use, by autoclaving for 15 minutes at 121°C; 
disposables should be autoclaved or incinerated. 
Spillage of potentially infectious materials should 
be removed immediately with absorbent paper 
tissue and the contaminated areas swabbed with an 
effective disinfectant. Materials used to clean spills, 
including gloves, should be disposed of as potentially 
biohazardous waste. Do not autoclave materials 

containing sodium hypochlorite.

6.1.4  Do not pipette by mouth. Wear disposable gloves, 
gowns and eye protection while handling specimens 
and performing the assay. Wash hands thoroughly 
when finished.

6.1.5  If any of the reagents come into contact with the skin or 
eyes, wash the area extensively by immediately rinsing 
with plenty of water.

6.1.6  Avoid ingestion of the reagents.

6.2. ANALYTICAL PRECAUTIONS

6.2.1  Do not use the reagents beyond the stated expiry date.

6.2.2  Microbiological contamination of reagents must be 
avoided as this may reduce the life of the product and 
cause erroneous results.

6.2.3  Allow all reagents and samples to come to room 
temperature (18 to 30°C) before use. Immediately 
after use ensure bottles are tightly sealed and return to 
fridge. Latex Reagents which show signs of aggregation 
when dispensed for the first time may have been frozen 
and should not be used.

6.2.4  Store Latex Reagents and Controls upright at 2 to 8°C. 
After prolonged storage some aggregation or drying 
around the top of the bottle may have occurred with 
the Latex Reagents. Under these circumstances the 
Latex Reagents should be shaken vigorously for a few 
seconds until resuspension is complete.

6.2.5  Personnel with colour vision defects should be able 
to see agglutination but may experience difficulty in 
differentiating the colour reactions; if a problem is 
encountered, reactions should be referred to someone 
with normal colour vision.

6.2.6  It is important to hold the dropper bottles vertically and 
that the drop forms at the tip of the nozzle. If the nozzle 
becomes wet, a drop of incorrect volume will form 
around the end and not at the tip; if this occurs, dry the 
nozzle before progressing.

6.2.7  Use of a flat-bed rotator is essential. For optimum 
performance ensure that the rotator is level and has 
been calibrated to run at 150 ± 5 rpm.

6.2.8  Do not touch the reaction areas on the cards. It 
is important to ensure that the Reaction Cards 
lie completely flat on the rotator otherwise clear 
agglutination patterns will not be seen.

6.2.9  Ensure that the Positive Controls are resuspended by 
shaking or vortexing vigorously for ten seconds. DO NOT 
vortex the Latex Reagents. 

7.  SPECIMEN COLLECTION AND PREPARATION OF 
CULTURES

For details of specimen collection and preparation of cultures, 
a standard textbook should be consulted2,3,4. The test may be 
performed on non-lactose-fermenting colonies growing in primary 
culture on selective media (for example MacConkey Agar, Hektoen 
Enteric Agar or Xylose Lysine Deoxycholate Agar), in subculture 
from enrichment broth on these media or in pure culture (for 
example Nutrient Agar plates or slopes (slants)).

If it is necessary to confirm the results of the test, the bacterial 
suspension used for the colour test may be subcultured 
subsequently for further identification. The same suspension 
may also be used for testing with Wellcolex Colour Salmonella 
(ZC50/R30858301).

8. PROCEDURE

MATERIALS PROVIDED

Wellcolex Colour Shigella ZC51/R30858401 contains sufficient 
materials for 50 tests, see Kit Contents.

MATERIALS REQUIRED BUT NOT PROVIDED

1. 0.85% sterile saline.

2.  The test should be performed on a flat bed rotator with an 
orbital diameter of 1.5 inches (38 mm)/1.25 inches (32 mm) 
operating at approximately 150 rpm. The speed and orbital 
diameter are critical to the performance of the assay.

 No other materials or equipment are needed.

TEST PROCEDURE

CAUTION: Precautions appropriate to the handling of live cultures 
should be taken while performing the test.

Colony identification

Step 1 Dispense approximately 200 µl of saline into a Suspension 
Tube. The Disposable Sample Dispenser which is graduated at 
approximately 200 µl may be used.

Step 2 From an overnight culture pick one or two average-sized (1 
to 2 mm) suspected Shigella colonies from the culture plate 
using the flat end of a Sampling Stick and carefully emulsify 
the bacteria in the saline. With small colonies more will need 
to be picked; the end of the Sampling Stick should be covered. 
Discard the Sampling Stick for safe disposal.

Step 3 Resuspend Latex Reagents 1 and 2 by shaking vigorously for 
a few seconds. Hold the bottle vertically and dispense one 
free-falling drop of each Latex Reagent into a separate circle 
on a flat Reaction Card. Burst any air bubbles with the end of 
a Sampling Stick.

Step 4 Using a Disposable Sample Dispenser held vertically, transfer 
one free-falling drop (40 µl) of bacterial suspension to each of 
the two circles. Take care not to dispense air bubbles. Discard 
the Dispenser for safe disposal.

Step 5 Using a Sampling Stick, mix the contents of each circle and 
spread to cover the whole area of the circle. The same stick may 
be used for both circles and then discarded for safe disposal.

Step 6 Place the card on a suitable flat-bed rotator and run at 
150 ± 5 rpm for 2 minutes (see Analytical Precautions). Switch 
off and observe for agglutination without removing the card 
from the rotator. The card should be viewed from directly above 
at a normal reading distance (25 to 35 cm from the eyes). Do 
not use a magnifying lens. The patterns obtained are clear cut 
and can be recognised easily under  normal lighting conditions. 
If there is any doubt about whether agglutination has occurred 
the test should be repeated using a 40 µl drop of saline. There 
should be no visible agglutination. This result should be used 
as a basis for comparison.

Step 7 Discard the used reaction circles for safe disposal. Ensure that 
the Latex Reagents are returned to the refrigerator (2 to 8°C).

9. RESULTS

READING OF RESULTS

Refer to Wellcolex Colour Shigella Reading Guide.

Positive

A colour change occurs in the reaction due to agglutination of one 
of the coloured latex suspensions in the mixture which causes 
a contrasting change in the colour of the background. (Figures 
1 and 2). Usually a single colour will agglutinate in one Latex 
Reagent, but with a mixed Shigella culture, both colours may 
agglutinate in one Latex Reagent (in this event further isolation 
procedures should be undertaken), or a single colour in both 
Reagents. These possibilities are easily discriminated. If the pattern 
of reaction differs from that shown in Figures 1 and 2, the speed 
of the rotator should be checked and adjusted if necessary.

Negative

Neither Latex Reagent agglutinates and the smooth purple 
appearance remains substantially unchanged throughout the test 
(Figure 3). Note, however, that faint traces of granularity may be 
detected in negative patterns, depending on the visual acuity of 
the operator.

Non-specific

All the particles agglutinate giving rise to purple clumps against 
a cleared background (Figure 4). It is possible that some purple 
clumps may develop in the presence of a positive or negative 
reaction. If there has been a clear colour change in the test or if 
the background remains uniformly purple, these purple clumps 
should be ignored.

10. QUALITY CONTROL

Visual Inspection

The Latex Reagents should always be inspected for aggregation as 
they are dropped onto the Reaction Card and if there is evidence of 
clumping before addition of the bacterial suspension, that Reagent 
should not be used.

Control Procedures

Quality control testing should be run with each shipment and new 
kit lot number received. Each laboratory should follow their state 
and local requirements.

Positive Control Procedure

Confirm the performance of the Latex Reagents using the Positive 
Controls provided.

Step 1 Into 4 separate Reaction Circles, dispense 2 drops of Latex 
Reagent 1 and 2 drops of Latex Reagent 2 (one drop per circle).

Step 2 Add one drop of each Positive Control to 2 of the Reaction Circles 
(one containing Latex Reagent 1 and one containing Latex  
Reagent 2).

Step 3 Mix the reagents using a separate Disposable Sampling Stick 
for each Positive Control.

Step 4 Rotate the card at 150 ± 5 rpm for 2 minutes on a mechanical 
rotator. After this time definitive agglutination should be visible 
in all 4 Reaction Circles.

Step 5 Discard the used Reaction Card for safe disposal.

The colour of the agglutinated latex in Reagent 1 and Reagent 
2 should correspond to the colour of the Positive Control (Blue 
or Red).

Stock cultures of known Shigella species may be used in place of 
the Positive Control.

Negative Control Procedure

Repeat the test procedure using saline instead of the test sample. 
There should be no significant agglutination.

11. INTERPRETATION OF RESULTS

A positive result (coloured agglutination) indicates the presence 
and at the same time identifies the species of Shigella in the 
sample, as follows:

Colour of Reagent

Clumps Background 1 2

Red Blue Shigella 
sonnei

Shigella 
dysenteriae

Blue Pink Shigella 
flexneri

Shigella 
boydii

None Purple Negative

Purple Cleared Not interpretable (further 
isolation procedures required)

The reagents will detect Shigella sonnei forms l and ll, Shigella 
flexneri serotypes 1 to 6 and X and Y variants, Shigella 
dysenteriae serotypes 1 to 12 and Shigellla boydii serotypes 1 
to 15.

A negative result indicates that the organisms under the test do 
not belong to the serotypes of Shigella species covered by the 
reagents. If require they can be further characterised by alternative 
procedures3,4. Mixed growths of non-lactose fermenters are 
frequently present in stool cultures, and if a negative result is 
obtained it may be necessary to repeat the test on other selected 

lactose-negative colonies before discarding the culture as negative.

If a non-specific reaction is obtained the result is not interpretable, 
and alternative procedures for identification should be followed3,4.

12. LIMITATIONS OF THE PROCEDURE

12.1. Wellcolex Colour Shigella will identify Shigella isolates to 
the species level. If full serological identification of types 
within the species is required, this may be performed 
by alternative procedures; selection of the appropriate 
antisera may be guided by the results of the Wellcolex 
test.

12.2. The genus Shigella is closely related to other members 
of the family Enterobacteriaceae, and many of the 
somatic antigens are shared with organisms from other 
species, particularly Escherichia coli, but including Hafnia 
alvei, Plesiomonas shigelloides and other species. These 
represent common antigens, not cross-reactions, and can 
be differentiated on the basis of biochemical tests. Many, 

but not all, ferment lactose.

12.3. Some strains of Shigella carry envelope antigens reported 
to inhibit ‘O’ agglutination of suspensions. These have 
not been encountered in trials of the Reagents, but if 
necessary the envelope may be inactivated by heating 
the suspension at 100°C for two hours2. If a biochemically 
well-characterised isolate still fails to react with the 
Reagents it may be sent to a reference laboratory for 
investigation if required.

12.4. The quality of the agglutination pattern obtained is 
dependent on the speed and orbital diameter of the 
rotator and the use of a flat Reaction Card.

12.5. Before implementation of WGS (Whole Genome 
Sequencing), Shigella flexneri belonging to ST1753 was 
misidentified as Shigella boydii. This type of Shigella 
flexneri has a mutation which means that the S. flexneri 
O-antigen is not expressed meaning the serology for  
S. flexneri in this instance is falsely negative7.

13. EXPECTED RESULTS

Strains belonging to the common serotypes of S. sonnei, S. flexneri, 
S. dysenteriae and S. boydii will give a red or blue agglutination with 
the corresponding component of Latex Reagent 1 or 2.

14. SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS

External Evaluation

A multicentre study, involving one Public Health Laboratory in 
the UK, three hospital laboratories in the USA, two in the Arabian 
Peninsula and three in South East Asia, was performed to evaluate 
Wellcolex Colour Shigella on routine cultures6.

Each laboratory performed tests on one or more of the following 
samples from each faecal specimen.

1. Lactose negative colonies direct from primary selective-
differential agar plates (MacConkey, XLD, DCA, SS and 
Hektoen).

2. Lactose negative colonies direct from enrichment broth 
subcultures on selective-differential agar plates.

3. Pure subcultures of lactose negative colonies on nutrient 
agar.

A rotator was used throughout. The results are shown in Table 1.

The performance of Wellcolex Colour Shigella was determined 
by comparison with results of traditional bacteriological analysis 
of the samples.

In this study the sensitivity of Wellcolex Colour Shigella from 
primary plate cultures was 98.9% (88/89), 100% (58/58) from 
enrichment broth subcultures and 100% (299/299) from pure 
cultures. (See Table 1).

The specificity of Wellcolex Colour Shigella in this study was 
99.4% (521/524) from primary plate cultures, 100% (320/320) 
from enrichment broth subcultures and 95.2% (60/63) from pure 
cultures.

The predictive value of a positive result from plate cultures was 
98.7% (445/451) and of a negative result 99.9% (901/902).

The incidence of Shigella in the samples studied was 33.0% 
(446/1353).

The occurrence of non-specific reactions with Wellcolex Colour 
Shigella was 3.0% (19/632) for primary plate cultures, 1.8% 
(7/385) for enrichment broth subcultures and 2.1% (8/385) for 
pure cultures. These samples have been excluded from Table 1.

Other organisms tested, and found to be negative, with 
Wellcolex Colour Shigella included Escherichia coli, Proteus spp., 
Salmonella spp., Campylobacter jejuni, Enterobacter spp. and 
Citrobacter freundii.

Additionally, 208 Shigella reference cultures, which included up to 
five strains from each of the serotypes of each species of Shigella, 
were tested in an independent study6. Wellcolex Colour Shigella 
correctly identified 195 cultures and gave an expected negative 
result with 13 isolates of Shigella boydii serotypes 16 to 18.

NOTE: Consult the scientific literature for further details of 
serological biochemical test procedures for the identification of 
Shigella.

Table 1

Identification of Shigella from Plate Cultures

Wellcolex 
Colour 
Shigella 
Result 

Routine Result Total

Positivea Negative

Primary 
Culture

Positive 88 3b,c 91

Negative 1d 521 522

Subculture 
From Broth

Positive 58 0 58

Negative 0 320e 320

Pure 
Subculture

Positive 299 3b,f 302

Negative 0 60 60

Total 446 907g 1353
a 33 Shigella boydii, 15 Shigella dysenteriae, 247 Shigella flexneri 

and 151 Shigella sonnei
b 2 Plesiomonas shigelloides (1 Shigella boydii and 1 Shigella 

sonnei reaction)
c Hafnia alvei (Shigella boydii reaction)
d Shigella sonnei
e includes 7 cultures where Shigella was isolated from primary 

culture plate only
f Escherichia coli (Shigella dysenteriae reaction)
g includes Escherichia coli, Proteus spp., Salmonella spp., 

Campylobacter jejuni, Enterobacter spp. and Citrobacter freundii

Please note: This study was carried out prior to implementation 
of WGS (Whole Genome Sequencing). Refer to limitations of the 
procedure (12.5)

DANGER
May cause cancer

Contains formaldehyde. May 
produce an allergic reaction

Obtain special instructions 
before use

Use personal protective 
equipment as required

IF exposed or concerned: Get 
medical advice/ attention

Restricted to professional users
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16. SYMBOL LEGEND

Catalogue Number

In Vitro Diagnostic Medical Device

Consult Instructions for Use (IFU)

Temperature Limitations (Storage temp.)

N Contains sufficient for <N> tests

Not for near patient testing

Batch Code (Lot Number)

Use By (Expiration Date)

Importer

Unique Device Identifier

Authorized representative in the European 
Community

UK Conformity Assessed

European Conformity Assessment

Manufacturer

  

Bronidox® is the registered trade name of Cognis UK Ltd.

  Remel Europe Ltd. 
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Dartford, Kent, DA2 6PT, UK

 www.thermofisher.com

For technical assistance please contact your local 
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Wellcolex                
Colour Shigella

1. URČENÉ POUŽITÍ
WellcolexTM Colour Shigella je kvalitativní latexový aglutinační test 
pro detekci a druhovou identifikaci izolátů Shigella přítomných 
na pevných kultivačních médiích. Používá se v diagnostickém 
pracovním postupu jako pomůcka pro lékaře při výběru možností 
léčby u pacientů s podezřením na bakteriální infekci. Tento 
prostředek není automatizovaný, je určen pouze pro profesionální 
použití. Nepředstavuje doprovodnou diagnostiku.

 Určeno pouze pro diagnostické použití in vitro.
2. SOUHRN A VYSVĚTLENÍ TESTU
Organismy rodu Shigella způsobují bacilární úplavici, jedno 
z nejčastějších průjmových onemocnění na celém světě. Příznaky, 
mezi něž patří akutní bolest břicha a krvavý průjem, jsou spojeny 
s invazí organismů do žaludeční sliznice, další systémová penetrace 
ale není obvyklá. Infekční dávka může být pouhých deset 
organismů, což napomáhá rychlému šíření infekce v důsledku 
fekální kontaminace prostředí. Většina případů infekce je relativně 
mírná a vyžaduje jednoduchou podpůrnou léčbu, ale těžké případy 
mohou být smrtelné, pokud nejsou podána vhodná antibiotika. Je 
důležité, aby původci onemocnění byli identifikováni přesně a co 
nejrychleji, aby bylo možné uvážlivě nasadit antibiotickou léčbu, 
která je nezbytná pro minimalizaci výskytu kmenů s mnohočetnou 
rezistencí na antibiotika a pro kontrolu ohnisek onemocnění.5

Kmeny Shigella se dělí na čtyři druhy: Shigella boydii, Shigella 
dysenteriae, Shigella flexneri a Shigella sonnei. Klasifikace může být 
provedena sérologickými testy na základě O-antigenů asociovaných 
s buňkami, podle nichž lze druhy dále rozdělit na sérologické typy. 
Souprava Wellcolex Colour Shigella poskytuje rychlý jednoduchý 
sérologický postup pro druhovou identifikaci většiny sérotypů 
Shigella, které se vyskytují v klinické bakteriologii.
3. PRINCIP POSTUPU
V soupravě Wellcolex Colour Shigella reaguje suspenze bakterií 
se dvěma testovacími činidly, z nichž každé se skládá ze směsi 
červených a modrých latexových částic. Každý barevný latex je 
potažen protilátkou specifickou pro jiný druh Shigella. V přítomnosti 
homologního antigenu dojde k aglutinaci jedné z barev ve směsi 
a identita antigenu je indikována barvou agregovaných částic 
s kontrastní změnou barvy pozadí. Každou kombinaci lze snadno 
odlišit od ostatních a od negativního výsledku, kdy částice zůstávají 
v hladké purpurové suspenzi, a od příležitostného nespecifického 
výsledku, kdy všechny částice aglutinují do purpurových agregátů 
na vyjasněném pozadí.
4. ČINIDLA
OBSAH SOUPRAVY

WELLCOLEX COLOUR SHIGELLA    50  (ZC51/R30858401)
• Latexové činidlo 1       1 lahvička s kapátkem 

(bílý uzávěr)
• Latexové činidlo 2       1 lahvička s kapátkem 

(bílý uzávěr)
• Červená pozitivní kontrola       1 lahvička s kapátkem    

(červený uzávěr)
• Modrá pozitivní kontrola       1 lahvička s kapátkem 

(modrý uzávěr)
•  Jednorázové vzorkovací tyčinky      2 svazky
•  Jednorázové reakční karty      1 balení
•  Jednorázové dávkovače vzorků      2 balení
• Jednorázové suspenzní zkumavky      1 balení
•  Návod k použití      1
• Průvodce odečítáním      1
5.  POPIS, PŘÍPRAVA K POUŽITÍ A DOPORUČENÉ PODMÍNKY 

SKLADOVÁNÍ
Viz také část Varování a bezpečnostní opatření

Pokud není uvedeno jinak, měly by být všechny složky skladovány 
při teplotě 2 až 8 °C, za těchto podmínek si zachovají aktivitu až do 
data exspirace soupravy.

Latexové činidlo 1
 Jedna lahvička s kapátkem obsahující 
purpurovou suspenzi polystyrenových 
latexových částic v pufru obsahujícím 
0,05 % konzervační látky Bronidox™. 
Latexové částice jsou potaženy králičí 
protilátkou s následující specifičností:
Červený latex   Shigella sonnei  

(formy l a ll)
Modrý latex  Shigella flexneri  

(typy 1 až 6, X a Y)
Latexové činidlo 2
 Jedna lahvička s kapátkem obsahující 
purpurovou suspenzi polystyrenových 
latexových částic v pufru obsahujícím 
0,05 % konzervační látky Bronidox™. 
Latexové částice jsou potaženy králičí 
protilátkou s následující specifičností:
Červený latex  Shigella dysenteriae  

(typy 1 až 12)
Modrý latex  Shigella boydii  

(typy 1 až 15)
Červená pozitivní kontrola
 Obsahuje suspenzi usmrcených bakterií 
reprezentativních pro Shigella sonnei 
a Shigella dysenteriae. Obsahuje 0,05 % 
Bronidoxu™ a 0,5 % formalínu jako 
konzervační látku.
Modrá pozitivní kontrola
 Obsahuje suspenzi usmrcených bakterií 
reprezentativních pro Shigella flexneri 
a Shigella boydii. Obsahuje 0,05 % 
Bronidoxu™ a 0,5 % formalínu jako 
konzervační látku.

Po otevření by se reakční karty měly skladovat při teplotě místnosti 
(18 až 30 °C).
6. VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ

  Určeno pouze pro diagnostické použití in vitro. Určeno pouze 
pro profesionální použití.

Informace o potenciálně nebezpečných složkách naleznete 
v bezpečnostním listu, který je k dispozici na webových stránkách 
společnosti, a na etiketě produktu.
V případě poruchy prostředek nepoužívejte.
Všechny závažné incidenty, které se vyskytnou v souvislosti s tímto 
prostředkem, se musejí nahlásit výrobci a příslušnému orgánu 
členského státu, ve kterém je uživatel a/nebo pacient usazen.
6.1. INFORMACE O OCHRANĚ ZDRAVÍ A BEZPEČNOSTI
6.1.1  V souladu se zásadami správné laboratorní praxe 

se důrazně doporučuje, aby se všemi klinickými 
vzorky a materiály bylo zacházeno jako s potenciálně 
infekčními a aby byly používány s veškerými nezbytnými 
bezpečnostními opatřeními. V ideálním případě by 
měl být postup prováděn ve vhodné mikrobiologické 
bezpečnostní skříni.1

6.1.2  Červená a modrá pozitivní kontrola obsahují 0,5 % 
formalinu, který je podle platných předpisů Evropské unie 
a Spojeného království klasifikován jako senzibilizátor. 
Následují příslušné standardní věty o nebezpečnosti (H) 
a pokyny pro bezpečné zacházení (P).
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6.1.3  Prostředky, které nejsou určeny k jednorázovému 
použití, by měly být po použití sterilizovány 
autoklávováním po dobu 15 minut při teplotě 121 °C; 
prostředky na jedno použití by měly být autoklávovány 
nebo spáleny. Uniklé materiály potenciálně infekční 
povahy by měly být okamžitě odstraněny pomocí 
savého papírového ubrousku a kontaminovaná místa by 
měla být potřena účinným dezinfekčním prostředkem. 
Materiály použité k čištění uniklých materiálů, včetně 
rukavic, by měly být likvidovány jako biologicky 
potenciálně nebezpečný odpad. Materiály s obsahem 
chlornanu sodného neautoklávujte.

6.1.4  Nepipetujte ústy. Při manipulaci se vzorky a provádění 
testu používejte jednorázové rukavice, pláště a ochranu 
očí. Po dokončení si důkladně umyjte ruce.

6.1.5  Pokud se některé z činidel dostane do kontaktu s kůží 
nebo zasáhne oči, důkladně omyjte místo okamžitým 
opláchnutím velkým množstvím vody.

6.1.6  Vyvarujte se požití činidel.
6.2. ANALYTICKÁ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
6.2.1  Činidla nepoužívejte po uplynutí data exspirace.
6.2.2  Je třeba zabránit mikrobiologické kontaminaci činidel, 

která může zkrátit životnost produktu a zapříčinit 
chybné výsledky.

6.2.3  Před použitím nechte všechna činidla a vzorky 
vytemperovat na teplotu místnosti (18 až 30 °C). Ihned 
po použití se ujistěte, že jsou lahvičky pevně uzavřeny, 
a vraťte je do chladničky. Latexová činidla, která při 
prvním dávkování vykazují známky agregace, mohla být 
zmrazena a neměla by se používat.

6.2.4  Latexová činidla a kontroly skladujte ve svislé poloze 
při teplotě 2 až 8 °C. Po delším skladování může dojít 
k určitému shlukování – agregaci nebo vysychání kolem 
horní části lahvičky s latexovými činidly. Za těchto 
okolností je třeba latexová činidla několik sekund silně 
protřepávat, dokud nedojde k jejich resuspendování.

6.2.5  Pracovníci s vadami barevného vidění by měli být 
schopni aglutinaci vidět, ale mohou mít potíže 
s rozlišením barevných reakcí; pokud se vyskytne 
problém, měli by být reakce předány osobě s normálním 
barevným viděním.

6.2.6  Je důležité držet lahvičky s kapátkem ve svislé poloze 
a dbát na to, aby se kapka vytvořila na špičce trysky. 
Pokud se tryska namočí, vytvoří se kapka nesprávného 
objemu kolem zakončení, nikoliv na špičce; pokud 
k tomu dojde, před zpracováním trysku vysušte.

6.2.7  Je nutné používat rotátor s plochým ložem. Pro dosažení 
optimálního výkonu se ujistěte, že je rotátor v rovině 
a že byl kalibrován na 150 ± 5 otáček za minutu.

6.2.8  Nedotýkejte se reakčních oblastí na kartách. Je důležité 
zajistit, aby reakční karty ležely na rotátoru zcela rovně, 
jinak nebudou vidět jasné aglutinační vzorce.

6.2.9  Intenzivním protřepáváním nebo vířením po dobu 
deseti sekund se ujistěte, že jsou pozitivní kontroly 
resuspendovány. Latexové činidlo NEVORTEXUJTE. 

7.  ODBĚR VZORKU A PŘÍPRAVA KULTUR
Podrobnosti o odběru vzorků a přípravě kultur lze nalézt 
ve standardním manuálu.2,3,4 Test lze provádět na koloniích 
nefermentujících laktózu, které rostou v primární kultuře na 
selektivních médiích (například MacConkeyův agar, Hektoen 
enterický agar nebo xylose-lysin-deoxycholát agar), v subkultuře 
z živného bujónu na těchto médiích nebo v čisté kultuře (například 
na plotnách živného agaru nebo na šikmém agaru).
Pokud je nutné potvrdit výsledky testu, může být bakteriální 
suspenze použitá pro barevný test následně subkultivována pro 
další identifikaci. Stejnou suspenzi lze použít také k testování pomocí 
prostředku Wellcolex Colour Salmonella (ZC50/R30858301).
8. POSTUP
DODÁVANÉ MATERIÁLY
Souprava Wellcolex Colour Shigella ZC51/R30858401 obsahuje 
dostatečné množství materiálu pro 50 testů, viz Obsah sady.
POTŘEBNÉ MATERIÁLY, KTERÉ NEJSOU SOUČÁSTÍ DODÁVKY
1. 0,85% sterilní fyziologický roztok.
2.  Test by se měl provádět na rotátoru s plochým ložem 

o průměru oběžného kola 1,5 palce (38 mm) / 1,25 palce 
(32 mm), který pracuje při přibližně 150 otáčkách za minutu. 
Otáčky a průměr oběžného kola jsou pro provedení testu 
rozhodující.
Žádné další materiály ani vybavení nejsou potřeba.

POSTUP STANOVENÍ
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Při provádění testu je třeba dodržovat bezpečnostní 
opatření vhodná pro manipulaci s živými kulturami.

Identifikace kolonií

Krok 1 Do suspenzní zkumavky nadávkujte přibližně 200 µl 
fyziologického roztoku. Lze použít jednorázový dávkovač 
vzorků, který je odstupňován po přibližně 200 µl.

Krok 2 Z kultury narostlé přes noc vyberte jednu nebo dvě průměrně 
velké (1 až 2 mm) kolonie s podezřením na Shigella z kultivační 
destičky. Použijte k tomu plochý konec vzorkovací tyčinky 
a bakterie opatrně emulgujte ve fyziologickém roztoku. 
U malých kolonií je třeba odebrat více vzorků; konec vzorkovací 
tyčinky by měl být pokrytý. Vzorkovací tyčinku vyhoďte 
a bezpečně zlikvidujte.

Krok 3 Latexová činidla 1 a 2 resuspendujte silným protřepáváním 
po dobu několika sekund. Lahvičku držte ve svislé poloze 
a nadávkujte jednu volně padající kapku každého latexového 
činidla do samostatného kruhu na ploché reakční kartě. Koncem 
vzorkovací tyčinky rozrušte všechny vzduchové bubliny.

Krok 4 Pomocí jednorázového dávkovače vzorků, který držíte ve 
svislé poloze, přeneste jednu volně padající kapku (40 µl) 
bakteriální suspenze do každého ze dvou kruhů. Dbejte na to, 
aby se nenadávkovaly vzduchové bubliny. Dávkovač vyhoďte 
a bezpečně zlikvidujte.

Krok 5 Pomocí vzorkovací tyčinky promíchejte obsah každého kruhu 
a rozetřete jej tak, aby pokryl celou plochu kruhu. Stejnou 
tyčinku lze použít pro oba kruhy; poté ji bezpečně zlikvidujte.

Krok 6 Umístěte kartu na vhodný rotátor s plochým ložem a spusťte jej 
při 150 ± 5 otáčkách za minutu po dobu 2 minut (viz Analytická 
bezpečnostní opatření). Vypněte, a aniž byste vyjmuli kartu 
z rotátoru, pozorujte, zda nedochází k aglutinaci. Kartu je třeba 
sledovat přímo shora z běžné vzdálenosti pro odečet (25 až 
35 cm od očí). Nepoužívejte lupu. Získané vzory jsou zřetelné 
a lze je snadno rozpoznat za běžných světelných podmínek. 
V případě pochybností, zda došlo k aglutinaci, je třeba test 
opakovat s použitím 40µl kapky fyziologického roztoku. Neměla 
by být patrná žádná aglutinace. Tento výsledek by měl sloužit 
jako základ pro srovnání.

Krok 7 Použité reakční kruhy bezpečně zlikvidujte. Zajistěte, aby se 
latexová činidla vrátila do chladničky (2 až 8 °C).

9. VÝSLEDKY
ODEČET VÝSLEDKŮ
Viz průvodce odečítáním pro soupravu Wellcolex Colour Shigella.
Pozitivní
V reakci dochází ke změně barvy v důsledku aglutinace jedné 
z barevných latexových suspenzí ve směsi, což způsobuje kontrastní 
změnu barvy pozadí. (obrázky 1 a 2). Obvykle aglutinuje jedna barva 
v jednom latexovém činidle, ale u smíšené kultury Shigella mohou 
aglutinovat obě barvy v jednom latexovém činidle (v takovém 
případě je třeba provést další izolační postupy) nebo jedna barva 
v obou činidlech. Tyto možnosti lze snadno rozlišit. Pokud se 
průběh reakce liší od reakce znázorněné na obrázcích 1 a 2, je 
třeba zkontrolovat a případně upravit otáčky rotátoru.
Negativní
Žádné z latexových činidel neaglutinuje a hladký purpurový vzhled 
zůstává po celou dobu testu v podstatě nezměněn (obrázek 3). 
Mějte však na paměti, že v závislosti na ostrosti zraku operátora 
mohou být v negativních vzorcích detekovány slabé stopy zrnitosti.
Nespecifické
Všechny částice aglutinují a vytvářejí purpurové shluky na 
vyjasněném pozadí (obrázek 4). Je možné, že v případě pozitivní 
nebo negativní reakce se mohou vytvořit purpurové shluky. Pokud 
v testu došlo ke zřetelné změně barvy nebo pokud pozadí zůstává 
rovnoměrně purpurové, je třeba tyto purpurové shluky ignorovat.
10. KONTROLA KVALITY
Vizuální kontrola
Latexová činidla by se měla vždy po nakapání na reakční kartu 
zkontrolovat, zda se neshlukují, a pokud se před přidáním vzorku 
bakteriální suspenze objeví známky shlukování, dané činidlo by 
se nemělo používat.
Kontrolní postupy
Testy kontroly kvality by měly být prováděny s každou dodávkou 
a novým číslem šarže soupravy. Každá laboratoř by se měla řídit 
příslušnými státními a místními požadavky.
Postup s pozitivní kontrolou
Účinnost latexových činidel ověřujte pomocí dodaných pozitivních 
kontrol.
Krok 1 Do 4 oddělených reakčních kruhů nadávkujte 2 kapky 

latexového činidla 1 a 2 kapky latexového činidla 2 (jednu kapku 
do každého kruhu).

Krok 2 Přidejte jednu kapku každé pozitivní kontroly do 2 z reakčních 
kruhů (jeden obsahuje latexové činidlo 1 a druhý latexové 
činidlo 2).

Krok 3 Smíchejte činidla pomocí samostatné jednorázové vzorkovací 
tyčinky pro každou pozitivní kontrolu.

Krok 4 Otáčejte kartu rychlostí 150 ± 5 otáček za minutu po dobu 
2 minut na mechanickém rotátoru. Po této době by měla být 
ve všech 4 reakčních kruzích viditelná definitivní aglutinace.

Krok 5 Použitou reakční kartu vyhoďte a bezpečně zlikvidujte.

Barva aglutinovaného latexu v činidle 1 a činidle 2 by měla 
odpovídat barvě pozitivní kontroly (modrá nebo červená).
Místo pozitivní kontroly lze použít zásobní kultury známých 
druhů Shigella.
Postup s negativní kontrolou
Zopakujte postup testu s použitím fyziologického roztoku místo 
testovaného vzorku. Neměla by být patrná žádná významná 
aglutinace.
11. INTERPRETACE VÝSLEDKŮ
Pozitivní výsledek (barevná aglutinace) indikuje přítomnost 
a zároveň identifikuje druh Shigella ve vzorku, a to následovně:

Barva Činidlo

Shluky Pozadí 1 2

Červené Modré Shigella 
sonnei

Shigella 
dysenteriae

Modré Růžové Shigella 
flexneri

Shigella 
boydii

Žádné Purpurové Negativní
Purpurové Čiré Nelze interpretovat 

(nutné další izolační postupy)
Činidla detekují Shigella sonnei formy l a ll, Shigella flexneri 
sérotypy 1 až 6 a varianty X a Y, Shigella dysenteriae sérotypy 
1 až 12 a Shigellla boydii sérotypy 1 až 15.

Negativní výsledek znamená, že testované organismy nepatří 
k sérotypům druhů Shigella, které činidla pokrývají. V případě 
potřeby je lze dále charakterizovat alternativními postupy.3,4 
V kulturách stolice se často vyskytují smíšené nárůsty nelaktózových 
fermentorů, a pokud je získán negativní výsledek, může být nutné, 

než se kultura vyřadí jako negativní, test opakovat na dalších 
vybraných koloniích negativních na laktózu.
Pokud je získána nespecifická reakce ,  výsledek není 
interpretovatelný a je třeba použít alternativní postupy pro 
identifikaci.3,4

12. OMEZENÍ POSTUPU
12.1. Souprava Wellcolex Colour Shigella umožňuje identifikovat 

izoláty Shigella až na úroveň druhů. Pokud je požadována 
úplná sérologická identifikace typů v rámci druhu, lze ji 
provést alternativními postupy; výběr vhodných antisér 
se může řídit výsledky testu Wellcolex.

12.2. Rod Shigella je úzce příbuzný s ostatními členy čeledi 
Enterobacteriaceae a mnoho somatických antigenů sdílí 
s organismy jiných druhů, zejména s Escherichia coli, ale 
také s Hafnia alvei, Plesiomonas shigelloides a dalšími 
druhy. Ty představují společné antigeny, nikoli zkřížené 
reakce, a lze je rozlišit na základě biochemických testů. 
Mnohé z nich, ale ne všechny, fermentují laktózu.

12.3. Některé kmeny Shigella nesou obalové antigeny, o nichž 
se uvádí, že inhibují aglutinaci suspenzí „O“. Při zkouškách 
činidel se s nimi nesetkáváme, ale v případě potřeby lze 
obalový antigen inaktivovat zahřátím suspenze na teplotu 
100 °C po dobu dvou hodin.2 Pokud biochemicky dobře 
charakterizovaný izolát přesto s činidly nereaguje, může 
být v případě potřeby odeslán k vyšetření do referenční 
laboratoře.

12.4. Kvalita získaného aglutinačního vzorce závisí na rychlosti 
a průměru oběžného kola rotátoru a na použití ploché 
reakční karty.

12.5. Před zavedením sekvenování celého genomu (WGS) 
bývala Shigella flexneri patřící do ST1753 chybně 
identifikována jako Shigella boydii. Tento typ Shigella 
flexneri má mutaci, která znamená, že antigen O S. flexneri 
není exprimován, což znamená, že sérologie pro S. flexneri 
je v tomto případě falešně negativní.7

13. OČEKÁVANÉ VÝSLEDKY
Kmeny patřící k běžným sérotypům S. sonnei, S. flexneri, 
S. dysenteriae a S. boydii budou poskytovat červenou nebo modrou
aglutinaci s odpovídající složkou latexového činidla 1 nebo 2.
14. SPECIFICKÉ PRACOVNÍ CHARAKTERISTIKY
Externí hodnocení
Byla provedena multicentrická studie, do které se zapojila 
jedna laboratoř veřejného zdraví ve Spojeném království, tři 
nemocniční laboratoře v USA, dvě na Arabském poloostrově a tři 
v jihovýchodní Asii, která hodnotila prostředek Wellcolex Colour 
Shigella u rutinních kultur.6

Každá laboratoř provedla testy jednoho nebo více následujících 
vzorků z každého vzorku výkalů.
1. Kolonie negativní na laktózu přímo z primárních selektivně-

diferenciačních agarových ploten (MacConkey, XLD, DCA, 
SS a Hektoen).

2. Kolonie negativní na laktózu přímo ze subkultur ze živného 
bujónu na selektivně-diferenciačních agarových plotnách.

3. Čisté subkultury kolonií negativních na laktózu na živném agaru.
Pokaždé byl používán rotátor. Výsledky jsou uvedeny v tabulce 1.
Pracovní charakteristiky prostředku Wellcolex Colour Shigella byly 
stanoveny porovnáním s výsledky tradičních bakteriologických 
analýz na vzorcích.
V této studii byla citlivost prostředku Wellcolex Colour Shigella 
z primárních destičkových kultur 98,9 % (88/89), 100 % (58/58) 
ze subkultur živného bujónu a 100 % (299/299) z čistých kultur 
(viz tabulka 1).
Specifičnost prostředku Wellcolex Colour Shigella v této studii byla 
99,4 % (521/524) z primárních destičkových kultur, 100 % (320/320) 
ze subkultur živného bujónu a 95,2 % (60/63) z čistých kultur.
Prediktivní hodnota pozitivního výsledku kultivace z destiček byla 
98,7 % (445/451) a negativního výsledku 99,9 % (901/902).
Výskyt Shigella ve studovaných vzorcích byla 33,0 % (446/1353).
Výskyt nespecifických reakcí s prostředkem Wellcolex Colour 
Shigella byl 3,0 % (19/632) u primárních destičkových kultur, 1,8 % 
(7/385) u subkultur živného bujónu a 2,1 % (8/385) u čistých kultur. 
Tyto vzorky byly z tabulky 1 vyřazeny.
Mezi další organismy testované pomocí prostředku Wellcolex 
Colour Shigella, které byly negativní, patřily Escherichia coli, Proteus 
spp., Salmonella spp., Campylobacter jejuni, Enterobacter spp. a 
Citrobacter freundii.
Kromě toho bylo v nezávislé studii testováno 208 referenčních 
kultur Shigella, které zahrnovaly až pět kmenů od každého sérotypu 
každého druhu Shigella.6 Souprava Wellcolex Colour Shigella 
správně identifikovala 195 kultur a poskytla očekávaný negativní 
výsledek u 13 izolátů Shigella boydii sérotypů 16 až 18.
POZNÁMKA: Další podrobnosti o sérologických biochemických 
testech pro identifikaci Shigella najdete v odborné literatuře.

Tabulka 1
Identifikace Shigella z destičkových kultur

Výsledek ze 
soupravy 
Wellcolex 

Colour 
Shigella 

Rutinní výsledek Celkem

Pozitivnía Negativní

Primární 
kultura

Pozitivní 88 3b,c 91

Negativní 1d 521 522

Subkultury 
z bujónu

Pozitivní 58 0 58

Negativní 0 320e 320

Čistá 
subkultura

Pozitivní 299 3b,f 302

Negativní 0 60 60

Celkem 446 907g 1353
a 33 Shigella boydii, 15 Shigella dysenteriae, 247 Shigella flexneri 

a 151 Shigella sonnei
b 2 Plesiomonas shigelloides (1 Shigella boydii a 1 reakce 

Shigella sonnei)
c Hafnia alvei (reakce Shigella boydii)
d Shigella sonnei
e Zahrnuje 7 kultur, kde Shigella byla izolována pouze z primární 

kultivační destičky
f Escherichia coli (reakce Shigella dysenteriae)
g Zahrnuje Escherichia coli, Proteus spp., Salmonella spp., 

Campylobacter jejuni, Enterobacter spp. a Citrobacter freundii
Upozornění: Tato studie byla provedena před zavedením 
sekvenování celého genomu (WGS). Viz omezení postupu (12.5).

NEBEZPEČÍ
Může vyvolat rakovinu.
Obsahuje formaldehyd. Může 
vyvolat alergickou reakci.
Před použitím si obstarejte 
speciální instrukce.
Podle potřeby používejte osobní 
ochranné prostředky.
PŘI expozici nebo podezření 
na ni: Vyhledejte lékařskou 
pomoc/ošetření.
Vyhrazeno pro profesionální 
uživatele.

H350
EUH208 

P201 

P281 

P308+P313
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Wellcolex                
Colour Shigella

1. ANWENDUNGSBEREICH
Der WellcolexTM Colour Shigella ist ein qualitativer Latex-
Objektträger-Agglutinationstest zum Nachweis und zur 
Speziesidentifikation von Shigella-Isolaten auf festen 
Kulturmedien. Der Test unterstützt Kliniker im diagnostischen 
Arbeitsablauf bei der Auswahl von Behandlungsoptionen für 
Patienten mit Verdacht auf bakterielle Infektionen. Das Gerät 
ist nicht automatisiert, darf nur durch Fachpersonal verwendet 
werden und ist kein Begleitdiagnostikum.

 In-vitro-Diagnostikum.
2. ZUSAMMENFASSUNG UND ERLÄUTERUNG
Organismen der Gattung Shigella verursachen bakterielle 
Dysenterie, eine der weltweit am häufigsten vorkommenden 
Durchfallerkrankungen. Die Symptome, zu denen akute abdominale 
Schmerzen und blutige Diarrhoe gehören, sind auf das Eindringen 
der Organismen in die Magenschleimhaut zurückzuführen. Die 
Organismen dringen jedoch selten weiter in das Organsystem ein. 
Die geringe Dosis von nur 10 Organismen kann bereits infektiös sein 
und zu einer schnellen Verbreitung der Infektion aufgrund einer 
fäkalen Kontamination der Umwelt führen. In den meisten Fällen 
verläuft die Infektion relativ leicht und kann mit einer einfachen 
unterstützenden Therapie behandelt werden. In schweren Fällen 
kann die Infektion jedoch tödlich sein, wenn keine geeigneten 
Antibiotika verabreicht werden. Die Erregerorganismen müssen 
genauestens und so schnell wie möglich identifiziert werden, 
damit eine angemessene Antibiotika-Therapie ermöglicht werden 
kann, um somit die Prävalenz von Bakterienstämmen, die gegen 
mehrere Antibiotika resistent sind, möglichst gering zu halten und 
den Ausbruch einer Epidemie zu verhindern.5

Shigella-Stämme werden in 4 Spezies unterteilt: Shigella boydii, 
Shigella dysenteriae, Shigella flexneri und Shigella sonnei. Die 
Einteilung kann mit Hilfe von serologischen Tests auf der Grundlage 
von zellverwandten O-Antigenen erfolgen. Dementsprechend 
können die Spezies weiter in Serotypen unterteilt werden. 
Der Wellcolex Colour Shigella ist ein schnelles und einfaches 
serologisches Verfahren zur Speziesidentifikation der meisten in 
der klinischen Bakteriologie vorkommenden Shigella-Serotypen.
3. TESTPRINZIP
Beim Wellcolex Colour Shigella wird eine Bakteriensuspension 
mit 2 Testreagenzien, die jeweils aus einer Mischung aus roten 
und blauen Latexpartikeln bestehen, vermischt. Jeder farbige 
Latex ist mit Antikörpern beschichtet, die jeweils für eine 
andere Spezies von Shigella spezifisch sind. Bei Vorliegen eines 
homologen Antigens kommt es bei einer der Farben in der 
Mischung zu einer Agglutination. Die Farbe der aggregierten 
Partikel und eine kontrastierende Farbveränderung des 
Hintergrundes geben Aufschluss über die Identität des Antigens. 
Die Farbkombinationen können leicht sowohl voneinander als 
auch von einem negativen Ergebnis, bei dem die Partikel in einer 
homogenen purpurroten Suspension verbleiben, sowie von einem 
gelegentlich auftretenden nicht spezifischen Ergebnis, bei dem alle 
Partikel zu purpurroten Klumpen vor einem klaren Hintergrund 
agglutinieren, unterschieden werden.
4. REAGENZIEN
INHALT DES KITS

WELLCOLEX COLOUR SHIGELLA     50  (ZC51/R30858401)
• Latexreagenz 1 1 Tropffläschchen  
  (weißer Verschluss)
• Latexreagenz 2 1 Tropffläschchen  
  (weißer Verschluss)
•  Rote positive Kontrolle 1 Tropffläschchen  
  (roter Verschluss)
•  Blaue positive Kontrolle 1 Tropffläschchen  
  (blauer Verschluss)
•  Einweg-Probenentnah- 2 Bündel 
 mestäbchen 
•  Einweg-Reaktionskarten 1 Packung
•  Einweg-Probendispenser 2 Packungen
•  Einweg-Suspensionsröhrchen 1 Packung
•  Gebrauchsanweisung 1
• Ableseschema 1
5.  BESCHREIBUNG, VORBEREITUNG FÜR 

DIE ANWENDUNG UND EMPFOHLENE 
LAGERUNGSBEDINGUNGEN

Siehe auch Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

 
Sofern nicht anders angegeben, müssen alle Komponenten bei 
2 – 8 °C gelagert werden. Unter diesen Lagerungsbedingungen 
bleibt die Reaktivität bis zum Verfallsdatum des Kits erhalten.

 Latexreagenz 1
  Ein Tropffläschchen mit einer purpurroten 

Suspension aus Polystyrol-Latexpartikeln 
in Puffer mit 0,05 % BronidoxTM als 
Konservierungsmittel. Die Latexpartikel 
sind mit Kaninchen-Antikörper mit der 
folgenden Spezifität beschichtet:

 Roter Latex  Shigella sonnei  
(Form l und ll)

 Blauer Latex  Shigella flexneri  
(Typen 1 – 6, X und Y)

 Latexreagenz 2
  Ein Tropffläschchen mit einer purpurroten 

Suspension aus Polystyrol-Latexpartikeln 
in Puffer mit 0,05 % Bronidox® als 
Konservierungsmittel. Die Latexpartikel 
sind mit Kaninchen-Antikörper mit der 
folgenden Spezifität beschichtet:

 Roter Latex  Shigella dysenteriae  
(Typen 1 – 12)

 Blauer Latex  Shigella boydii  
(Typen 1 – 15)

 Rote positive Kontrolle
  Enthält eine abgetötete 

Bakteriensuspension von Organismen, 
die für Shigella sonnei und Shigella 
dysenteriae repräsentativ sind. Enthält 
0,05 % BronidoxTM und 0,5 % Formalin als 
Konservierungsmittel.

 Blaue positive Kontrolle
  Enthält eine abgetötete 

Bakteriensuspension von Organismen, 
die für Shigella flexneri und Shigella 
boydii repräsentativ sind. Enthält 0,05 % 
BronidoxTM und 0,5 % Formalin als 
Konservierungsmittel.

Nach dem Öffnen sollten die Reaktionskarten bei Raumtemperatur 
(18 – 30 °C) gelagert werden.
6. WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

  In-vitro-Diagnostikum. Nur zur Verwendung durch 
Fachpersonal.

Hinweise auf potentiell gefährliche Substanzen entnehmen 
Sie bitte dem Sicherheitsdatenblatt, das auf der Website des 
Unternehmens verfügbar ist, und den Produktetiketten.
Im Falle einer Störung darf das Testkit nicht verwendet werden
Alle schwerwiegenden Vorkommnisse, die im Zusammenhang mit 
dem Produkt aufgetreten sind, müssen dem Hersteller sowie der 
zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedsstaates, in dem der Anwender 
und/oder Patient ansässig ist, gemeldet werden.
6.1. GESUNDHEITS- UND SICHERHEITSINFORMATIONEN
6.1.1  In Übereinstimmung mit den GLP-Richtlinien gelten 

alle klinischen Proben und Materialien als potentiell 
infektiös und müssen mit äußerster Vorsicht 
gehandhabt werden. Im Idealfall sollte das Verfahren 
in einem geeigneten Abzug für mikrobiologische Tests 
durchgeführt werden.1

6.1.2  Die roten und blauen positiven Kontrollseren enthalten 
0,5 % Formalin, das entsprechend den geltenden 
Richtlinien der Europäischen Union (EU) und des 
Vereinigten Königreichs als Sensibilisierer klassifiziert 
ist. Im Folgenden werden die entsprechenden Gefahren- 
und Sicherheitshinweise beschrieben.
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6.1.3  Wiederverwendbare Geräte sollten nach Gebrauch 
durch Autoklavieren bei 121 °C 15 Minuten lang 
sterilisiert werden. Einwegmaterialien müssen 
autoklaviert oder verbrannt werden. Verschüttete oder 
verspritzte potentiell infektiöse Materialien müssen 
sofort mit saugfähigen Papiertüchern entfernt und 
die kontaminierten Flächen mit einem wirksamen 
Desinfektionsmittel gereinigt werden. Das zum Entfernen 
von Spritzern verwendete Material, einschließlich 
Handschuhe, sollte als potenziell biologisch gefährlicher 
Abfall entsorgt werden. Natriumhypochlorithaltige 
Materialien nicht autoklavieren.

6.1.4  Nicht mit dem Mund pipettieren. Bei der Handhabung 
von Proben und während der Testdurchführung 
Einweghandschuhe, Laborkittel und Schutzbrille 
tragen. Nach Beendigung des Verfahrens die Hände 
gründlich waschen.

6.1.5  Kommen die Augen oder die Haut mit einem der 
Reagenzien in Berührung, sofort gründlich mit viel 
Wasser abspülen.

6.1.6  Verschlucken der Reagenzien vermeiden.
6.2. VORSICHTSHINWEISE FÜR DIE ANALYSE
6.2.1  Die Reagenzien nicht über das angegebene 

Verfallsdatum hinaus verwenden.
6.2.2  Eine mikrobiologische Kontamination der Reagenzien 

ist zu vermeiden, da dies die Haltbarkeit des Produktes 
verkürzen und zu falschen Ergebnissen führen kann.

6.2.3  Vor Gebrauch abwarten, bis alle Reagenzien und 
Proben Raumtemperatur (18 – 30 °C) erreicht haben. 
Unmittelbar nach dem Gebrauch sicherstellen, dass die 
Fläschchen dicht verschlossen sind und wieder in den 
Kühlschrank stellen. Latexreagenzien, die Anzeichen 
einer Aggregation aufweisen, wenn sie zum ersten Mal 
getropft werden, können eingefroren gewesen sein und 
sollten nicht verwendet werden.

6.2.4  Latexreagenzien und Kontrollen aufrecht bei 2 – 8 °C 
lagern. Nach längeren Lagerungszeiten kann es 
bei den Latexreagenzien zu Aggregations- oder 
Austrocknungserscheinungen im oberen Bereich 
des Fläschchens kommen. In diesem Fall sollten die 
Latexreagenzien einige Sekunden lang kräftig geschüttelt 
werden, bis sie vollständig resuspendiert sind.

6.2.5  Farbenfehlsichtige sollten in der Lage sein, eine 
Agglutination zu erkennen, könnten aber Schwierigkeiten 
bei der Differenzierung der Farbreaktionen haben. Falls 
ein Problem beim Ablesen auftritt, sollten die Ergebnisse 
von einer Person mit normalem Farbempfinden 
abgelesen werden.

6.2.6  Die Tropffläschchen müssen senkrecht gehalten werden. 
Der Tropfen muss sich an der Spitze der Ausgussöffnung 
bilden. Wird die Ausgussöffnung nass, bildet sich 
ein Tropfen mit falschem Volumen am gesamten 
Röhrchenende und nicht an der Spitze. In diesem Fall 
die Ausgussöffnung abtrocknen, bevor mit dem Test 
fortgefahren wird.

6.2.7  Die Verwendung eines Flachbett-Rotators ist von 
entscheidender Bedeutung. Um die optimale Leistung 
zu erreichen, stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass der Rotator 
richtig ausgerichtet und so kalibriert ist, dass er bei 
150 ± 5 U/min läuft.

6.2.8  Die Reaktionsfelder auf den Karten nicht berühren. Es ist 
wichtig, dass die Reaktionskarten vollkommen flach auf 
dem Rotator liegen. Andernfalls wird es nicht möglich 
sein, klare Agglutinationsmuster zu erkennen.

6.2.9  Stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass die positiven Kontrollen 
resuspendiert sind, indem Sie sie 10 Sekunden lang 
kräftig schütteln oder auf dem Vortex mischen. Die 
Latexreagenzien NICHT auf dem Vortex mischen.

7.  PROBENGEWINNUNG UND ANLEGEN DER KULTUREN
Detaillierte Informationen zur Probengewinnung und zum Anlegen 
von Kulturen entnehmen Sie bitte einem Standardlehrbuch.2,3,4 Der 
Test kann mit nicht-Laktose-vergärenden Kolonien durchgeführt 
werden, die in Primärkulturen auf selektiven Medien (z. B. 
MacConkey-Agar, Hektoen-Enteric-Agar oder Xylose-Lysin-
Desoxycholat-Agar), in Subkulturen aus Anreicherungsbouillon 
auf o. g. Medien oder in reinen Kulturen (z. B. Agar-Nährplatten 
oder Schrägagar) wachsen.
Wenn es notwendig ist, die Testergebnisse zu bestätigen, kann 
aus der Bakteriensuspension, die für den Farbtest verwendet 
wurde, anschließend eine Subkultur für eine weitere Identifikation 
angelegt werden. Die gleiche Suspension kann auch für Tests mit 
dem Wellcolex Colour Salmonella (ZC50/R30858301) verwendet 
werden.
8. VERFAHREN
MITGELIEFERTE MATERIALIEN
Wellcolex Colour Shigella ZC51/R30858401 enthält ausreichend 
Materialien für 50 Tests, siehe Inhalt des Kits.
ERFORDERLICHE MATERIALIEN, DIE NICHT IM LIEFERUMFANG 
ENTHALTEN SIND
1. 0,85 % sterile Kochsalzlösung.
2.  Der Test muss in einem Flachbett-Rotator mit einem 

Orbitaldurchmesser von 38 mm/32 mm durchgeführt 
werden, der mit ca. 150 U/min läuft. Die Geschwindigkeit 
und der Orbitaldurchmesser sind für die Leistung des Assays 
von entscheidender Bedeutung.

 Es werden keine weiteren Materialien oder Geräte benötigt.
TESTDURCHFÜHRUNG
ACHTUNG: Während der Durchführung des Tests sollten 
entsprechende Vorsichtsmaßnahmen zur Handhabung lebender 
Kulturen getroffen werden.
Kolonie-Identifikation

Schritt 1  Ca. 200 μl Kochsalzlösung in ein Suspensionsröhrchen 
pipettieren. Hierzu kann der Einweg-Probendispenser, 
der bei ca. 200 μl mit einer Maßeinteilung versehen ist, 
verwendet werden.

Schritt 2  Entnehmen Sie von der Kulturplatte mit dem flachen Ende 
eines Probenentnahmestäbchens aus einer am Vortag 
angelegten Kultur 1 oder 2 durchschnittlich große (1 – 2 mm) 
Kolonien, die vermutlich Shigella enthalten, und emulgieren 
Sie die Bakterien vorsichtig in der Kochsalzlösung. Bei kleinen 
Kolonien muss eine größere Menge entnommen werden. Das 
Ende des Probenentnahmestäbchens sollte bedeckt sein. 
Entsorgen Sie das Probenentnahmestäbchen sicher.

Schritt 3  Die Latexreagenzien 1 und 2 resuspendieren, indem Sie 
sie einige Sekunden lang kräftig schütteln. Das Fläschchen 
senkrecht halten und einen frei fallenden Tropfen jedes 
Latexreagenzes in einen separaten Kreis auf einer flachen 
Reaktionskarte pipettieren. Alle Luftblasen mit der Spitze 
eines Probenentnahmestäbchens entfernen.

Schritt 4  Mit einem Einweg-Probendispenser, der senkrecht 
gehalten wird, je einen frei fallenden Tropfen (40 μl) 
Bakteriensuspension in jeden der beiden Kreise pipettieren. 
Achten Sie bitte darauf, dass keine Luftblasen pipettiert 
werden. Den Dispenser sicher entsorgen.

Schritt 5  Den Inhalt jedes Kreises mit einem Probenentnahmestäbchen 
mischen und so verteilen, dass jeweils die gesamte 
Kreisfläche ausgefüllt ist. Dasselbe Stäbchen kann für beide 
Kreise verwendet werden und muss anschließend sicher 
entsorgt werden.

Schritt 6  Die Karte auf einen geeigneten Flachbett-Rotator stellen 
und bei 150 ± 5 U/min 2 Minuten laufen lassen (siehe 
Vorsichtshinweise für die Analyse). Den Rotator ausschalten 
und beobachten, ob es zu einer Agglutination kommt, 
ohne die Karte vom Rotator zu nehmen. Zum Ablesen des 
Ergebnisses sollte die Karte bei normalem Leseabstand 
(25 – 35 cm von den Augen entfernt) direkt von oben 
betrachtet werden. Kein Vergrößerungsglas verwenden. Die 
Agglutinationsmuster sind klar umrissen und bei normalen 
Lichtverhältnissen leicht zu erkennen. Falls Zweifel darüber 
bestehen, ob es zu einer Agglutination gekommen ist, sollte 
der Test mit einem Tropfen (40 μl) Kochsalzlösung wiederholt 
werden. Hierbei sollte es zu keiner sichtbaren Agglutination 
kommen. Dieses Ergebnis sollte als Grundlage für einen 
Vergleich dienen.

Schritt 7  Die gebrauchten Reaktionskarten sicher entsorgen. Stellen 
Sie bitte sicher, dass die Latexreagenzien wieder in den 
Kühlschrank (2 – 8 °C) gestellt werden.

9. ERGEBNISSE
ABLESEN DER ERGEBNISSE
Weitere Informationen entnehmen Sie bitte dem Ableseschema 
zum Wellcolex Colour Shigella.
Positiv
Bei der Reaktion kommt es zu einer Farbveränderung, die auf 
die Agglutination einer der farbigen Latexsuspensionen in dem 
Gemisch zurückzuführen ist. Durch die Agglutination kommt es 
zu einer kontrastierenden Farbveränderung des Hintergrundes 
(Abbildungen 1 und 2). In der Regel agglutiniert in einem 
Latexreagenz nur eine Farbe. In einer gemischten Shigellen-Kultur 
können jedoch beide Farben in einem Latexreagenz (in diesem 
Fall sollten weitere Isolationsverfahren durchgeführt werden) 
oder eine einzige Farbe in beiden Reagenzien agglutinieren. 
Diese Möglichkeiten können leicht unterschieden werden. 
Unterscheiden sich die Reaktionsmuster von den in Abbildung 1 
und 2 dargestellten, sollte die Geschwindigkeit des Rotators 
überprüft und gegebenenfalls richtig eingestellt werden.
Negativ
Keines der beiden Latexreagenzien weist eine Agglutination 
auf, und das homogene purpurrote Aussehen bleibt während 
des Tests im Wesentlichen unverändert (Abbildung 3). In den 
negativen Mustern können jedoch leichte Spuren von granulierten 
Strukturen beobachtet werden, was von der Sehschärfe des 
Beobachters abhängt.
Nicht spezifisch
Alle Partikel agglutinieren zu purpurroten Klumpen vor einem 
klaren Hintergrund (Abbildung 4). Es ist möglich, dass es bei 
einer positiven oder negativen Reaktion zur Bildung von einigen 
purpurroten Klumpen kommt. Hat sich während des Tests 
eine deutliche Farbveränderung abgezeichnet, oder bleibt der 
Hintergrund einheitlich purpurrot, sollten diese purpurroten 
Klumpen ignoriert werden.
10. QUALITÄTSKONTROLLE
Visuelle Untersuchung
Die Latexreagenzien sollten stets auf Aggregation untersucht 
werden, während sie auf die Reaktionskarte getropft werden. Falls 
ein Reagenz vor der Zugabe der Bakteriensuspension Anzeichen 
einer Verklumpung aufweist, sollte es nicht verwendet werden.
Kontrollverfahren
Tests zur Qualitätskontrolle sollten für jede Lieferung und jede neu 
erhaltene Kit-Chargennummer durchgeführt werden. Jedes Labor 
muss die staatlichen und lokalen Vorschriften befolgen.

Verfahren der positiven Kontrolle
Bestätigen Sie die Leistungsfähigkeit der Latexreagenzien mit den 
mitgelieferten positiven Kontrollen.
Schritt 1  In 4 verschiedene Reaktionskreise jeweils 2 Tropfen 

Latexreagenz 1 und 2 geben (1 Tropfen pro Kreis).

Schritt 2  1 Tropen jeder positiven Kontrolle auf 2 Reaktionskreise geben 
(1 Kreis mit Latexreagenz 1 und 1 Kreis mit Latexreagenz 2).

Schritt 3  Für jede positive Kontrolle die Reagenzien mit einem 
separaten Einweg-Probenentnahmestäbchen mischen.

Schritt 4  Die Karte bei 150 ± 5 U/min 2 Minuten lang auf einem 
mechanischen Rotator rotieren. Danach sollte eine eindeutige 
Agglutination bei allen 4 Reaktionskreisen sichtbar sein.

Schritt 5 Die gebrauchte Reaktionskarte sicher entsorgen.

Die Farbe des agglutinierten Latex in Reagenz 1 und 2 sollte mit 
der Farbe der positiven Kontrolle übereinstimmen (blau oder rot).
Es können anstelle der positiven Kontrolle Stammkulturen von 
bekannten Shigella-Gattungen verwendet werden.
Verfahren der negativen Kontrolle
Das Testverfahren mit Kochsalzlösung anstelle der Testprobe 
wiederholen. Hierbei sollte es zu keiner signifikanten Agglutination 
kommen.
11. INTERPRETATION DER ERGEBNISSE
Ein positives Ergebnis (farbige Agglutination) zeigt das Vorliegen 
von Shigellen in der Probe an und lässt gleichzeitig darauf schließen, 
welcher Spezies sie angehören (siehe folgende Tabelle):

Farbe Reagenz

Klumpen Hintergrund 1 2

Rot Blau Shigella 
sonnei

Shigella 
dysenteriae

Blau Rosa Shigella 
flexneri

Shigella 
boydii

Keine Purpurrot Negativ

Purpurrot Klar Nicht interpretierbar 
(weitere Isolationsverfahren 
erforderlich)

Mit den Reagenzien werden Shigella sonnei, Form l und ll, 
Shigella flexneri, Serotypen 1 – 6 sowie die Serovarianten X und 
Y, Shigella dysenteriae, Serotypen 1 – 12 und Shigella boydii, 
Serotypen 1 – 15, nachgewiesen.

Ein negatives Ergebnis bedeutet, dass die getesteten Organismen 
nicht zu den Serotypen der Shigella-Spezies gehören, die mit den 
Reagenzien nachgewiesen werden können. Bei Bedarf können 
sie mittels alternativer Verfahren weiter identifiziert werden.3,4 
Gemischte Züchtungen von Nicht-Laktose-Vergärern liegen häufig 
in Stuhlkulturen vor. Wenn ein negatives Ergebnis erzielt wird, ist es 
möglicherweise erforderlich, den Test mit anderen ausgewählten 
laktosenegativen Kolonien zu wiederholen, bevor die Kultur als 
negativ verworfen wird.
Im Falle einer nicht spezifischen Reaktion ist das Ergebnis nicht 
interpretierbar. Die Identifikation sollte mittels alternativer 
Verfahren erfolgen.3,4

12. EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN DES VERFAHRENS
12.1. Mit dem Wellcolex Colour Shigella können Shigella-Isolate 

bis zur Ebene der Spezies nachgewiesen werden Bei 
Bedarf sollte eine vollständige serologische Identifikation 
der Spezies-Typen mit Hilfe alternativer Verfahren 
durchgeführt werden. Die Auswahl geeigneter Antiseren 
kann anhand der Wellcolex Testergebnisse erfolgen.

12.2. Die Gattung Shigella ist eng verwandt mit anderen 
Vertretern der Familie der Enterobacteriaceae. Viele 
somatische Antigene werden mit Organismen aus 
anderen Spezies geteilt, insbesondere aus Escherichia 
coli, aber auch aus Hafnia alvei, Plesiomonas shigelloides 
und anderen Spezies. Dies sind verbreitete Antigene und 
keine kreuzreagierenden Substanzen. Sie können anhand 
von biochemischen Tests unterschieden werden. Viele, 
jedoch nicht alle, vergären Laktose.

12.3. Einige Shigella-Stämme tragen umhüllte Antigene, die 
Berichten zufolge die „O“-Agglutination von Suspensionen 
hemmen. Solche Stämme traten bei den Studien zu den 
Reagenzien nicht auf. Falls es erforderlich ist, kann die 
Hülle jedoch durch 2-stündiges Erhitzen der Suspension 
bei 100 °C inaktiviert werden.2 Reagiert ein biochemisch 
gut charakterisiertes Isolat immer noch nicht mit den 
Reagenzien, sollte es bei Bedarf zur Untersuchung an ein 
Referenzlabor geschickt werden.

12.4. Die Qualität des erzielten Agglutinationsmusters hängt 
von der Geschwindigkeit und dem Orbitaldurchmesser 
des Rotators sowie von der Verwendung einer flachen 
Reaktionskarte ab.

12.5. Vor der Implementierung von WGS (Whole Genome 
Sequencing), wurde Shigella flexneri, das zu ST1753 
gehört, fälschlicherweise als Shigella boydii identifiziert. 
Diese Art von Shigella flexneri weist eine Mutation auf, was 
bedeutet, dass das S. flexneri O-Antigen nicht exprimiert 
wird, was bedeutet, dass die Serologie für S. flexneri in 
diesem Fall falsch negativ ist.7

13. ERWARTETE ERGEBNISSE
Stämme, die den herkömmlichen Serogruppen S. sonnei, S. flexneri, 
S. dysenteriae und S. boydii angehören, zeigen eine rote oder blaue 
Agglutination mit der zugehörigen Latexreagenz-Komponente 
1 oder 2.
14. SPEZIFISCHE LEISTUNGSMERKMALE
Externe Evaluierung
Eine Multicenter-Studie, an der 1 Labor des Gesundheitsamtes 
in Großbritannien, 3 Krankenhauslabors in den USA, 2 auf der 
arabischen Halbinsel und 3 in Südostasien teilnahmen, wurde zur 
Beurteilung des Wellcolex Colour Shigella beim Test auf Shigellen 
in Routine-Kulturen durchgeführt.6

In jedem Labor wurden Tests mit mindestens einer der folgenden 
Stuhlproben durchgeführt.
1. Laktosenegative Kolonien direkt von primären selektiv-

differentialen Agarplatten (MacConkey, XLD, DCA, SS 
und Hektoen)

2. Laktosenegative Kolonien direkt von Anreicherungsbouillon-
Subkulturen auf selektiv-differentialen Agarplatten

3. Reine Subkulturen laktosenegativer Kolonien auf 
Agar-Nährboden

Bei der Untersuchung wurde stets ein Rotator verwendet. 
Die Ergebnisse sind in Tabelle 1 aufgeführt.
Die Leistung des Wellcolex Colour Shigella wurde durch den 
Vergleich mit Ergebnissen aus herkömmlichen bakteriologischen 
Analysen der Proben bestimmt.
Bei dieser Studie lag die Sensitivität des Wellcolex Colour 
Shigella für primäre Plattenkulturen bei 98,9 % (88/89), für 
Anreicherungsbouillon-Subkulturen bei 100 % (58/58) und für 
reine Kulturen bei 100 % (299/299, siehe Tabelle 1).

GEFAHR
Kann Krebs erzeugen
Enthält Formaldehyd 
Kann allergische 
Reaktionen hervorrufen
Vor Gebrauch besondere 
Anweisungen einholen
Vorgeschriebene persönliche 
Schutzausrüstung verwenden
BEI Exposition oder falls betroffen: 
Ärztlichen Rat einholen/
ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen
Nur für professionelle Anwender

H350
EUH208 

P201

P281 

P308+P313
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Die Spezifität des Wellcolex Colour Shigella betrug in dieser 
Studie bei primären Plattenkulturen 99,4 % (521/524), bei 
Anreicherungsbouillon-Subkulturen 100 % (320/320) und bei 
reinen Kulturen 95,2 % (60/63).
Der Vorhersagewert für ein positives Ergebnis betrug bei 
Plattenkulturen 98,7 % (445/451) und für ein negatives Ergebnis 
99,9 % (901/902).
Die Inzidenz von Shigellen in den untersuchten Proben lag bei 
33,0 % (446/1.353).
Das Vorkommen nicht spezifischer Reaktionen mit dem Wellcolex 
Colour Shigella lag für primäre Plattenkulturen bei 3,0 % (19/632), 
für Anreicherungsbouillon-Subkulturen bei 1,8 % (7/385) und 
für reine Kulturen bei 2,1 % (8/385). Diese Proben sind nicht in 
Tabelle 1 aufgeführt.
Zu anderen Organismen, die mit dem Wellcolex Colour Shigella 
getestet wurden und ein negatives Ergebnis lieferten, zählten 
Escherichia coli, Proteus spp., Salmonella spp., Campylobacter 
jejuni, Enterobacter spp. und Citrobacter freundii.
Zusätzlich wurden 208 Shigella Referenzkulturen mit bis zu 
5 Stämmen jedes Serotyps von jeder Shigella-Spezies in einer 
unabhängigen Studie getestet.6 Mit dem Wellcolex Colour 
Shigella wurden 195 Kulturen richtig identifiziert und ergaben 
erwartungsgemäß ein negatives Ergebnis mit 13 Isolaten der 
Serotypen 16 – 18 von Shigella boydii.
HINWEIS: Weitere detaillierte Informationen über serologische 
und biochemische Testverfahren zum Nachweis von Shigella 
entnehmen Sie bitte der wissenschaftlichen Fachliteratur.

Tabelle 1.
Nachweis von Shigella auf Plattenkulturen

Wellcolex 
Colour 
Shigella 
Ergebnis 

Routine-Ergebnis gesamt

positiva negativ

Primär-
Kultur

positiv 88 3b,c 91

negativ 1d 521 522

Subkultur 
aus Bouillon

positiv 58 0 58

negativ 0 320e 320

Reine 
Subkultur

positiv 299 3b,f 302

negativ 0 60 60

gesamt 446 907g 1.353
a 33 Shigella boydii, 15 Shigella dysenteriae, 247 Shigella flexneri 

und 151 Shigella sonnei
b 2 Plesiomonas shigelloides (1 Shigella boydii- und 1 Shigella 

sonnei-Reaktion)
c Hafnia alvei (Shigella boydii-Reaktion)
d Shigella sonnei
e darunter 7 Kulturen, bei denen Shigella nur von primären 

Kulturplatten isoliert wurde
f Escherichia coli (Shigella dysenteriae-Reaktion)
g darunter Escherichia coli, Proteus spp., Salmonella spp., 

Campylobacter jejuni, Enterobacter spp. und Citrobacter freundii
Bitte beachten: Diese Studie wurde vor der Implementierung 
von WGS (Whole Genome Sequencing) durchgeführt. Siehe 
Einschränkungen des Verfahrens (12.5).
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Wellcolex                
Colour Shigella

1. ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ

Το WellcolexTM Colour Shigella είναι μια ποιοτική δοκιμή συγκόλλησης με 
λατέξ σε αντικειμενοφόρο πλάκα για την ανίχνευση και την ταυτοποίηση 
ειδών απομονωμένων στελεχών Shigella σε στέρεα μέσα καλλιέργειας. 
Χρησιμοποιείται στη διαγνωστική ροή εργασιών ως βοήθημα για τους 
κλινικούς ιατρούς στις θεραπευτικές επιλογές για ασθενείς για τους οποίους 
υπάρχει υποψία βακτηριακών λοιμώξεων. Το ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν δεν 
είναι αυτοματοποιημένο. Προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για επαγγελματική 
χρήση και δεν αποτελεί συνοδό διαγνωστικό μέσο.

 Μόνο για in vitro διαγνωστική χρήση.

2. ΣΎΝΟΨΗ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΕΞΗΓΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΔΟΚΙΜΗΣ

Μικροοργανισμοί του γένους Shigella προκαλούν βακτηριακή δυσεντερία, 
μία από τις πιο κοινές διαρροϊκές νόσους παγκοσμίως. Τα συμπτώματα, 
που περιλαμβάνουν οξύ κοιλιακό άλγος και διάρροια με παρουσία αίματος, 
συσχετίζονται με την εισβολή μικροοργανισμών στον γαστρικό βλεννογόνο, 
ωστόσο δεν είναι σύνηθες να παρατηρείται περαιτέρω συστημική διείσδυση. 
Η μολυσματική δόση μπορεί να είναι ακόμα και δέκα μόνο μικροοργανισμοί, 
γεγονός που βοηθάει στην ταχεία διάδοση της λοίμωξης ως αποτέλεσμα της 
επιμόλυνσης του περιβάλλοντος με κόπρανα. Οι περισσότερες περιπτώσεις 
λοίμωξης είναι σχετικά ήπιες και απαιτούν απλή, υποστηρικτική θεραπεία, 
αλλά περιστατικά βαριάς μορφής μπορεί να αποβούν θανατηφόρα εάν δεν 
παρασχεθούν τα κατάλληλα αντιβιοτικά. Είναι σημαντικό να ταυτοποιηθούν 
σωστά και όσο το δυνατόν ταχύτερα οι νοσολογικοί παράγοντες, ώστε να 
παρασχεθεί η σωστή αντιβιοτική θεραπεία, η οποία είναι απαραίτητη για 
την ελαχιστοποίηση του επιπολασμού στελεχών με ανθεκτικότητα σε πολλά 
αντιβιοτικά και να ελεγχθούν οι επιδημίες της νόσου5.

Στελέχη του γένους Shigella ταξινομούνται σε τέσσερα είδη, Shigella boydii, 
Shigella dysenteriae, Shigella flexneri και Shigella sonnei. Η ταξινόμηση 
μπορεί να πραγματοποιηθεί με ορολογικές δοκιμές που βασίζονται στα 
αντιγόνα O που σχετίζονται με το κύτταρο, σύμφωνα με τα οποία τα είδη 
μπορούν να κατηγοριοποιηθούν περαιτέρω σε ορολογικούς τύπους. Το 
Wellcolex Colour Shigella παρέχει μια ταχεία, απλή, ορολογική διαδικασία 
για την ταυτοποίηση της πλειονότητας των οροτύπων της Shigella που 
αντιμετωπίζονται στην κλινική βακτηριολογία.

3. ΑΡΧΗ ΤΗΣ ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑΣ

Στο Wellcolex Colour Shigella, ένα εναιώρημα βακτηρίων αντιδρά με δύο 
αντιδραστήρια δοκιμής, κάθε ένα από τα οποία αποτελείται από ένα 
μίγμα κόκκινων και μπλε σωματιδίων λατέξ. Κάθε χρωματισμένο λατέξ 
είναι επικαλυμμένο με ειδικό αντίσωμα για τα διαφορετικά είδη Shigella. 
Παρουσία ομόλογου αντιγόνου, ένα από τα χρώματα του μίγματος θα 
εμφανίσει συγκόλληση και η ταυτότητα του αντιγόνου θα υποδεικνύεται 
από το χρώμα των συγκολλημένων σωματιδίων, σε αντιδιαστολή με την 
αντίθεση στο χρώμα του υποβάθρου. Κάθε συνδυασμός διακρίνεται 
εύκολα από τους υπολοίπους και από αρνητικό αποτέλεσμα, το οποίο 
υποδεικνύεται από τη διατήρηση των σωματιδίων σε ομαλό, ιώδες 
εναιώρημα, και τα περιστασιακά μη ειδικά αποτελέσματα, τα οποία 
εμφανίζονται με όλα τα σωματίδια να σχηματίζουν ιώδεις συγκολλήσεις 
σε καθαρό υπόβαθρο.

4. ΑΝΤΙΔΡΑΣΤΗΡΙΑ

ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΜΕΝΑ ΤΟΥ ΚΙΤ

WELLCOLEX COLOUR SHIGELLA     50  (ZC51/R30858401)

•  Αντιδραστήριο λατέξ 1 1 φιάλη με σταγονόμετρο  
 (λευκό πώμα)

•  Αντιδραστήριο λατέξ 2 1 φιάλη με σταγονόμετρο  
 (λευκό πώμα)

•   Κόκκινος θετικός μάρτυρας 1 φιάλη με σταγονόμετρο  
 (κόκκινο πώμα)

•   Μπλε θετικός μάρτυρας 1 φιάλη με σταγονόμετρο  
 (μπλε πώμα)

•   Αναλώσιμα ξυλάκια  
δειγματοληψίας 2 δεσμίδες

•  Αναλώσιμες κάρτες αντίδρασης 1 πακέτο

•  Αναλώσιμοι διανεμητές δείγματος 2 πακέτα

•  Αναλώσιμα σωληνάρια  
εναιωρήματος 1 πακέτο

•  Οδηγίες χρήσης 1

• Οδηγός ερμηνείας 1

5.  ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ, ΠΡΟΕΤΟΙΜΑΣΙΑ ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΣΎΝΙΣΤΏΜΕΝΕΣ 
ΣΎΝΘΗΚΕΣ ΦΎΛΑΞΗΣ

Βλ. επίσης Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις

 

Εφόσον δεν δίνεται διαφορετική οδηγία, όλα τα στοιχεία θα πρέπει να 
φυλάσσονται στους 2 έως 8°C, συνθήκες στις οποίες θα διατηρήσουν τη 
δραστικότητά τους έως την ημερομηνία λήξης του κιτ.

 Αντιδραστήριο λατέξ 1

  Μία φιάλη με σταγονόμετρο που περιέχει ιώδες 
εναιώρημα σωματιδίων λατέξ πολυστυρενίου σε 
ρυθμιστικό διάλυμα που περιέχει συντηρητικό 
0,05% Bronidox®. Τα σωματίδια λατέξ είναι 
επικαλυμμένα με αντίσωμα κουνελιού με την 
εξής ειδικότητα:

 Κόκκινο λατέξ  Shigella sonnei  
(μορφές l & ll)

 Μπλε λατέξ  Shigella flexneri  
(τύποι 1 έως 6, X & Y)

 Αντιδραστήριο λατέξ 2

  Μία φιάλη με σταγονόμετρο που περιέχει ιώδες 
εναιώρημα σωματιδίων λατέξ πολυστυρενίου σε 
ρυθμιστικό διάλυμα που περιέχει συντηρητικό 
0,05% Bronidox®. Τα σωματίδια λατέξ είναι 
επικαλυμμένα με αντίσωμα κουνελιού με την 
εξής ειδικότητα:

 Κόκκινο λατέξ  Shigella dysenteriae  
(τύποι 1 έως 12)

 Μπλε λατέξ  Shigella boydii  
(τύποι 1 έως 15)

 Κόκκινος θετικός μάρτυρας

  Περιέχει εναιώρημα από νεκρούς βακτηριακούς 
μικροοργανισμούς που αντιπροσωπεύουν 
τα Shigella sonnei και Shigella dysenteriae. 
Περιέχει συντηρητικό 0,05% Bronidox® και 0,5% 
φορμαλίνη.

 Μπλε θετικός μάρτυρας

  Περιέχει εναιώρημα από νεκρούς βακτηριακούς 
μικροοργανισμούς που αντιπροσωπεύουν τα 
Shigella flexneri και Shigella boydii. Περιέχει 
συντηρητικό 0,05% Bronidox® και 0,5% 
φορμαλίνη.

Οι κάρτες αντίδρασης, μόλις ανοιχτούν, θα πρέπει να φυλάσσονται σε 
θερμοκρασία δωματίου (18 έως 30°C).

6. ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΦΎΛΑΞΕΙΣ

 Μόνο για in vitro διαγνωστική χρήση. Μόνο για επαγγελματική χρήση.

Ανατρέξτε στο δελτίο δεδομένων ασφάλειας, που βρίσκεται στον ιστότοπο 
της εταιρείας, και τη σήμανση προϊόντος για πληροφορίες σχετικά με 
δυνητικά επικίνδυνα συστατικά.

Σε περίπτωση ελαττώματος, μην χρησιμοποιείτε το ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν

Οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό συμβάν έχει προκύψει σε σχέση με το ιατροτεχνολογικό 
προϊόν πρέπει να αναφέρεται στον παρασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή 
του κράτους μέλους στο οποίο εδρεύει ο χρήστης ή/και ο ασθενής.

6.1. ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΎΓΕΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΤΗΝ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ

6.1.1  Σύμφωνα με τις αρχές της ορθής κλινικής πρακτικής, συνιστάται 
ένθερμα όλα τα κλινικά δείγματα και υλικά να αντιμετωπίζονται 
ως δυνητικά μολυσματικά κατά τον χειρισμό τους και να 
χρησιμοποιούνται με όλες τις αναγκαίες προφυλάξεις. Ιδανικά, 
η διαδικασία θα πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται σε κατάλληλο 
μικροβιολογικό ερμάριο ασφαλείας1.

6.1.2  Οι κόκκινοι, μπλε και πράσινοι θετικοί μάρτυρες περιέχουν 
0,5% φορμαλίνη, η οποία ταξινομείται σύμφωνα με τους 
σχετικούς κανονισμούς της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης και του ΗΒ 
ως ευαισθητοποιητικό. Ακολουθούν οι ισχύουσες δηλώσεις 
επικινδυνότητας (H) και προφύλαξης (P).
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6.1.3  Ο επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμος εξοπλισμός θα πρέπει να 
αποστειρώνεται μετά τη χρήση με αποστείρωση σε 
αυτόκαυστο στους 121°C για 15 λεπτά. Τα αναλώσιμα 
θα πρέπει να αποστειρώνονται στον αυτόκαυστο ή να 
αποτεφρώνονται. Τυχόν διαρροή δυνητικά μολυσματικών 
υλικών θα πρέπει να αποκαθίσταται άμεσα με χρήση 
απορροφητικού χαρτιού και η επιμολυσμένες περιοχές θα 
πρέπει να καθαρίζονται με αποτελεσματικό απολυμαντικό. 
Τα υλικά που θα χρησιμοποιηθούν για την αποκατάσταση της 
διαρροής, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των γαντιών, θα πρέπει να 
απορριφθούν ως δυνητικά βιολογικά επικίνδυνα απόβλητα. 
Μην τοποθετείτε στον αυτόκαυστο υλικά που περιέχουν 
υποχλωριώδες νάτριο.

6.1.4  Μην προβαίνετε σε αναρρόφηση με πιπέτα από το στόμα. 
Φοράτε γάντια μίας χρήσης, ποδιά και προστατευτικά 
ματιών ενώ χειρίζεστε δείγματα και πραγματοποιείτε τον 
προσδιορισμό. Πλύνετε πολύ καλά τα χέρια σας αφού 
ολοκληρώσετε τη διαδικασία.

6.1.5  Εάν οποιοδήποτε από τα αντιδραστήρια έρθει σε επαφή με το 
δέρμα ή τα μάτια, πλύνετε την περιοχή σχολαστικά ξεπλένοντας 
με άφθονο νερό.

6.1.6  Αποφεύγετε την κατάποση των αντιδραστηρίων.

6.2. ΠΡΟΦΎΛΑΞΕΙΣ ΚΑΤΑ ΤΗ ΔΟΚΙΜΗ

6.2.1  Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τα αντιδραστήρια μετά την αναγραφόμενη 
ημερομηνία λήξης.

6.2.2  Η μικροβιακή επιμόλυνση των αντιδραστηρίων πρέπει να 
αποφεύγεται, καθώς μπορεί να μειώσει τη διάρκεια ζωής του 
προϊόντος και να εμφανίσει λανθασμένα αποτελέσματα.

6.2.3  Αφήνετε όλα τα αντιδραστήρια και δείγματα να φτάσουν 
σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου (18 έως 30°C) πριν από τη 
χρήση. Αμέσως μετά τη χρήση, βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι φιάλες 
έχουν σφραγιστεί καλά και επιστρέψτε τες στο ψυγείο. Τα 
αντιδραστήρια λατέξ που εμφανίζουν σημεία συσσωμάτωσης 
κατά την πρώτη διανομή τους μπορεί να έχουν ψυχθεί και δεν 
θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται.

6.2.4  Αποθηκεύετε τα αντιδραστήρια λατέξ και Control σε όρθια 
θέση στους 2 έως 8°C. Μετά από παρατεταμένη αποθήκευση 
ενδέχεται να προκύψει συγκόλληση ή ξήρανση γύρω από 
το άκρο της φιάλης των αντιδραστηρίων λατέξ. Υπό τέτοιες 
συνθήκες, θα πρέπει να ανακινήσετε τα αντιδραστήρια λατέξ 
καλά για μερικά δευτερόλεπτα μέχρι να ολοκληρωθεί η 
επανεναιώρηση.

6.2.5  Άτομα του προσωπικού με ελλείμματα μεταβολής της 
αντίληψης των χρωμάτων θα μπορούν να παρατηρήσουν 
τυχόν συγκόλληση, αλλά θα δυσκολεύονται στη διαφοροποίηση 
των χρωματικών αντιδράσεων. Εάν προκύψει τέτοιο πρόβλημα, 
η ερμηνεία των αντιδράσεων θα πρέπει να παραπέμπεται σε 
κάποιον με φυσιολογική αντίληψη των χρωμάτων.

6.2.6  Είναι σημαντικό να κρατάτε τις φιάλες με σταγονόμετρο κάθετα 
και οι σταγόνες να σχηματίζονται στην άκρη του ακροφυσίου. 
Εάν το ακροφύσιο είναι βρεγμένο, θα σχηματιστεί λανθασμένος 
όγκος σταγόνας γύρω από το άκρο του και όχι πάνω στο 
άκρο του. Εάν προκύψει αυτό, στεγνώστε το ακροφύσιο πριν 
συνεχίσετε.

6.2.7  Η χρήση περιστροφέα πλατφόρμας είναι απαραίτητη. Για 
βέλτιστη απόδοση, διασφαλίστε ότι ο περιστροφέας είναι 
επίπεδος και έχει βαθμονομηθεί να λειτουργεί στις 150 ± 5 rpm.

6.2.8  Μην αγγίζετε τις περιοχές αντίδρασης των καρτών. Είναι 
σημαντικό να διασφαλίζετε ότι οι κάρτες αντίδρασης βρίσκονται 
σε πλήρη επαφή με την επίπεδη επιφάνεια του περιστροφέα. 
Διαφορετικά, δεν θα σχηματιστούν διακριτά μοτίβα 
συγκόλλησης.

6.2.9  Διασφαλίστε ότι οι θετικοί μάρτυρες επανεναιωρούνται καλά 
με ανάδευση ή περιδίνηση για δέκα δευτερόλεπτα. ΜΗΝ 
υποβάλετε σε περιδίνηση τα αντιδραστήρια λατέξ. 

7.  ΣΎΛΛΟΓΗ ΔΕΙΓΜΑΤΏΝ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΕΤΟΙΜΑΣΙΑ ΚΑΛΛΙΕΡΓΕΙΏΝ

Θα πρέπει να συμβουλευτείτε πρότυπα εγχειρίδια για αναλυτικές 
πληροφορίες όσον αφορά τη συλλογή και την προετοιμασία καλλιεργειών2,3,4. 
Η δοκιμή μπορεί να πραγματοποιηθεί σε αποικίες που δεν εκτελούν ζύμωση 
λακτόζης και αναπτύσσονται σε πρωτεύουσα καλλιέργεια σε εκλεκτικά μέσα 
(π.χ. MacConkey Agar, Hektoen Enteric Agar ή Xylose Lysine Deoxycholate 
Agar), σε υποκαλλιέργεια από ζωμό εμπλουτισμού σε αυτά τα μέσα ή σε 
καθαρή καλλιέργεια (π.χ. τρυβλία ή κεκλιμένα σωληνάρια με Nutrient Agar).

Εάν απαιτείται να επαληθεύσετε τα αποτελέσματα της δοκιμής, το 
βακτηριακό εναιώρημα που χρησιμοποιήθηκε για τη χρωματική δοκιμή 
μπορεί επακολούθως να αναπτυχθεί σε υποκαλλιέργεια για περαιτέρω 
ταυτοποίηση. Το ίδιο εναιώρημα μπορεί επίσης να χρησιμοποιηθεί για τη 
δοκιμή με το Wellcolex Colour Salmonella (ZC50/R30858301).

8. ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑ

ΥΛΙΚΑ ΠΟΥ ΠΑΡΕΧΟΝΤΑΙ

Το Wellcolex Colour Shigella ZC51/R30858401 περιέχει επαρκή υλικά για 
50 δοκιμές, βλ. Περιεχόμενα του κιτ.

ΥΛΙΚΑ ΠΟΥ ΑΠΑΙΤΟΥΝΤΑΙ ΑΛΛΑ ΔΕΝ ΠΑΡΕΧΟΝΤΑΙ

1. Αποστειρωμένος φυσιολογικός ορός 0,85%.

2.  Η δοκιμή θα πρέπει να πραγματοποιηθεί σε περιστροφέα πλατφόρμας 
με διάμετρο τροχιάς 1,5 ιντσών (38 mm)/1,25 ίντσες (32 mm) 
που λειτουργεί στις 150 rpm κατά προσέγγιση. Η ταχύτητα και η 
διάμετρος τροχιάς είναι κρίσιμης σημασίας για την απόδοση του 
προσδιορισμού.

 Δεν χρειάζονται άλλα υλικά ή εξοπλισμός.

ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑ ΕΞΕΤΑΣΗΣ

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Κατά την πραγματοποίηση της δοκιμής, θα πρέπει να τηρούνται 
οι προφυλάξεις που ισχύουν για τον χειρισμό καλλιεργειών ζώντων 
μικροοργανισμών.

Ταυτοποίηση αποικίας

Βήμα 1 Διανείμετε περίπου 200 µl φυσιολογικού ορού στο σωληνάριο 
εναιωρήματος. Μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί ο αναλώσιμος 
διανεμητής δείγματος ο οποίος είναι βαθμολογημένος 
περίπου στα 200 µl.

Βήμα 2 Επιλέξτε από ολονύχτια καλλιέργεια μία ή δύο αποικίες μεσαίου 
μεγέθους (1 έως 2 mm) που θεωρείται ότι αποτελούνται από 
Shigella από τρυβλία καλλιέργειας με το πεπλατυσμένο άκρο 
του ξυλακίου δειγματοληψίας και γαλακτωματοποιήστε 
προσεκτικά τα βακτήρια στον φυσιολογικό ορό. Για μικρές 
αποικίες, θα πρέπει να συλλέξετε περισσότερες έως ότου 
καλυφθεί το άκρο του ξυλακίου δειγματοληψίας. Απορρίψτε 
το ξυλάκι δειγματοληψίας σε κάδο για ασφαλή απόρριψη.

Βήμα 3 Επανεναιωρήστε τα αντιδραστήρια λατέξ 1 και 2 αναδεύοντας 
καλά για μερικά δευτερόλεπτα. Κρατάτε τη φιάλη κάθετα 
και διανείμετε μία σταγόνα που έχει πέσει ανεμπόδιστα από 
κάθε αντιδραστήριο λατέξ σε ξεχωριστό κύκλο σε μια επίπεδη 
κάρτα αντίδρασης. Σπάστε τυχόν φυσαλίδες αέρα με το άκρο 
ξυλακίου δειγματοληψίας.

Βήμα 4 Με αναλώσιμο διανεμητή δείγματος που κρατάτε κάθετα, 
μεταφέρετε μία σταγόνα που έχει πέσει ανεμπόδιστα (40 µl) 
βακτηριακού εναιωρήματος σε κάθε έναν από τους δύο 
κύκλους. Προσέξτε ώστε να μην διανείμετε φυσαλίδες αέρα. 
Απορρίψτε τον διανεμητή σε κάδο για ασφαλή απόρριψη.

Βήμα 5 Με ένα ξυλάκι δειγματοληψίας, αναμίξτε το περιεχόμενο κάθε 
κύκλου και απλώστε το ώστε να καλύψει την πλήρη έκταση 
του κύκλου. Το ίδιο ξυλάκι μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί και για 
τους δύο κύκλους και, στη συνέχεια, να απορριφθεί σε κάδο 
για ασφαλή απόρριψη.

Βήμα 6 Τοποθετήστε την κάρτα σε κατάλληλο περιστροφέα 
πλατφόρμας και θέστε τον σε λειτουργία στις 150 ± 5 rpm για 
2 λεπτά (βλ. Προφυλάξεις κατά τη δοκιμή). Απενεργοποιήστε 
τον και παρατηρήστε για τυχόν συγκόλληση χωρίς να 
αφαιρέσετε την κάρτα από τον περιστροφέα. Θα πρέπει να 
παρατηρείτε την κάρτα ακριβώς από πάνω της σε κανονική 
απόσταση ανάγνωσης (25 έως 35 cm από τα μάτια). Μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε μεγεθυντικό φακό. Τα μοτίβα που θα 
παραχθούν είναι διακριτά και μπορούν να γίνουν εύκολα 
αντιληπτά σε φυσιολογικές συνθήκες φωτισμού. Εάν υπάρχει 
αμφιβολία για το αν έχει σχηματιστεί συγκόλληση, η δοκιμή θα 
πρέπει να επαναληφθεί με χρήση σταγόνας 40 µl φυσιολογικού 
ορού. Δεν θα πρέπει να υπάρχει ορατή συγκόλληση. Αυτό το 
αποτέλεσμα θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιηθεί ως βάση για τη 
σύγκριση.

Βήμα 7 Απορρίψτε τους χρησιμοποιημένους κύκλους αντίδρασης σε 
κάδο για ασφαλή απόρριψη. Διασφαλίστε την επιστροφή των 
αντιδραστηρίων λατέξ σε ψυγείο (2 έως 8°C).

9. ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑΤΑ

ΕΡΜΗΝΕΙΑ ΤΩΝ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑΤΩΝ

Ανατρέξτε στον οδηγό ερμηνείας του Wellcolex Colour Shigella.

Θετικό

Προκύπτει αλλαγή χρώματος στην αντίδραση λόγω συγκόλλησης ενός από 
τα εναιωρήματα χρωματισμένου λατέξ στο μίγμα που προκαλεί αλλαγή που 
έρχεται σε αντίθεση με το χρώμα του υποβάθρου (Εικόνες 1 και 2). Συνήθως 
θα εμφανιστεί συγκόλληση με μόνο ένα χρώμα σε ένα αντιδραστήριορ λατέξ, 
αλλά για μικτές καλλιέργειες Shigella, μπορεί να εμφανιστεί συγκόλληση 
με δύο χρώματα σε ένα αντιδραστήριο λατέξ (στην περίπτωση αυτή, θα 
πρέπει να πραγματοποιηθούν περαιτέρω διαδικασίες απομόνωσης) ή 
με ένα μόνο χρώμα και στα δύο αντιδραστήρια. Αυτές οι πιθανότητες 
διακρίνονται με ευκολία. Εάν το μοτίβο της αντίδρασης διαφέρει από αυτό 
που εμφανίζεται στις Εικόνες 1 και 2, θα πρέπει να ελεγχθεί η ταχύτητα 
του περιστροφέα και να διορθωθεί εφόσον απαιτείται.

Αρνητικό

Δεν εμφανίζει συγκόλληση κανένα από τα δύο αντιδραστήρια λατέξ και 
η ομαλή, ιώδης εμφάνιση διατηρείται σημαντικά αμετάβλητη κατά τη 
διάρκεια της δοκιμής (Εικόνα 3). Σημειώνεται, ωστόσο, ότι μπορεί να 
ανιχνευτούν αχνά ίχνη κοκκιώδους εμφάνισης σε αρνητικά μοτίβα, ανάλογα 
με την οπτική οξύτητα του χειριστή.

Μη ειδική

Όλα τα σωματίδια εμφανίζουν συγκόλληση και προκύπτουν ιώδη 
συσσωματώματα σε καθαρό υπόβαθρο (Εικόνα 4). Υπάρχει το ενδεχόμενο 
να αναπτυχθούν ορισμένα ιώδη συσσωματώματα παρουσία θετικής ή 
αρνητικής αντίδρασης. Εάν υπήρξε διακριτή αλλαγή χρώματος κατά τη 
δοκιμή ή εάν το υπόβαθρο παραμένει ομοιόμορφα ιώδες, θα πρέπει να 
αγνοήσετε αυτά τα ιώδη συσσωματώματα.

10. ΠΟΙΟΤΙΚΟΣ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ

Οπτική επιθεώρηση

Τα αντιδραστήρια λατέξ θα πρέπει να επιθεωρούνται πάντα για συγκόλληση 
καθώς διανέμονται στην κάρτα αντίδρασης και, εάν υπάρχουν ενδείξεις 
συσσωμάτωσης πριν από την προσθήκη του βακτηριακού εναιωρήματος, 
το αντιδραστήριο δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται.

Διαδικασίες ελέγχου

Η δοκιμή ποιοτικού ελέγχου θα πρέπει να εκτελείται με την παραλαβή κάθε 
νέας αποστολής ή νέου αριθμού κιτ. Κάθε εργαστήριο θα πρέπει να τηρεί 
τις εθνικές και τοπικές απαιτήσεις.

Διαδικασία θετικού μάρτυρα

Επιβεβαιώστε την απόδοση των αντιδραστηρίων λατέξ με τη χρήση των 
θετικών μαρτύρων που παρέχονται.

Βήμα 1 Σε 4 διαφορετικούς κύκλους αντίδρασης, διανείμετε 2 σταγόνες 
αντιδραστηρίου λατέξ 1 και 2 σταγόνες αντιδραστηρίου 
λατέξ 2 (μία σταγόνα ανά κύκλο).

Βήμα 2 Προσθέστε μία σταγόνα από κάθε θετικό μάρτυρα σε 2 
από τους κύκλους αντίδρασης (στον έναν που περιέχει 
αντιδραστήριο λατέξ 1 και στον έναν που περιέχει το  
αντιδραστήριο λατέξ 2).

Βήμα 3 Αναμίξτε τα αντιδραστήρια με ξεχωριστό αναλώσιμο ξυλάκι 
δειγματοληψίας για κάθε θετικό μάρτυρα.

Βήμα 4 Περιστρέψτε την κάρτα στις 150 ± 5 rpm για 2 λεπτά σε 
μηχανικό περιστροφέα. Μετά από αυτό το βήμα, θα πρέπει 
να εμφανίζεται οριστική συγκόλληση και στους 4 κύκλους 
αντίδρασης.

Βήμα 5 Απορρίψτε τη χρησιμοποιημένη κάρτα αντίδρασης σε κάδο 
για ασφαλή απόρριψη.

Το χρώμα του λατέξ συγκόλλησης στο αντιδραστήριο 1 και το αντιδραστήριο 2 
θα πρέπει να αντιστοιχεί στο χρώμα του θετικού μάρτυρα (Μπλε ή Κόκκινος).

Μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν μητρικές καλλιέργειες γνωστών ειδών 
Shigella αντί για το αντιδραστήριο θετικού μάρτυρα.

Διαδικασία αρνητικού μάρτυρα

Επαναλάβετε τη διαδικασία δοκιμής με τη χρήση φυσιολογικού ορού αντί 
για δείγμα δοκιμής. Δεν θα πρέπει να υπάρχει σημαντική συγκόλληση.

11. ΕΡΜΗΝΕΙΑ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑΤΏΝ

Το θετικό αποτέλεσμα (έγχρωμη συγκόλληση) υποδεικνύει παρουσία και 
ταυτόχρονα ταυτοποιεί το είδος Shigella στο δείγμα ως εξής:

Χρώμα Αντιδραστήριο

Συσσωματώματα Υπόβαθρο 1 2
Κόκκινο Μπλε Shigella 

sonnei
Shigella 
dysenteriae

Μπλε Ροζ Shigella 
flexneri

Shigella 
boydii

Κανένα Ιώδες Αρνητικό
Ιώδες Καθαρό Μη ερμηνεύσιμο 

(απαιτούνται περαιτέρω 
διαδικασίες απομόνωσης)

Τα αντιδραστήρια θα ανιχνεύσουν Shigella sonnei μορφής l και ll, 
Shigella flexneri οροτύπων 1 έως 6 και παραλλαγών X και Y, Shigella 
dysenteriae οροτύπων 1 έως 12 και Shigellla boydii οροτύπων 1 έως 15.

Ένα αρνητικό αποτέλεσμα υποδεικνύει ότι οι υπό δοκιμή μικροοργανισμοί 
δεν ανήκουν στους ορότυπους των ειδών Shigella που καλύπτονται από τα 
αντιδραστήρια. Εάν απαιτείται, μπορεί να γίνει επιπλέον χαρακτηρισμός 
με εναλλακτικές διαδικασίες3,4. Βρίσκονται συχνά μικτές αποικίες από 
μη ζυμωτές της λακτόζης σε καλλιέργειες κοπράνων και, εάν προκύψει 
αρνητικό αποτέλεσμα, μπορεί να απαιτείται η επανάληψη της δοκιμής σε 
άλλες επιλεγμένες αρνητικές για λακτόζη αποικίες πριν από την απόρριψη 
της καλλιέργειας ως αρνητικής.

Εάν προκύψει μη ειδική αντίδραση, το αποτέλεσμα είναι μη ερμηνεύσιμο 
και θα πρέπει να πραγματοποιηθούν εναλλακτικές διαδικασίες για την 
ταυτοποίηση3,4.

12. ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ ΤΗΣ ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑΣ

12.1. Το Wellcolex Colour Shigella θα ταυτοποιήσει απομονωμένα 
στελέχη Shigella σε επίπεδο είδους. Εάν απαιτείται πλήρης 
ορολογική ταυτοποίηση εντός του είδους, μπορεί να 
πραγματοποιηθεί με εναλλακτικές διαδικασίες. Τα αποτελέσματα 
της δοκιμής Wellcolex μπορούν να καθοδηγήσουν την επιλογή 
των κατάλληλων αντιορών.

12.2. Το γένος Shigella συγγενεύει στενά με άλλα μέλη της οικογένειας 
των Enterobacteriaceae και πολλά από τα σωματικά αντιγόνα 
είναι κοινά με αυτά μικροοργανισμών άλλου είδους, ειδικά του 
Escherichia coli, αλλά συμπεριλαμβανομένων και των Hafnia alvei, 
Plesiomonas shigelloides και άλλων ειδών. Αυτά αντιπροσωπεύουν 
κοινά αντιγόνα και όχι διασταυρούμενες αντιδράσεις και μπορούν 
να διαφοροποιηθούν με βάση τις βιοχημικές δοκιμές. Πολλά από 
αυτά, αλλά όχι όλα, είναι ζυμωτές της λακτόζης.

12.3. Ορισμένα στελέχη Shigella φέρουν αντιγόνα μεμβράνης 
που αναφέρεται ότι αναστέλλουν τη συγκόλληση «O» των 
εναιωρημάτων. Δεν έχουν απαντηθεί τέτοια στις δοκιμές των 
αντιδραστηρίων, αλλά εάν απαιτείται, η μεμβράνη μπορεί να 
αδρανοποιηθεί με θέρμανση του εναιωρήματος στους 100°C 
για δύο ώρες2. Εάν ένα καλά χαρακτηρισμένο από βιοχημική 
άποψη απομονωμένο στέλεχος δεν εμφανίζει αντίδραση με τα 
αντιδραστήρια, μπορεί να αποσταλεί σε εργαστήριο αναφοράς 
για διερεύνηση, εφόσον απαιτείται.

12.4. Η ποιότητα του μοτίβου συγκόλλησης που λαμβάνεται εξαρτάται 
από την ταχύτητα και την τροχιακή διάμετρο του περιστροφέα και 
τη χρήση επίπεδης κάρτας αντίδρασης.

12.5. Πριν από την εφαρμογή του WGS (Αλληλούχιση ολόκληρου 
γονιδιώματος), η Shigella flexneri που ανήκει στο ST1753 
ταυτοποιούταν λανθασμένα ως Shigella boydii. Αυτός ο τύπος 
Shigella flexneri φέρει παραλλαγή, γεγονός που σημαίνει ότι το 
αντιγόνο O του S. flexneri δεν εκφράζεται, επομένως ο ορολογικός 
έλεγχος του S. flexneri στην περίπτωση αυτή είναι ψευδώς 
αρνητικός7.

13. ΑΝΑΜΕΝΟΜΕΝΑ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑΤΑ

Στελέχη που ανήκουν στους κοινούς ορότυπους S. sonnei, S. flexneri, 
S. dysenteriae και S. boydii θα δώσουν συγκόλληση κόκκινου ή μπλε 
χρώματος παρουσία του αντίστοιχου συστατικού των αντιδραστηρίων 
λατέξ 1 ή 2.

14. ΕΙΔΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ ΑΠΟΔΟΣΗΣ

Εξωτερική αξιολόγηση

Μια πολυκεντρική μελέτη, που περιλαμβάνει ένα εργαστήριο του τομέα της 
δημόσιας υγείας στο ΗΒ, τρία νοσοκομειακά εργαστήρια στις ΗΠΑ, δύο στην 
Αραβική Χερσόνησο και τρία στην Νοτιοανατολική Ασία, πραγματοποιήθηκε 
για την αξιολόγηση του Wellcolex Colour Shigella σε καλλιέργειες ρουτίνας6.

Κάθε εργαστήριο πραγματοποίησε δοκιμές σε ένα ή περισσότερα από τα 
παρακάτω δείγματα από κάθε δείγμα κοπράνων.

1. Αποικίες αρνητικές για λακτόζη απευθείας από πρωτεύουσες 
καλλιέργειες σε εκλεκτικά τρυβλία άγαρ-τρυβλία άγαρ 
διαφοροποίησης (MacConkey, XLD, DCA, SS και Hektoen).

2. Αποικίες αρνητικές για λακτόζη απευθείας από υποκαλλιέργειες 
σε ζωμό εμπλουτισμού σε εκλεκτικά τρυβλία άγαρ-τρυβλία άγαρ 
διαφοροποίησης.

3. Καθαρές υποκαλλιέργειες αποικιών αρνητικών για λακτόζη σε 
θρεπτικό άγαρ.

Για όλα χρησιμοποιήθηκε περιστροφέας. Τα αποτελέσματα παρατίθενται 
στον Πίνακα 1.

Η απόδοση του Wellcolex Colour Shigella προσδιορίστηκε με σύγκριση με τα 
αποτελέσματα των συμβατικών βακτηριολογικών αναλύσεων σε δείγματα.

Στην παρούσα μελέτη, η ευαισθησία του Wellcolex Colour Shigella από 
πρωτεύουσες καλλιέργειες σε τρυβλίο ήταν 98,9% (88/89), 100% (58/58) από 
υποκαλλιέργειες σε ζωμό εμπλουτισμού και 100% (299/299) από καθαρές 
καλλιέργειες. (Βλ. Πίνακα 1).

Η ειδικότητα του Wellcolex Colour Shigella σε αυτήν την μελέτη ήταν 99,4% 
(521/524) σε πρωτεύουσες καλλιέργειες σε τρυβλίο, 100% (320/320) σε 
υποκαλλιέργειες σε ζωμό εμπλουτισμού και 95,2% (60/63) σε καθαρές 
καλλιέργειες.

Η προγνωστική αξία θετικού αποτελέσματος από την καλλιέργεια σε τρυβλίο 
ήταν 98,7% (445/451) και αρνητικού αποτελέσματος 99,9% (901/902).

Ο επιπολασμός της Shigella στα υπό μελέτη δείγματα ήταν 33,0% 
(446/1.353).

Η εμφάνιση μη ειδικών αντιδράσεων με το Wellcolex Colour Shigella ήταν 
3,0% (19/632) για τις πρωτεύουσες καλλιέργειες σε τρυβλίο, 1,8% (7/385) 
για υποκαλλιέργειες σε ζωμό εμπλουτισμού και 2,1% (8/385) για καθαρές 
καλλιέργειες. Αυτά τα δείγματα έχουν εξαιρεθεί από τον Πίνακα 1.

Άλλοι μικροοργανισμοί που υποβλήθηκαν σε δοκιμή και έδωσαν αρνητικό 
αποτέλεσμα με το Wellcolex Colour Shigella περιλαμβάνουν τα Escherichia 
coli, Proteus spp., Salmonella spp., Campylobacter jejuni, Enterobacter spp. 
και Citrobacter freundii.

Επιπλέον, 208 καλλιέργειες αναφοράς Shigella, που περιλάμβαναν έως και 
πέντε στελέχη από κάθε ορότυπο κάθε είδους Shigella, υποβλήθηκαν σε 
δοκιμή σε ανεξάρτητη μελέτη6. Το Wellcolex Colour Shigella ταυτοποίησε 
σωστά 195 καλλιέργειες και παρήγαγε αναμενόμενο αρνητικό αποτέλεσμα 
για 13 απομονωμένα στελέχη Shigella boydii ορότυπων 16 έως 18.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Συμβουλευτείτε την επιστημονική βιβλιογραφία για περαιτέρω 
λεπτομέρειες σχετικά με τις διαδικασίες ορολογικής - βιοχημικής δοκιμής 
για την ταυτοποίηση της Shigella.

Πίνακας 1

Ταυτοποίηση Shigella από καλλιέργειες σε τρυβλίο

Αποτελέσματα 
του Wellcolex 
Colour Shigella 

Αποτέλεσμα ρουτίνας Σύνολα

Θετικόα Αρνητικό

Πρωτεύουσα 
καλλιέργεια

Θετικό 88 3β,γ 91

Αρνητικό 1δ 521 522

Υποκαλλιέργεια 
από ζωμό

Θετικό 58 0 58

Αρνητικό 0 320ε 320

Καθαρή 
υποκαλλιέργεια

Θετικό 299 3β,στ 302

Αρνητικό 0 60 60

Σύνολα 446 907ζ 1.353
α 33 Shigella boydii, 15 Shigella dysenteriae, 247 Shigella flexneri και 

151 Shigella sonnei
β 2 Plesiomonas shigelloides (1 αντίδραση Shigella boydii και 1 αντίδραση 

Shigella sonnei)
γ Hafnia alvei (αντίδραση Shigella boydii)
δ Shigella sonnei
ε περιλαμβάνει 7 καλλιέργειες από τις οποίες απομονώθηκε Shigella μόνο 

από πρωτεύουσα καλλιέργεια σε τρυβλίο
στ Escherichia coli (αντίδραση Shigella dysenteriae)
ζ περιλαμβάνει Escherichia coli, Proteus spp., Salmonella spp., 

Campylobacter jejuni, Enterobacter spp. και Citrobacter freundii

Λάβετε υπόψη ότι: Αυτή η μελέτη διενεργήθηκε πριν από την εφαρμογή 
του WGS (Αλληλούχιση ολόκληρου γονιδιώματος). Ανατρέξτε στους 
περιορισμούς της διαδικασίας (12.5)

ΚΙΝΔΎΝΟΣ
Μπορεί να προκαλέσει καρκίνο

Περιέχει φορμαλδεΰδη. Μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει αλλεργική αντίδραση

Εφοδιαστείτε με τις ειδικές οδηγίες 
πριν από τη χρήση

Χρησιμοποιείτε κατάλληλα μέσα 
ατομικής προστασίας

Σε περίπτωση έκθεσης ή πιθανής 
έκθεσης: Συμβουλευθείτε/
Επισκεφθείτε γιατρό

Μόνο για επαγγελματική χρήση

H350

EUH208 

P201 

P281 

P308+P313
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16. ΕΠΕΞΗΓΗΣΗ ΣΎΜΒΟΛΏΝ

Αριθμός καταλόγου

In vitro διαγνωστικό ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν

Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης (IFU)

Όρια θερμοκρασίας 
(Θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης)

N Περιέχει επαρκή ποσότητα για <N> εξετάσεις

Δεν προορίζεται για παρακλίνιες εξετάσεις

Κωδικός παρτίδας (Αριθμός παρτίδας)

Χρήση έως (Ημερομηνία λήξης)

Εισαγωγέας

Αποκλειστικό αναγνωριστικό 
τεχνολογικού προϊόντος
Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην 
Ευρωπαϊκή Κοινότητα

Αξιολόγηση συμμόρφωσης ΗΒ

Ευρωπαϊκή αξιολόγηση συμμόρφωσης

Παρασκευαστής

  

Το Bronidox® αποτελεί καταχωρισμένη εμπορική επωνυμία της 
Cognis UK Ltd.

  Remel Europe Ltd. 
Clipper Boulevard West, Crossways 
Dartford, Kent, DA2 6PT, ΗΒ

 www.thermofisher.com
Για τεχνική βοήθεια, επικοινωνήστε με τον τοπικό σας διανομέα.

Έκδοση Ημερομηνία εισαγωγής τροποποιήσεων

X7798C Ιούνιος 2023 
Ενημέρωση ώστε να πληρούνται 
οι απαιτήσεις IVDR

Τυπώθηκε στο Ηνωμένο Βασίλειο
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Wellcolex
Colour Shigella

1. USO PREVISTO
WellcolexTM Colour Shigella es una prueba cualitativa de aglutinación 
en portaobjetos de látex para la detección e identificación de especies 
de aislados de Shigella presentes en medios de cultivo sólidos. Se usa 
en flujos de trabajo de diagnóstico para ayudar a los profesionales 
médicos a elegir opciones de tratamiento para pacientes de los que 
se sospecha que padecen infecciones bacterianas. El dispositivo no 
es automatizado, es exclusivamente para uso profesional y no está 
diseñado para diagnóstico complementario.

 Solo para uso diagnóstico in vitro.
2. RESUMEN Y EXPLICACIÓN DE LA PRUEBA
Los microrganismos del género Shigella causan disentería bacilar, 
una de las enfermedades diarreicas más comunes en todo el 
mundo. Los síntomas, que incluyen dolor abdominal agudo y diarrea 
sanguinolenta, están asociados a la invasión de la mucosa gástrica por 
los organismos, pero la penetración sistémica posterior es inusual. 
La dosis infecciosa puede ser tan baja como diez microrganismos, 
lo que ayuda a la rápida diseminación de la infección como resultado 
de la contaminación fecal del medio ambiente. La mayoría de los 
casos de infección son relativamente leves y requieren un simple 
tratamiento de apoyo, pero los casos graves pueden ser mortales 
si no se administran los antibióticos adecuados. Es importante que 
los microrganismos causantes se identifiquen con precisión y lo más 
rápidamente posible para permitir la administración juiciosa del 
tratamiento antibiótico, esencial para minimizar la prevalencia de 
cepas con resistencia múltiple a los antibióticos y para controlar los 
brotes de enfermedad.5

Las cepas de Shigella se clasifican en cuatro especies, Shigella boydii, 
Shigella dysenteriae, Shigella flexneri y Shigella sonnei. La clasificación 
puede realizarse mediante pruebas serológicas basadas en los 
antígenos «O» asociados a las células, según las cuales las especies 
pueden subdividirse a su vez en tipos serológicos. Wellcolex Colour 
Shigella proporciona un procedimiento serológico rápido y sencillo 
para la identificación de especies de la mayoría de los serotipos de 
Shigella encontrados en bacteriología clínica.
3. PRINCIPIO DEL PROCEDIMIENTO
En Wellcolex Colour Shigella, se hace reaccionar una suspensión 
de bacterias con dos reactivos de prueba, cada uno de los cuales 
consiste en una mezcla de partículas de látex rojas y azules. Cada 
látex coloreado está recubierto de anticuerpos específicos para una 
especie de Shigella. En presencia de antígeno homólogo, uno de los 
colores de la mezcla se aglutinará, y la identidad del antígeno se indica 
por el color de las partículas agregadas con un cambio contrastado en 
el color del fondo. Cada combinación se distingue fácilmente de las 
demás y de un resultado negativo en el que las partículas permanecen 
en suspensión homogénea de color morado, y del resultado 
inespecífico ocasional en el que todas las partículas se aglutinan en 
agregados de color morado sobre un fondo transparente.
4. REACTIVOS
CONTENIDO DEL KIT

WELLCOLEX COLOUR SHIGELLA     50  (ZC51/R30858401)
• Reactivo de látex 1 1 frasco cuentagotas (tapón blanco)
• Reactivo de látex 2 1 frasco cuentagotas (tapón blanco)
•  Control positivo rojo 1 frasco cuentagotas (tapón rojo)
•  Control positivo azul 1 frasco cuentagotas (tapón azul)
•  Varillas de muestreo  2 conjuntos
 desechables
•  Tarjetas de reacción  1 paquete
 desechables
•  Dispensadores de muestras  2 paquetes
 desechables
• Tubos para suspensión  1 paquete 
 desechables
• Instrucciones de uso 1
• Guía de lectura 1
5.  DESCRIPCIÓN, PREPARACIÓN PARA EL USO Y 

CONDICIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO RECOMENDADAS
Consulte también la sección Advertencias y precauciones

 
A menos que se indique lo contrario, todos los componentes deben 
conservarse entre 2 y 8 °C, condiciones en las que conservarán su 
actividad hasta la fecha de caducidad del kit.

 Reactivo de látex 1
  Un frasco cuentagotas que contiene una 

suspensión morada de partículas de látex 
de poliestireno en tampón que contiene 
conservante Bronidox® al 0,05 %. Las 
partículas de látex están recubiertas con 
anticuerpo de conejo con la siguiente 
especificidad:

 Látex rojo  Shigella sonnei  
(formas l y ll)

 Látex azul  Shigella flexneri  
(tipos 1 a 6, X e Y)

 Reactivo de látex 2
  Un frasco cuentagotas que contiene una 

suspensión morada de partículas de látex 
de poliestireno en tampón que contiene 
conservante Bronidox® al 0,05 %. Las 
partículas de látex están recubiertas con 
anticuerpo de conejo con la siguiente 
especificidad:

 Látex rojo  Shigella dysenteriae  
(tipos 1 a 12)

 Látex azul  Shigella boydii  
(tipos 1 a 15)

Código clave TSMX7798C 
www.oxoid.com/ifu

Europa 1 855 236 09 10 EE. UU. 1 855 236 0910  
CA 1 855 805 8539 Resto del mundo +31 20 794 7071

R30858401 ......................................  50

ES  Control positivo rojo
  Contiene suspensión bacteriana inactivada 

de microrganismos representativos de 
Shigella sonnei y Shigella dysenteriae. 
Contiene Bronidox® al 0,05 % y formalina al 
0,5 % como conservantes.

 Control positivo azul
  Contiene suspensión bacteriana inactivada 

de microrganismos representativos de 
Shigella flexneri y Shigella boydii. Contiene 
Bronidox® al 0,05 % y formalina al 0,5 % 
como conservantes.

Una vez abiertas, las tarjetas de reacción deben almacenarse a 
temperatura ambiente (entre 18 y 30 °C).
6. ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES

  Solo para uso diagnóstico in vitro. Únicamente para uso 
profesional.

Para obtener información sobre los componentes potencialmente 
peligrosos, consulte la hoja de datos sobre seguridad, disponible 
en el sitio web de la compañía, y la documentación del producto.
En caso de mal funcionamiento, no utilice el dispositivo.
Cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relación con 
el dispositivo deberá notificarse al fabricante y a la autoridad 
competente del Estado miembro en el que se encuentre el usuario 
y/o el paciente.
6.1. INFORMACIÓN SANITARIA Y DE SEGURIDAD
6.1.1 De acuerdo con los principios de las buenas prácticas 

de laboratorio, se recomienda encarecidamente que 
todas las muestras y materiales clínicos se manipulen 
como potencialmente infecciosos y se utilicen con 
todas las precauciones necesarias. Lo ideal es realizar el 
procedimiento en una cabina de seguridad microbiológica 
adecuada.1

6.1.2 Los controles positivos rojo y azul contienen formalina 
al 0,5 %, que está clasificada como sensibilizante según 
las normativas aplicables de la Unión Europea y del 
Reino Unido. A continuación se indican las instrucciones 
correspondientes sobre riesgos (H) y precauciones (P).

PELIGRO
H350 Puede causar cáncer

EUH208 Contiene formaldehído. Puede 
producir una reacción alérgica

P201 Pedir instrucciones 
especiales antes del uso

P281 Utilizar el equipo de protección 
individual obligatorio

P308+P313 EN CASO DE exposición 
manifiesta o presunta: 
Consultar a un médico  
Limitado a usuarios 
profesionales

6.1.3 Los aparatos no desechables deben esterilizarse después 
de su uso, en autoclave durante 15 minutos a 121 °C; los 
desechables deben someterse a autoclave o incineración. 
Los vertidos de materiales potencialmente infecciosos 
deben eliminarse de inmediato con tejido de papel 
absorbente y las áreas contaminadas deben limpiarse 
con un desinfectante efectivo. Los materiales empleados 
para limpiar vertidos, incluidos los guantes, deben 
desecharse como si se tratara de residuos potencialmente 
biopeligrosos. No esterilizar en autoclave materiales que 
contengan hipoclorito de sodio.

6.1.4 No pipetee con la boca. Lleve guantes desechables, 
bata de laboratorio y protección ocular durante la 
manipulación de las muestras y la realización del ensayo. 
Lávese las manos minuciosamente al acabar.

6.1.5 Si alguno de los reactivos entra en contacto con la piel 
o los ojos, lave abundantemente la zona enjuagando 
inmediatamente con mucha agua.

6.1.6 No ingiera los reactivos.
6.2. PRECAUCIONES ANALÍTICAS
6.2.1 No utilice los reactivos después de la fecha de caducidad 

indicada.
6.2.2 Debe evitarse la contaminación microbiológica de los 

reactivos, ya que puede reducir la vida útil del producto y 
provocar resultados erróneos.

6.2.3 Deje que todos los reactivos y muestras alcancen la 
temperatura ambiente (entre 18 y 30 °C) antes de usarlos. 
Inmediatamente después de su uso, asegúrese de que los 
frascos estén bien cerrados y vuelva a guardarlos en el 
frigorífico. Los reactivos de látex que muestren signos de 
agregación cuando se dispensen por primera vez, pueden 
haber sido congelados y no deben utilizarse.

6.2.4 Almacene los reactivos de látex y los controles en 
posición vertical entre 2 y 8 °C. Tras un almacenamiento 
prolongado, es posible que los reactivos de látex se hayan 
aglutinado o secado alrededor de la parte superior del 
frasco. Si se observa esto, los reactivos de látex deben 
agitarse enérgicamente durante unos segundos hasta que 
se complete la resuspensión.

6.2.5 El personal con defectos de visión cromática debería ser 
capaz de ver la aglutinación, pero puede experimentar 
dificultades para diferenciar las reacciones cromáticas; 
si se encuentra algún problema, las reacciones deben 
remitirse a alguien con visión cromática normal.

6.2.6 Es importante que los frascos cuentagotas se mantengan 
en posición vertical y que la gota se forme en la punta de 
la boquilla. Si la boquilla se moja, se formará una gota 
de volumen incorrecto alrededor del extremo y no en la 
punta; si esto ocurre, seque la boquilla antes de continuar.

6.2.7 Es esencial el uso de un dispositivo de rotación de lecho 
plano. Para un rendimiento óptimo, asegúrese de que el 
dispositivo de rotación esté nivelado y se haya calibrado 
para funcionar a 150 ± 5 rpm.

6.2.8 No toque las áreas reactivas de las tarjetas. Es importante 
asegurarse de que las tarjetas de reacción queden 
completamente planas sobre el dispositivo de rotación, de 
lo contrario no se verán patrones de aglutinación claros.

6.2.9 Asegúrese de que los controles positivos se resuspenden 
agitando o agitando en vórtex enérgicamente durante 
diez segundos. NO agite con vórtex los reactivos de látex. 

7.  RECOGIDA DE MUESTRAS Y PREPARACIÓN DE CULTIVOS
Para obtener más detalles sobre la recogida de muestras 
y la preparación de cultivos, se debe consultar un libro de 
texto estándar.2,3,4 La prueba puede realizarse en colonias no 
fermentadoras de lactosa que crecen en cultivo primario en medios 
selectivos (por ejemplo, agar MacConkey, agar entérico Hektoen o 
agar desoxicolato de xilosa-lisina), en subcultivo a partir de caldo de 

enriquecimiento en estos medios o en cultivo puro (por ejemplo, 
placas o pendientes [portaobjetos] de agar nutritivo).
Si es necesario confirmar los resultados de la prueba, la suspensión 
bacteriana utilizada para la prueba colorimétrica puede subcultivarse 
posteriormente para su posterior identificación. La misma suspensión 
puede utilizarse también para realizar pruebas con Wellcolex Colour 
Salmonella (ZC50/R30858301).
8. PROCEDIMIENTO
MATERIALES SUMINISTRADOS
Wellcolex Colour Shigella ZC51/R30858401 contiene suficiente 
material para 50 pruebas; véase la sección Contenido del kit.
MATERIALES NECESARIOS PERO NO SUMINISTRADOS
1. Solución salina estéril al 0,85 %.
2.  La prueba debe realizarse en un dispositivo de rotación 

de lecho plano con un diámetro orbital de 1,5 pulgadas 
(38 mm)/1,25 pulgadas (32 mm) que funcione a 
aproximadamente 150 rpm. La velocidad y el diámetro orbital 
son fundamentales para el rendimiento del ensayo.

 No son necesarios más materiales ni equipos.
PROCEDIMIENTO DE LA PRUEBA
PRECAUCIÓN: Al realizar la prueba deben tomarse las precauciones 
adecuadas para la manipulación de cultivos vivos.

Identificación de colonias

Paso 1 Dispense unos 200 µl de solución salina en un tubo de suspensión. 
Se puede usar el dispensador de muestras desechable que está 
graduado a unos 200 µl.

Paso 2 De un cultivo de una noche, tome una o dos colonias sospechosas 
de contener Shigella de tamaño promedio (de 1 a 2 mm) de 
la placa de cultivo utilizando el extremo plano de una varilla 
de muestreo y emulsione cuidadosamente las bacterias en la 
solución salina. Con colonias pequeñas será necesario recoger 
más; el extremo de la varilla de muestreo debe estar cubierto. 
Descarte la varilla de muestreo para desecharla de forma segura.

Paso 3 Resuspenda los reactivos de látex 1 y 2 agitando vigorosamente 
durante unos segundos. Mantenga el frasco en posición vertical 
y dispense una gota en caída libre de cada reactivo de látex en un 
círculo independiente en una tarjeta de reacción plana. Explote 
las burbujas de aire con el extremo de una varilla de muestreo.

Paso 4 Con un dispensador de muestras desechable sostenido 
verticalmente, transfiera una gota en caída libre (40 µl) de 
suspensión bacteriana a cada uno de los dos círculos. Tenga 
cuidado de no dispensar burbujas de aire. Descarte el dispensador 
para desecharlo de forma segura.

Paso 5 Con una varilla de muestreo, mezcle el contenido de cada círculo 
y esparza para cubrir toda el área del círculo. Se puede utilizar el 
mismo bastoncillo para ambos círculos y después desecharlo de 
forma segura.

Paso 6 Coloque la tarjeta en un dispositivo de rotación de lecho plano 
adecuado y ejecute a 150 ± 5 rpm durante 2 minutos (véase la 
sección Precauciones analíticas). Desconecte y observe si hay 
aglutinación sin extraer la tarjeta del dispositivo de rotación. 
La tarjeta se debe poder ver directamente desde arriba a una 
distancia de lectura normal (de 25 a 35 cm de los ojos). No use 
lupas. Los patrones obtenidos son nítidos y pueden reconocerse 
con facilidad en condiciones de iluminación normales. En caso de 
duda sobre la aglutinación, se repetirá la prueba con una gota de 
40 µl de una solución salina. No debe haber aglutinación visible. 
Este resultado se debe usar como base para la comparación.

Paso 7 Descarte los círculos de reacción empleados para desecharlos de 
forma segura. Asegúrese de que los reactivos de látex se vuelven 
a colocar en el refrigerador (entre 2 y 8 °C).

9. RESULTADOS
LECTURA DE RESULTADOS
Consulte la guía de lectura de Wellcolex Colour Shigella.
Positivo
Se produce un cambio de color en la reacción debido a la aglutinación 
de una de las suspensiones de látex coloreadas en la mezcla, que 
causa un cambio contrastado en el color del fondo. (Figuras 1 y 2). 
Por lo general, un solo color se aglutinará en un reactivo de látex, 
pero con un cultivo mixto de Shigella, ambos colores se pueden 
aglutinar en un reactivo de látex (en este caso, se debe someter a 
procedimientos más exhaustivos de aislamiento), o un solo color en 
ambos reactivos. Estas posibilidades se discriminan con facilidad. Si el 
patrón de reacción difiere del mostrado en las Figuras 1 y 2, deberá 
comprobarse la velocidad del dispositivo de rotación y ajustarse 
si es necesario.
Negativo
Ninguno de los reactivos de látex se aglutina y el aspecto homogéneo 
morado se mantiene prácticamente inalterado durante toda la 
prueba (Figura 3). Obsérvese, no obstante, que pueden detectarse 
débiles rastros de granularidad en los patrones negativos, 
dependiendo de la agudeza visual del operador.
Inespecífico
Todas las partículas se aglutinan dando lugar a grumos de color 
morado sobre un fondo transparente (Figura 4). Es posible que se 
desarrollen algunos grumos de color morado en presencia de una 
reacción positiva o negativa. Si se ha producido un claro cambio 
de color en la prueba o si el fondo sigue siendo de color morado 
uniformemente, estos grumos de color morado deben ignorarse.
10. CONTROL DE CALIDAD
Inspección visual
Los reactivos de látex deben inspeccionarse siempre en busca de 
agregación cuando se dejan caer sobre la tarjeta de reacción y, si 
hay indicios de aglutinación antes de añadir la suspensión bacteriana, 
no debe utilizarse ese reactivo.
Procedimientos de control
Se deben realizar pruebas de control de calidad de cada envío y de 
cada número de lote de kit nuevo recibido. Todos los laboratorios 
deben cumplir los requisitos estatales y locales.
Procedimiento de control positivo
Confirme el rendimiento de los reactivos de látex usando los controles 
positivos suministrados.
Paso 1 En 4 círculos de reacción independientes, dispense 2 gotas de 

reactivo de látex 1 y 2 gotas de reactivo de látex 2 (una gota por 
círculo).

Paso 2 Añada una gota de cada control positivo a 2 de los círculos 
de reacción (uno que contenga reactivo de látex 1 y uno que  
contenga reactivo de látex 2).

Paso 3 Mezcle los reactivos con una varilla de muestreo desechable 
independiente para cada control positivo.

Paso 4 Gire la tarjeta a 150 ± 5 rpm durante 2 minutos en un dispositivo 
de rotación mecánico. Transcurrido este tiempo, la aglutinación 
definitiva debe ser visible en los 4 círculos de reacción.

Paso 5 Descarte la tarjeta de reacción empleada para desecharla de 
forma segura.

El color del látex aglutinado en el reactivo 1 y el reactivo 2 debe 
corresponder al color del control positivo (azul o rojo).

En lugar del control positivo pueden utilizarse cultivos madre de 
especies conocidas de Shigella.
Procedimiento de control negativo
Repita el procedimiento de prueba utilizando solución salina en lugar 
de la muestra de la prueba. No debe haber aglutinación significativa.
11. INTERPRETACIÓN DE LOS RESULTADOS
Un resultado positivo (aglutinación coloreada) indica la presencia 
y, al mismo tiempo, identifica la especie de Shigella en la muestra, 
de la siguiente manera:

Color de Reactivo

Grumos Fondo 1 2

Rojo Azul Shigella 
sonnei

Shigella 
dysenteriae

Azul Rosa Shigella 
flexneri

Shigella boydii

No hay Morado Negativa

Morado Transparente No interpretable (precisa de más 
procedimientos de aislamiento)

Los reactivos detectarán las formas I y II de Shigella sonnei, 
los serotipos 1 a 6 y las variantes X e Y de Shigella flexneri, los 
serotipos 1 a 12 de Shigella dysenteriae y los serotipos 1 a 15 
de Shigellla boydii.

Un resultado negativo indica que los microrganismos sometidos a la 
prueba no pertenecen a los serotipos de la especie Shigella cubierta 
por los reactivos. Si es necesario, pueden caracterizarse aún más 
mediante procedimientos alternativos.3,4 En los cultivos de heces 
suelen aparecer crecimientos mixtos de no fermentadores de lactosa, 
y si se obtiene un resultado negativo puede ser necesario repetir la 
prueba en otras colonias lactosa negativas seleccionadas antes de 
descartar el cultivo como negativo.
Si se obtiene una reacción inespecífica, el resultado no es 
interpretable y deben seguirse los procedimientos alternativos de 
identificación.3,4

12. LIMITACIONES DEL PROCEDIMIENTO
12.1. Wellcolex Colour Shigella identificará aislados de Shigella 

a nivel de especies. Si se requiere una identificación 
serológica completa de los tipos dentro de la especie, esta 
puede realizarse mediante procedimientos alternativos; la 
selección de los antisueros apropiados puede guiarse por 
los resultados de la prueba Wellcolex.

12.2. El género Shigella está muy relacionado con otros miembros 
de la familia Enterobacteriaceae, y muchos de los antígenos 
somáticos se comparten con microrganismos de otras 
especies, en particular de Escherichia coli, pero también 
de Hafnia alvei, Plesiomonas shigelloides y otras especies. 
Representan antígenos comunes, no reacciones cruzadas, 
y pueden diferenciarse mediante pruebas bioquímicas. 
Muchos fermentan la lactosa, aunque no todos.

12.3. Algunas cepas de Shigella portan antígenos de envoltura 
que inhiben la aglutinación «O» de las suspensiones. No 
se han encontrado en los ensayos de los reactivos, pero 
si es necesario se puede inactivar la envoltura calentando 
la suspensión a 100 °C durante dos horas.2 Si un aislado 
bioquímicamente bien caracterizado sigue sin reaccionar 
con los reactivos, puede enviarse a un laboratorio de 
referencia para que lo investigue si es necesario.

12.4. La calidad del patrón de aglutinación obtenido depende de la 
velocidad y del diámetro orbital del dispositivo de rotación, 
así como de la utilización de una tarjeta de reacción plana.

12.5. Antes de la implantación de la secuenciación del genoma 
completo (WGS), Shigella flexneri perteneciente a ST1753 
fue identificada erróneamente como Shigella boydii. Este 
tipo de Shigella flexneri presenta una mutación que hace 
que el antígeno O de S. flexneri no se exprese, lo que 
significa que la serología para S. flexneri en este caso es 
falsamente negativa.7

13. RESULTADOS ESPERADOS
Las cepas pertenecientes a los serotipos comunes de S. sonnei, 
S. flexneri, S. dysenteriae y S. boydii darán como resultado una 
aglutinación de color rojo o azul con el componente correspondiente 
del reactivo de látex 1 o 2.
14. CARACTERÍSTICAS DE RENDIMIENTO ESPECÍFICAS
Evaluación externa
Se realizó un estudio multicéntrico, en el que participaron un 
laboratorio de salud pública del Reino Unido, tres laboratorios 
hospitalarios de EE.UU., dos de la península arábiga y tres del sudeste 
asiático, para evaluar el Wellcolex Colour Shigella en cultivos de 
rutina.6

Cada laboratorio realizó pruebas en una o más de las siguientes 
muestras de cada una de las muestras fecales.
1. Colonias lactosa negativas directas de placas primarias de agar 

selectivo-diferencial (MacConkey, XLD, DCA, SS y Hektoen).
2. Colonias lactosa negativas directas de subcultivos de caldo 

de enriquecimiento en placas de agar selectivo-diferencial.
3. Subcultivos puros de colonias lactosa negativas en agar 

nutritivo.
Se utilizó un dispositivo de rotación en todo momento. Los resultados 
se muestran en la Tabla 1.
El rendimiento de Wellcolex Colour Shigella se determinó 
comparándolo con los resultados de los análisis bacteriológicos 
tradicionales de las muestras.
En este estudio, la sensibilidad del Wellcolex Colour Shigella a partir 
de cultivos primarios en placa fue del 98,9 % (88/89), del 100 % 
(58/58) a partir de subcultivos en caldo de enriquecimiento y del 
100 % (299/299) a partir de cultivos puros. (Consulte la Tabla 1).
La especificidad del Wellcolex Colour Shigella en este estudio fue del 
99,4 % (521/524) a partir de cultivos primarios en placa, del 100 % 
(320/320) a partir de subcultivos en caldo de enriquecimiento y del 
95,2 % (60/63) a partir de cultivos puros.
El valor predictivo de un resultado positivo de los cultivos en placa fue 
del 98,7 % (445/451) y de un resultado negativo del 99,9 % (901/902).
La incidencia de Shigella en las muestras estudiadas fue del 33,0 % 
(446/1353).
La aparición de reacciones inespecíficas con Wellcolex Colour 
Shigella fue del 3,0 % (19/632) para los cultivos primarios en placa, 
del 1,8 % (7/385) para los subcultivos en caldo de enriquecimiento 
y del 2,1 % (8/385) para los cultivos puros. Se han excluido estas 
muestras de la Tabla 1.
Otros microrganismos analizados con Wellcolex Colour Shigella 
y que resultaron negativos fueron los siguientes: Escherichia coli, 
Proteus spp., Salmonella spp., Campylobacter jejuni, Enterobacter 
spp. y Citrobacter freundii.
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Además, 208 cultivos de referencia de Shigella, que incluían hasta 
cinco cepas de cada uno de los serotipos de cada especie de Shigella, 
se analizaron en un estudio independiente.6 Wellcolex Colour 
Shigella identificó correctamente 195 cultivos y dio un resultado 
negativo esperado con 13 aislamientos de los serotipos 16 a 18 de 
Shigella boydii.
NOTA: Consulte la literatura científica para obtener más detalles 
sobre los procedimientos de las pruebas bioquímicas serológicas 
para la identificación de Shigella.

Tabla 1
Identificación de Shigella procedente de cultivos en placa

Resultado 
de Wellcolex 

Colour 
Shigella 

Resultado rutinario Total

Positivoa Negativo

Cultivo 
primario

Positivo 88 3b,c 91

Negativo 1d 521 522

Subcultivo 
procedente 
de caldo

Positivo 58 0 58

Negativo 0 320e 320

Subcultivo 
puro

Positivo 299 3b,f 302

Negativo 0 60 60

Total 446 907g 1353
a 33 Shigella boydii, 15 Shigella dysenteriae, 247 Shigella flexneri y 

151 Shigella sonnei
b 2 Plesiomonas shigelloides (reacción de 1 Shigella boydii 

y 1 Shigella sonnei)
c Hafnia alvei (reacción de Shigella boydii)
d Shigella sonnei
e incluye 7 cultivos en los que se aisló Shigella procedente de cultivos 

primarios en placa únicamente
f Escherichia coli (reacción de Shigella dysenteriae)
g incluye Escherichia coli, Proteus spp., Salmonella spp., 

Campylobacter jejuni, Enterobacter spp. y Citrobacter freundii
Tenga en cuenta lo siguiente: este estudio se llevó a cabo antes de 
implementar la secuenciación del genoma completo (WGS). Consulte 
las limitaciones del procedimiento (12.5)
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Wellcolex                
Colour Shigella

1. SIHTOTSTARVE
WellcolexTM Colour Shigella on kvalitatiivne lateksaglutinatsiooni 
alusklaasianalüüs tahketes külvisöötmetes esinevate Shigella 
isolaatide tuvastamiseks ja liigi identifitseerimiseks. Analüüsi 
kasutatakse diagnostika töövoos, et aidata kliinikutel leida 
ravivõimalusi patsientidele, kellel kahtlustatakse bakteriaalseid 
infektsioone. Seade pole automatiseeritud, on ainult ametialaseks 
kasutamiseks ja ei ole sobivusdiagnostikaseade.

 Ainult in vitro diagnostiliseks kasutamiseks.
2. ANALÜÜSI KOKKUVÕTE JA SELGITUS
Perekonna Shigella organismid tekitavad batsillilist düsenteeriat, 
mis on üks maailma levinuimaid kõhulahtisushaigusi. Sümptomid, 
mis hõlmavad ägedat kõhuvalu ja verist kõhulahtisust, on 
seotud organismide invasiooniga mao limaskestas, kuid suurem 
süsteemne sissetung on ebaharilik. Nakkav annus võib olla 
ainult kümme organismi, mis muudab infektsiooni keskkonna 
fekaalisaaste tulemusena kiiresti dissemineeruvaks. Enamik 
infektsioonijuhtumeid on suhteliselt kerged ja eeldavad lihtsat 
toetavat ravi, kuid rasked juhtumid võivad olla surmavad, kui ei 
anta asjakohaseid antibiootikume. On oluline, et haigust tekitavad 
organismid tuvastataks täpselt ja võimalikult kiiresti, et saaks anda 
mõistlikul kombel antibiootilist ravi, mis on hädavajalik mitme 
antibiootikumi resistentsusega tüvede olemasolu minimeerimiseks 
ja haiguspuhangute kontrolli all hoidmiseks.5

Shigella tüved jagunevad nelja liiki: Shigella boydii, Shigella 
dysenteriae, Shigella flexneri ja Shigella sonnei. Liigitus on võimalik 
seroloogiliste analüüside abil rakuga seonduvate O-antigeenide 
põhjal, mille järgi saab liigid omakorda liigitada seroloogilisteks 
tüüpideks. Wellcolex Colour Shigella võimaldab kiiret ja lihtsat 
seroloogilist protseduuri enamiku kliinilises bakterioloogias 
esinevate Shigella serotüüpide liigi identifitseerimiseks.
3. ANALÜÜSI PÕHIMÕTE
Wellcolex Colour Shigella analüüsis reageeritakse 
bakterisuspensiooni kahe analüüsireaktiiviga, millest kumbki 
sisaldab punase ja sinise lateksi osakeste segu. Iga värviline 
lateks on kaetud antikehadega, mis on spetsiifilised eri 
Shigella liigi suhtes. Homoloogse antigeeni juuresolekul 
aglutineerub segu üks värvustest ning koondunud osakeste 
värvuse kontrastne muutus tausta värvusest näitab antigeeni 
olemust. Iga kombinatsioon on selgesti eristatav teistest ja 
negatiivsest tulemusest, mispuhul osakeste suspensioon püsib 
lilla, ja aeg-ajalt aset leidvast mittespetsiifilisest tulemusest, 
mispuhul osakesed aglutineeruvad lilladesse agregaatidesse ja 
taust selgineb.
4. REAKTIIVID
KOMPLEKTI SISU

WELLCOLEX COLOUR SHIGELLA     50  (ZC51/R30858401)
• Lateksreaktiiv 1 1 tilgutipudel (valge korgiga)
• Lateksreaktiiv 2 1 tilgutipudel (valge korgiga)
•   Red Positive Control 1 tilgutipudel   

(punane positiivne  (punase korgiga) 
kontrollmaterjal)

•   Blue Positive Control  1 tilgutipudel   
(sinine positiivne  (sinise korgiga) 
kontrollmaterjal)

•  Ühekordselt kasutatavad  2 kimpu 
 proovivõtupulgad
• Ühekordselt kasutatavad  1 pakk 
 reaktsioonikaardid
•  Ühekordselt kasutatavad  2 pakki 
 proovidosaatorid
•  Ühekordselt kasutatavad  1 pakk 

suspensioonikatsutid
•  Kasutusjuhend 1
• Näidu võtmise juhend 1
5.  KIRJELDUS, ETTEVALMISTUS KASUTAMISEKS 

JA SOOVITATAVAD HOIUTINGIMUSED
Vt ka Hoiatused ja ettevaatusabinõud.

 
Kui pole öeldud teisiti, tuleb komponente hoida temperatuuril 2 kuni 
8 °C, siis püsib nende aktiivsus kuni komplekti kõlblikkusaja lõpuni.

 Lateksreaktiiv 1
  Üks tilgutipudel lilla polüstüreenlateksi 

osakeste suspensiooniga puhvris, mis 
sisaldab 0,05% ulatuses säilitusainet 
Bronidox™. Lateksiosakesed on kaetud 
jänese antikehadega, mille spetsiifilisus 
on järgmine:

 Punane lateks  Shigella sonnei  
(vormid l ja ll)

 Sinine lateks  Shigella flexneri  
(tüübid 1 kuni 6, X ja Y)

 Lateksreaktiiv 2
  Üks tilgutipudel lilla polüstüreenlateksi 

osakeste suspensiooniga puhvris, mis 
sisaldab 0,05% ulatuses säilitusainet 
Bronidox™. Lateksiosakesed on kaetud 
jänese antikehadega, mille spetsiifilisus 
on järgmine:

 Punane lateks         Shigella dysenteriae  
(tüübid 1 kuni 12)

 Sinine lateks            Shigella boydii  
(tüübid 1 kuni 15)

  Red Positive Control (punane 
positiivne kontrollmaterjal)

  Sisaldab surmatud bakterisuspensiooni, 
mis koosneb organismidest, 
mis kuuluvad liikidesse Shigella 
sonnei ja Shigella dysenteriae. 
Sisaldab 0,05% Bronidox™-i ja 0,5% 
formaliini säilitusainena.

  Blue Positive Control (sinine 
positiivne kontrollmaterjal)

  Sisaldab surmatud bakterisuspensiooni, 
mis koosneb organismidest, mis kuuluvad 
liikidesse Shigella flexneri ja Shigella 
boydii. Sisaldab 0,05% Bronidox™-i ja 0,5% 
formaliini säilitusainena.

Avatuna tuleb reaktsioonikaarte hoida toatemperatuuril 
(18 kuni 30 °C)
6. HOIATUSED JA ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD

  Ainult in vitro diagnostiliseks kasutamiseks. Ainult 
ametialaseks kasutuseks.

Potentsiaalselt ohtlike koostisosade teabe saamiseks vt 
ohutuskaart ettevõtte veebisaidil ja toote märgistus.
Tõrke korral ärge kasutage seadet.
Kõigist seadmega seotud ohujuhtumitest tuleb teavitada 
tootjat ja selle liikmesriigi pädevat asutust, kus kasutaja ja/või 
patsient asuvad.
6.1. TERVISE- JA OHUTUSALANE TEAVE
6.1.1  Hea laboritava põhimõtete kohaselt on rangelt 

soovitatav kõigi kliinilisi proovide ja materjalidega 
ümber käia kui potentsiaalselt nakkusohtlike ainetega 
ning nende kasutamisel järgida kõiki vajalikke 
ettevaatusabinõusid. Ideaalis tuleb protseduur läbi viia 
sobivas mikrobioloogilise ohutuse kabinetis1.

6.1.2  Punane ja sinine positiivne kontrollmaterjal (Red ja 
Blue Positive Control) sisaldab 0,5% formaliini, mis on 
liigitatud Euroopa Liidu ja Ühendkuningriigi määruste 
järgi sensibiliseerivaks aineks. Järgnevad asjakohased 
ohu- (H) ja hoiatuslaused.

Võtmekood TSMX7798C 
www.oxoid.com/ifu
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6.1.3  Korduskasutatavad seadmed tuleb pärast kasutamist 
steriliseerida 15-minutilise autoklaavimise teel 
temperatuuril 121 °C, kulumaterjalid tuleb 
autoklaavida või tuhastada. Potentsiaalselt 
nakkusohtlike ainete lekked tuleb kohe eemaldada 
absorbeeriva paberrätiku abil ning saastunud 
alad puhastada tõhusa desinfektsioonivahendiga. 
Lekete puhastamiseks kasutatavad vahendid, 
sh kindad, tuleb kõrvaldada potentsiaalselt 
bioohtlike jäätmetena. Ärge autoklaavige 
naatriumhüpokloritit sisaldavaid materjale.

6.1.4  Ärge pipettige suuga. Kandke proovidega ümberkäimisel 
ning analüüsi tegemisel ühekorrakindaid, põllesid ja 
silmakaitset. Kui olete lõpetanud, peske korralikult käed.

6.1.5  Kui mis tahes reaktiiv puutub kokku naha või silmadega, 
peske piirkonda ulatuslikult: loputage rohke veega.

6.1.6  Vältige reaktiivide allaneelamist.
6.2. ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD ANALÜÜSIMISEL
6.2.1  Ärge kasutage reaktiive paikapandud kõlblikkusajast 

kauem.
6.2.2  Reaktiivide mikrobioloogilist saastumist tuleb ära 

hoida, kuna see võib vähendada toote eluiga ja anda 
vigaseid tulemusi.

6.2.3  Viige kõik reaktiivid ja proovid enne kasutamist 
toatemperatuurile (18 kuni 30 °C). Veenduge kohe 
pärast kasutamist, et pudelid oleksid kindlalt suletud 
ja külmikusse tagasi pandud. Lateksreaktiivid, mis 
ilmutavad esmakordsel doseerimisel agregatsiooni 
märke, võivad olla külmunud ja neid ei tohi kasutada.

6.2.4  Hoidke lateksreaktiive ja kontrollmaterjale püstiasendis 
temperatuuril 2 kuni 8 °C. Pärast pikaajalist hoiustamist 
võib pudeli ülaosas esineda lateksreaktiivide 
mõningast agregatsiooni või kuivamist. Sel juhul tuleb 
lateksreaktiive paar sekundit tugevasti raputada, kuni 
need on resuspendeerunud.

6.2.5  Puuduliku värvinägemisega töötajad peaksid 
olema võimelised aglutinatsiooni nägema, kuid 
värvusreaktsioonide eristamisel võib neil tekkida 
raskusi – probleemi korral tuleb reaktsioone näidata 
normaalse värvinägemisega isikule.

6.2.6  Oluline on hoida tilgutipudeleid vertikaalasendis ning 
see, et tilk moodustub otsaku otsas. Kui otsak saab 
märjaks, moodustub vale mahuga tilk serva ümber, 
mitte otsale – sel juhul kuivatage enne jätkamist otsak.

6.2.7  Oluline on kasutada lamedapõhjalist rotaatorit. 
Optimaalse toimivuse huvides veenduge, et rotaator 
oleks loodis ning kalibreeritud tööks pöördesagedusega 
150 ± 5 p/min.

6.2.8  Ärge puudutage kaartide reaktsioonialasid. Oluline on 
tagada, et reaktsioonikaardid oleksid rotaatoril täiesti 
lapikult, muidu ei ole selged aglutinatsioonimustrid näha.

6.2.9  Tagage kümnesekundise raputamise või keerutamise 
teel, et positiivne kontrollmaterjal resuspendeeruks. 
ÄRGE segage keerutamisega lateksreaktiive. 

7.  PROOVIDE KOGUMINE JA 
KULTUURIDE ETTEVALMISTAMINE

Üksikasjad proovide kogumise ja kultuuride ettevalmistamise kohta 
leiate standardkäsiraamatust.2,3,4 Analüüsi saab teha kolooniatega, 
mis laktoosi ei käärita ja mis kasvavad selektiivses söötmes 
primaarse kultuurina (nt MacConkey agar, Hektoeni enteerne 
agar või ksülooslüsiindesoksükolaatagar), nendes söötmetes 
subkultuurina rikastuspuljongist või puhaskultuurina (nt toiteagari 
plaadid või kalded (kaldkatsutid)).
Kui analüüsi tulemusi on vaja kinnitada, saab külvata värvianalüüsi 
jaoks kasutatud bakterisuspensiooni subkultuuri edasiseks 
identifitseerimiseks. Sama suspensiooni saab kasutada ka 
Wellcolex Colour Salmonella analüüsides (ZC50/R30858301).
8. PROTSEDUUR
KAASASOLEVAD MATERJALID
Wellcolex Colour Shigella ZC51/R30858401 sisaldab piisavalt 
materjali 50 analüüsiks, vt Komplekti sisu.
VAJALIKUD MATERJALID, MIDA KAASAS POLE
1. Steriilne 0,85% soolalahus
2.  Analüüs tuleb teha lamedapõhjalises rotaatoris, mille 

orbitaalläbimõõt on 38 mm (1,5 tolli) või 32 mm (1,25 tolli) 
ja mis töötab sagedusel u 150 p/m. Kiirus ja orbitaalläbimõõt 
on analüüsi toimimiseks üliolulised.

 Muid materjale ega vahendeid pole vaja.

ANALÜÜSIPROTSEDUUR
ETTEVAATUST! Enne analüüsi tegemist tuleb rakendada 
eluskultuuridega ümberkäimisel asjakohased 
ettevaatusabinõud.

Kolooniate tuvastamine

Etapp 1    Doseerige suspensioonikatsutisse u 200 µl soolalahust. 
Kasutada võib ühekordselt kasutatavat proovidosaatorit, mille 
koguseks on reguleeritud u 200 µl.

Etapp 2    Valige üle öö seisnud kultuurist külviplaadilt proovivõtupulga 
lameda otsaga üks või kaks keskmise suurusega (1 kuni 2 mm) 
Shigella kahtlusega kolooniat ning emulgeerige hoolikalt 
bakterid soolalahuses. Väikeste kolooniate korral tuleb võtta 
rohkem: proovivõtupulga ots peab olema kaetud. Visake 
proovivõtupulk ära ohutuks kõrvaldamiseks.

Etapp 3    Resuspendeerige lateksreaktiivid 1 ja 2 paarisekundise 
jõulise raputamise teel. Hoidke pudelit vertikaalasendis ning 
doseerige üks vabalt langev tilk iga lateksreaktiivi lapikult 
paigutatud reaktsioonikaardil eraldi ringi. Lõhkuge proovipulga 
otsaga mis tahes õhumullid.

Etapp 4    Hoidke ühekordselt kasutatavat proovidosaatorit 
vertikaalasendis ja viige üks vabalt langev tilk (40 µl) 
bakteriaalset suspensiooni mõlemasse ringi. Olge 
ettevaatlik, et ei doseeritaks õhumulle. Visake dosaator 
ära ohutuks kõrvaldamiseks.

Etapp 5    Segage proovipulga abil iga ringi sisu ja hajutage see, et kogu 
ringi ala oleks kaetud. Sama pulka saab kasutada mõlemas 
ringis ja seejärel eemaldada ohutuks kõrvaldamiseks.

Etapp 6    Pange kaart sobivasse lameda põhjaga rotaatorisse ning käitage 
sagedusel 150 ± 5 p/min 2 minutit (vt Ettevaatusabinõud 
analüüsimisel). Lülitage välja ja järgige aglutinatsiooni ilma 
kaarti rotaatorist eemaldamata. Kaarti tuleb vaadata otse 
ülevalt tavalisel lugemiskaugusel (silmadest 25 kuni 35 cm). 
Ärge kasutage suurendusklaasi. Saadud mustrid on selged ja 
hõlpsasti äratuntavad normaalsetes valgustingimustes. Kui on 
mis tahes kahtlus aglutinatsiooni toimumises, tuleb analüüsi 
korrata soolalahuse 40 µl tilgaga. Nähtavat aglutinatsiooni ei 
tohi esineda. See tulemus annab võrdlusaluse.

Etapp 7    Visake kasutatud reaktsiooniringid ära ohutuks kõrvaldamiseks. 
Veenduge, et lateksreaktiivid ennistataks külmikusse 
(2 kuni 8 °C).

9. TULEMUSED
TULEMUSTE LUGEMINE
Vt Wellcolex Colour Shigella analüüsi näidu võtmise juhend
Positiivne
Reaktsioonis ilmneb värvuse muutus segu ühe värvilise 
latekssuspensiooni aglutinatsioonist tingituna, nii et muutus on 
tausta värvusega kontrastne (joonised 1 ja 2). Ühes lateksreaktiivis 
aglutineerub tavaliselt üks värvus, kuid Shigella segakultuuris 
võivad ühes lateksreaktiivis aglutineeruda mõlemad värvused 
(sel juhul tuleb teha isoleerimise lisaprotseduurid) või mõlemas 
reaktiivis üks värvus. Need võimalused on selgesti eristatavad. 
Kui reaktsioonimuster erineb joonistel 1 ja 2 kujutatust, tuleb 
rotaatori kiirust kontrollida ning vajaduse korral reguleerida.
Negatiivne
Kumbki lateksreaktiiv ei aglutineeru ning kogu analüüsi vältel püsib 
muutumatuna ühtlane lilla välimus (joonis 3). Siiski tuleb arvestada, 
et negatiivsetes mustrites võib tuvastada graanulilisuse ähmaseid 
jälgi olenevalt operaatori nägemisteravusest.
Mittespetsiifiline
Kõik osakesed aglutineeruvad, nii et tekivad lillad klombid 
selginenud taustaga (joonis 4). Kui reaktsioon on positiivne või 
negatiivne, on võimalus mõne lilla klombi tekkeks. Kui analüüsis 
on selge värvuse muutus või kui taust püsib ühtlaselt lilla, tuleb 
lillasid klompe ignoreerida.
10. KVALITEEDIKONTROLL
Visuaalne ülevaatus
Kui latsreaktiivid reaktsioonikaardile tilgutatakse, tuleb neid 
alati jälgida agregatsiooni, ning klompumise märkide korral enne 
bakteriaalse suspensiooni lisamist ei tohi seda reaktiivi kasutada.
Kontrollprotseduurid
Kvaliteedikontrolli analüüsid tuleb läbi viia saadud iga uue tarne ja 
uue komplekti partiinumbriga. Iga labor peab järgima oma riiklikke 
ja kohalikke nõudeid.
Protseduur positiivse kontrollmaterjaliga
Lateksreaktiivide toimivuses saate veenduda kaasasoleva positiivse 
kontrollmaterjali abil.
Etapp 1    Doseerige 4 eraldi reaktsiooniringi 2 tilka lateksreaktiivi 

1 ja 2 tilka lateksreaktiivi 2 (üks tilk ringi kohta).

Etapp 2    Lisage üks tilk kumbagi positiivset kontrollmaterjali 
kahte reaktsiooniringi (ühes on lateksreaktiiv 1 ja teises 
lateksreaktiiv 2).

Etapp 3    Segage reaktiivid kummagi positiivse kontrollmaterjali jaoks 
eraldi ühekordselt kasutatavat proovivõtupulka kasutades.

Etapp 4    Keerutage kaarti mehaanilisel rotaatoril sagedusel 
150 ± 5 p/min 2 minutit. Seejärel peaks täielik aglutinatsioon 
olema nähtav kõigis neljas reaktsiooniringis.

Etapp 5   Visake kasutatud reaktsioonikaart ära ohutuks 
kõrvaldamiseks.

Aglutineeritud lateksi värvus reaktiivis 1 ja reaktiivis 2 peab 
olema kooskõlas positiivse kontrollmaterjali värvusega (sinine 
või punane).
Positiivse kontrollmaterjali asemel võib kasutada teadaolevate 
Shigella liikide põhikultuure.
Protseduur negatiivse kontrollmaterjaliga
Korrake analüüsiprotseduuri soolalahuse abil selle asemel, et 
kasutada analüüsiproovi. Märkmisväärset aglutinatsiooni ei 
tohi esineda.
11. TULEMUSTE TÕLGENDAMINE
Positiivne tulemus (värviline aglutinatsioon) näitab Shigella 
olemasolu proovis ja tuvastab samal ajal selle liigi järgmisel viisil.

Värvus Reaktiiv

Klombid Taust 1 2

Punane Sinine Shigella 
sonnei

Shigella 
dysenteriae

Sinine Roosa Shigella 
flexneri

Shigella 
boydii

Puudub Lilla Negatiivne

Lilla Selginenud Tõlgendamatu (vajalikud on 
isoleerimise lisaprotseduurid)

Reaktiividega tuvastatakse Shigella sonnei vormid l ja ll, Shigella 
flexneri serotüübid 1 kuni 6 ja variandid X ning Y, Shigella 
dysenteriae serotüübid 1 kuni 12 ja Shigella boydii serotüübid 
1 kuni 15.

Negatiivne tulemus näitab, et analüüsitavad organismid ei kuulu 
reaktiivide kaetud Shigella liikide hulka. Vajaduse korral saab neid 
täpsemalt iseloomustada alternatiivsete protseduuride abil.3,4 

Laktoosi mittekääritavate organismide kolooniad esinevad sageli 
väljaheitekolooniates ning negatiivse tulemuse korral võib olla vaja 
korrata analüüsi muude valitud laktoosinegatiivsete kolooniatega 
enne kultuuri kõrvaldamist negatiivsena.
Kui saadakse mittespetsiifiline reaktsioon, pole tulemus 
tõlgendatav ja tuleb järgida alternatiivseid tuvastusprotseduure.3,4

12. PROTSEDUURI PIIRANGUD
12.1. Wellcolex Colour Shigella identifitseerib Shigella 

isolaadid liigi tasandini. Kui vajalik on liigisiseste 
tüüpide täielik seroloogiline identifitseerimine, saab 
seda teha alternatiivsete protseduuridega, asjakohaste 
antiseerumite valik võib lähtuda analüüsi Wellcolex 
tulemustest.

12.2. Perekond Shigella on lähedases suguluses muude 
sugukonna Enterobacteriaceae liikmetega ja nende 
paljud somaatilised antigeenid on ühised muude liikide 
organismidega, eelkõige Escherichia coli, kuid ka Hafnia 
alvei, Plesiomonas shigelloides jm liigid. Need kujutavad 
endast ühiseid antigeene, mitte ristreaktsioone, ning neid 
saab biokeemiliste analüüside põhjal eristada. Paljud, 
kuid mitte kõik, kääritavad laktoosi.

12.3. Mõned Shigella tüved kannavad ümbrisantigeene, mille 
kohta on täheldatud suspensioonide O-aglutinatsiooni 
inhibeerimine. Neid pole täheldatud reaktiivide katsetes, 
kuid vajaduse korral saab ümbrise inaktiveerida 
suspensiooni kuumutamise teel temperatuuril 100 °C 
kaks tundi.2 Kui biokeemiliselt põhjalikult iseloomustatud 
isolaat ei reageeri ikkagi reaktiividega, saab selle vajaduse 
korral saata uurimiseks võrdluslaborisse.

12.4. Saadud aglutinatsioonimustri kvaliteet 
oleneb rotaatori orbitaalläbimõõdust ja 
lapiku reaktsioonikaardi kasutamisest.

12.5. Enne WGS-i (täisgenoomi sekveneerimine) rakendamist 
identifitseeriti ST1753 alla kuuluv Shigella flexneri valesti 
Shigella boydii’na. Seda tüüpi Shigella flexneri kannab 
mutatsiooni, mis tähendab, et S. flexneri O-antigeeni 
ei ekspresseerita ning S. flexneri seroloogia on selles 
olukorras valenegatiivne.7

13. EELDATAVAD TULEMUSED
S. sonnei, S. flexneri, S. dysenteriae ja S. boydii levinud serotüüpide 
hulka kuuluvad tüved annavad tulemuseks punase või sinise 
aglutinatsiooni lateksreaktiivi 1 või 2 vastava koostisosaga.
14. SPETSIIFILISED TOIMIVUSNÄITAJAD
Väline hindamine
Wellcolex Colour Shigella hindamiseks tavapäraste kultuuridega viidi 
läbi mitmekeskuseline uuring, mis hõlmas ühte Ühendkuningriigi 
rahvatervise laborit, kolme haiglalaborit USA-s, kahte Araabia 
poolsaarel ja kolme Kagu-Aasias.6

Igas laboris viidi läbi analüüsid ühe või mitmega iga fekaaliproovi 
järgmistest proovidest.
1. Laktoosinegatiivsed kolooniad otse primaarsetelt 

selektiivse-diferentsiaalse agari plaatidelt (MacConkey, 
XLD, DCA, SS ja Hektoen)

2. Laktoosinegatiivsed kolooniad otse rikastuspuljongi 
subkultuuridest selektiivse-diferentsiaalse agari plaatidel

3. Laktoosinegatiivsete kolooniate puhtad subkultuurid 
toiteagaris

Läbivalt kasutati rotaatorit. Tulemused on esitatud tabelis 1.
Wellcolex Colour Shigella toimivus tehti kindlaks võrdluse teel 
proovide tavapäraste bakterioloogiliste analüüsidega.
Selles tundlikkusuuringus oli Wellcolex Colour Shigella tundlikkus 
primaarsetes plaadikultuurides 98,9% (88/89), rikastuspuljongi 
subkultuurides 100% (58/58) ja puhaskultuurides 100% (299/299) 
(vt tabel 1).
Wellcolex Colour Shigella selle uuringu spetsiifilisus 
primaarsetes plaadikultuurides oli 99,4% (521/524), 
rikastuspuljongi subkultuurides 100% (320/320) ja 
puhaskultuurides 95,2% (60/63).
Plaadikultuuride positiivse tulemuse prognoosväärtus oli 
98,7% (445/451) ja negatiivse tulemuse prognoosväärtus 
99,9% (901/902).
Shigella esinemismäär uuritavates proovides oli 
33,0% (446/1353).
Tõlgendamatute reaktsioonide esinemismäär Wellcolex 
Colour Shigella analüüsides oli primaarsetes plaadikultuurides 
3,0% (19/632), rikastuspuljongi subkultuurides 1,8% (7/385), 
puhaskultuurides 2,1% (8/385). Need proovid on tabelist 
1 välja jäetud.
Muud analüüsiga Wellcolex Colour Shigella analüüsitud 
organismid, mis loeti negatiivseks, olid Escherichia coli, Proteus’e 
liigid, Salmonella liigid, Campylobacter jejuni, Enterobacter’i 
liigid ja Citrobacter freundii.
Lisaks analüüsiti sõltumatus uuringus Shigella 208 
võrdluskultuuri, mis hõlmasid iga Shigella liigi igas serotüübis 
kuni viit tüve.6 Wellcolex Colour Shigella tuvastas korrektselt 
195 kultuuri ja andis eeldatava negatiivse tulemuse Shigella 
boydii serotüüpide 16 kuni 18 hulgas 13 isolaadile.
MÄRKUS: lisateavet Shigella tuvastamise biokeemiliste 
analüüsiprotseduuride kohta leiate teaduskirjandusest.

Tabel 1.
Shigella tuvastamine plaadikultuurides

Wellcolex 
Colour 
Shigella 
tulemus 

Tavapärane tulemus Kokku

Positiivnea Negatiivne

Primaarne 
kultuur

Positiivne 88 3b,c 91

Negatiivne 1d 521 522

Subkultuur 
puljongist

Positiivne 58 0 58

Negatiivne 0 320e 320

Puhas 
subkultuur

Positiivne 299 3b,f 302

Negatiivne 0 60 60

Kokku 446 907g 1353
a 33 Shigella boydii, 15 Shigella dysenteriae, 247 Shigella flexneri 

ja 151 Shigella sonnei tulemust
b 2 Plesiomonas shigelloides’e tulemust (1 Shigella boydii ja 

1 Shigella sonnei reaktsioon)
c Hafnia alvei (Shigella boydii reaktsioon)
d Shigella sonnei
e Hõlmab 7 kultuuri, milles Shigella oli isoleeritud ainult primaarse 

kultuuri plaadilt
f Escherichia coli (Shigella dysenteriae reaktsioon)
g Hõlmab liiki Escherichia coli, Proteus’e liike, Salmonella liike, 

liiki Campylobacter jejuni, Enterobacter liike ja liiki Citrobacter 
freundii

OHT
Võib tekitada vähki.
Sisaldab formaldehüüdi. 
Võib vallandada allergilise reaktsiooni.
Hankige enne kasutamist erijuhised
Kasutage vajaduse kohaselt 
isikukaitsevahendeid
KUI toimub kokkupuude või 
tekib probleem: Pidage arstiga 
nõu või hankige arstiabi.
Lubatud ainult kutselistele 
kasutajatele.

H350
EUH208

P201
P281

P308 + 
P313
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Pange tähele! Uuring viidi läbi enne WGS-i (täisgenoomi 
sekveneerimise) rakendamist. Vt protseduuri piirangud (12.5).
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Wellcolex
Colour Shigella

1. KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
WellcolexTM Colour Shigella on kvalitatiivinen lateksialusl
evyagglutinaatiotesti kiinteällä viljelmäkasvatusalustalla 
olevien Shigella-isolaattien havaitsemiseen ja lajin 
tunnistukseen. Käytetään diagnostisessa työnkulussa 
auttamaan terveydenhoitohenkilökuntaa hoitovaihtoehdoissa 
potilaille, joilla epäillään bakteeritartuntaa. Laite ei ole 
automaattinen, on tarkoitettu vain ammattilaiskäyttöön eikä 
ole kumppanidiagnostiikkaa.

  Tarkoitettu in vitro -diagnostiseen käyttöön.
2. TESTIN YHTEENVETO JA SELITYS
Shigella-suvun organismit aiheuttavat basillaarista punatautia, 
yhtä maailman yleisimmistä ripulitaudeista. Oireet, joita 
ovat akuutti vatsakipu ja verinen ripuli, liittyvät organismien 
tunkeutumiseen vatsan limakalvoon, mutta syvempi systeeminen 
tunkeutuminen on epätavallista. Tarttuva annos voi olla jopa 
vain kymmenen organismia, mikä auttaa tartunnan nopeaa 
leviämistä ympäristön ulostekontaminaation myötä. Useimmat 
tartuntatapaukset ovat suhteellisen lieviä ja edellyttävät 
yksinkertaista tukihoitoa, mutta vaikeat tapaukset voivat olla 
kuolemaan johtavia, jos tarvittavia antibiootteja ei anneta. 
On tärkeää tunnistaa aiheuttaneet organismit tarkasti ja 
mahdollisimman nopeasti, jotta oikea antibioottihoito voidaan 
aloittaa, sillä se on tärkeää sellaisten kantojen esiintyvyyden 
minimoimisessa, joilla on useita antibioottiresistenssejä, sekä 
taudin tartuntaryppäiden hallitsemisessa5.
Shigella-kannat luokitellaan neljään lajiin, Shigella boydii, 
Shigella dysenteriae, Shigella flexneri ja Shigella sonnei. 
Luokitus voidaan saavuttaa serologisilla testeillä soluvälitteisten 
O-antigeenien perusteella sen mukaan, mikä laji voidaan alijakaa 
lisää serologisiin tyyppeihin. Wellcolex Colour Shigella mahdollistaa 
nopean yksinkertaisen serologisen toimenpiteen suurimman osan 
kliinisessä bakteriologiassa tavattujen Shigella-serotyyppien lajin 
tunnistamiseen.
3. MENETELMÄN PERIAATTEET
Wellcolex Colour Shigella -testissä bakteerisuspensio reagoi 
kahden testireagenssin kanssa, joista kumpikin koostuu punaisten 
ja sinisten lateksihiukkasten seoksesta. Jokainen värillinen lateksi 
on päällystetty eri Shigella-lajille spesifisellä vasta-aineella. 
Homologisen antigeenin läsnäollessa yksi seoksen väreistä 
agglutinoituu ja antigeenin identiteetti näkyy aggregoituneiden 
hiukkasten väristä ja taustan värin kontrastimuutoksesta. 
Kukin yhdistelmä erottuu helposti muista ja negatiivisesta 
tuloksesta, jossa hiukkaset pysyvät tasaisessa purppuranvärisessä 
suspensiossa, sekä ajoittain esiintyvästä epäspesifisestä tuloksesta, 
jossa kaikki hiukkaset agglutinoituvat purppuranvärisiksi 
aggregaateiksi kirkkaalla taustalla.
4. REAGENSSIT
SARJAN SISÄLTÖ

WELLCOLEX COLOUR SHIGELLA     50  (ZC51/R30858401)
• Lateksireagenssi 1 1 pipettipullo (valkoinen korkki)
• Lateksireagenssi 2 1 pipettipullo (valkoinen korkki)
•  Punainen positiivinen  1 pipettipullo (punainen korkki) 
 kontrolli
•  Sininen positiivinen kontrolli 1 pipettipullo (sininen korkki)
•  Kertakäyttöiset  2 nippua 
 näytteenottotikut
•  Kertakäyttöiset reaktiokortit 1 pakkaus
•  Kertakäyttöiset  2 pakkausta 
 näyteannostelijat
•  Kertakäyttöiset  1 pakkaus 
 suspensioputket
•  Käyttöohjeet 1
•  Luentaopas 1
5.  KUVAUS, KÄYTÖN VALMISTELEMINEN JA 

SUOSITELLUT SÄILYTYSOLOSUHTEET
Katso myös Varoitukset ja varotoimet

 
Ellei muuta sanota, kaikkia komponentteja on säilytettävä 
lämpötilassa 2–8 °C, ja näissä olosuhteissa niiden aktiivisuus säilyy 
sarjan viimeiseen käyttöpäivään asti.

 Lateksireagenssi 1
  Yksi pipettipullo purppuranväristä 

polystyreenilateksihiukkasia sisältävää 
suspensiota puskurissa, jossa on 
0,05 % Bronidox®-säilöntäainetta. 
Lateksihiukkaset on päällystetty 
kaniinin vasta-aineella, jolla on 
seuraava spesifisyys:

 Punainen lateksi  Shigella sonnei  
(muodot l & ll)

 Sininen lateksi  Shigella flexneri  
(tyypit 1–6, X & Y)

 Lateksireagenssi 2
  Yksi pipettipullo purppuranväristä 

polystyreenilateksihiukkasia sisältävää 
suspensiota puskurissa, jossa on 
0,05 % Bronidox®-säilöntäainetta. 
Lateksihiukkaset on päällystetty 
kaniinin vasta-aineella, jolla on seuraava 
spesifisyys:

 Punainen lateksi  Shigella dysenteriae  
(tyypit 1–12)

 Sininen lateksi  Shigella boydii  
(tyypit 1–15)

Avainkoodi TSMX7798C 
www.oxoid.com/ifu
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FI  Punainen positiivinen kontrolli
  Sisältää tapetun bakteerisuspension 

organismeja, jotka edustavat Shigella 
sonneita ja Shigella dysenteriaeta. 
Sisältää 0,05 % Bronidox®-ainetta 
ja 0,5-prosenttista formaliinia 
säilöntäaineena.

 Sininen positiivinen kontrolli
  Sisältää tapetun bakteerisuspension 

organismeja, jotka edustavat 
Shigella flexneriä ja Shigella boydiita. 
Sisältää 0,05 % Bronidox®-ainetta 
ja 0,5-prosenttista formaliinia 
säilöntäaineena.

Kun pakkaus on avattu, reaktiokortteja on säilytettävä 
huoneenlämmössä (18–30 °C).
6. VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET

 Tarkoitettu in vitro -diagnostiseen käyttöön. Vain 
ammattilaiskäyttöön.
Katso lisätietoa mahdollisesti vaarallisista komponenteista 
käyttöturvallisuustiedotteesta, joka on saatavilla 
verkkosivuiltamme, ja tuotteen merkinnöistä.
Toimintahäiriön sattuessa laitetta ei saa käyttää.
Kaikki vakavat laitteeseen liittyvät tapahtumat on ilmoitettava 
valmistajalle ja käyttäjän ja/tai potilaan sijaintimaan toimivaltaisille 
viranomaisille.
6.1. TERVEYS- JA TURVALLISUUSTIEDOT
6.1.1 Hyvän laboratoriokäytännön periaatteiden mukaisesti 

on erittäin suositeltavaa, että kaikkia kliinisiä 
näytteitä ja materiaaleja käsitellään mahdollisesti 
tartuntavaarallisina ja käytetään kaikkien tarpeellisten 
varotoimien mukaisesti. Ihanteellisesti toimenpide pitäisi 
suorittaa sopivassa mikrobiologisessa turvakaapissa1.

6.1.2 Punainen ja sininen positiivinen kontrolli sisältää 0,5 % 
formaliinia, joka on luokiteltu sovellettavien Euroopan 
unionin ja Ison-Britannian säädösten mukaisesti 
herkistinaineeksi. Seuraavat ovat asianmukaisia 
vaaralausekkeita (H) ja varotoimenpidelausekkeita (P).

VAARA
H350 Voi aiheuttaa syöpää

EUH208 Sisältää formaldehydiä. Voi 
aiheuttaa allergisen reaktion

P201 Lue erityisohjeet ennen käyttöä
P281 Käytä vaadittuja 

henkilönsuojaimia
P308+P313 Altistumisen tapahduttua 

tai jos epäillään altistumista: 
Hakeudu lääkäriin
Rajoitettu ammattilaiskäyttöön

6.1.3 Ei-kertakäyttöinen laite on steriloitava käytön jälkeen 
autoklaavissa 15 minuuttia lämpötilassa 121 °C; 
kertakäyttöiset laitteet on steriloitava autoklaavissa 
tai poltettava. Mahdollisesti tartuntavaarallisten 
materiaalien läikynnät on poistettava välittömästi 
imukykyisellä paperipyyhkeellä ja kontaminoituneet 
alueet pyyhittävä tehokkaalla desinfiointiaineella. 
Läikyntöjen puhdistamisessa käytetyt materiaalit, 
kuten käsineet, on hävitettävä mahdollisesti 
biovaarallisena jätteenä. Natriumhypokloriittia 
sisältäviä materiaaleja ei saa steriloida autoklaavissa.

6.1.4 Älä pipetoi suulla. Käytä kertakäyttöisiä 
käsineitä, suojavaatteita ja suojalaseja, kun 
käsittelet näytteitä ja teet määrityksen. Pese 
kädet perusteellisesti, kun olet valmis.

6.1.5 Jos jokin reagensseista pääsee kosketuksiin ihon 
tai silmien kanssa, pese alue perusteellisesti 
huuhtomalla se välittömästi runsaalla vedellä.

6.1.6 Vältä nielemästä reagensseja.
6.2. ANALYYSIIN LIITTYVÄT VAROTOIMET
6.2.1 Älä käytä reagensseja mainitun 

viimeisen käyttöpäivän jälkeen.
6.2.2 Reagenssien mikrobiologista kontaminaatiota 

on vältettävä, koska tämä voi lyhentää tuotteen 
käyttöikää ja aiheuttaa virheellisiä tuloksia.

6.2.3 Anna kaikkien reagenssien ja näytteiden saavuttaa 
huoneenlämpötila (18–30 °C) ennen käyttöä. 
Varmista välittömästi käytön jälkeen, että pullot 
on suljettu tiukasti, ja palauta ne jääkaappiin. 
Lateksireagenssit, joissa näkyy merkkejä 
aggregaatiosta, kun niitä otetaan ensimmäistä kertaa, 
on ehkä pakastettu eikä niitä pitäisi käyttää.

6.2.4 Säilytä lateksireagensseja ja kontrolleja pystyasennossa 
lämpötilassa 2–8 °C. Pitkän säilytyksen jälkeen 
lateksireagensseissa on saattanut tapahtua jonkin 
verran aggregaatiota tai kuivumista pullon yläosan 
ympärillä. Näissä olosuhteissa lateksireagensseja 
on ravistettava pontevasti muutaman sekunnin 
ajan, kunnes uudelleensuspendointi on valmis.

6.2.5 Värinäköongelmaisten pitäisi kyetä näkemään 
agglutinaatio, mutta he voivat kokea vaikeuksia 
värireaktioiden erottamisessa; jos tässä 
on ongelmia, reaktiot on annettava värit 
normaalisti näkevän henkilön katsottavaksi.

6.2.6 On tärkeää pidellä pipettipulloja pystysuorassa 
ja varmistaa, että tippa muodostuu suuttimen 
kärjessä. Jos suutin kastuu, kärjen sijaan pään 
ympärille muodostuu vääränkokoinen tippa; jos 
näin käy, kuivaa suutin ennen jatkamista.

6.2.7 Litteäalustaisen pyörityslaitteen käyttäminen 
on tärkeää. Optimaalista toimintaa varten on 
varmistettava, että pyörityslaite on vaakasuorassa 
ja kalibroitu toimimaan nopeudella 150 ± 5 r/min.

6.2.8 Älä koske korttien reaktioalueisiin. On tärkeää 
varmistaa, että reaktiokortit on asetettu täysin 
tasaisesti pyörityslaitteeseen, koska muuten 
selviä agglutinaatiokuvioita ei näy.

6.2.9 Varmista, että positiiviset kontrollit 
uudelleensuspendoidaan ravistamalla tai 
vorteksoimalla pontevasti 10 sekunnin ajan. 
ÄLÄ vorteksoi lateksireagensseja.

7.  NÄYTTEIDEN OTTO JA VILJELMIEN VALMISTELU
Näytteenotosta ja viljelmien valmistelusta on katsottava 
ohjeita kirjallisuudesta2, 3, 4. Testi voidaan tehdä ei-laktoosia 
fermentoiville pesäkkeille, jotka kasvavat ensisijaisessa viljelmässä 
selektiivisellä kasvatusalustalla (esimerkiksi MacConkey-agar, 
Hektoen Enteric -agar tai ksyloosilysiinidesoksikolaattiag
ar), rikastuskasvatusalustasta valmistetussa alaviljelmässä tai 
puhtaassa viljelmässä (esimerkiksi ravintoaineagar-levyt tai luiska 
[viistopinta]).

Jos on tarpeen varmistaa testin tulokset, väritestissä käytettyä 
bakteerisuspensiota voidaan aliviljellä myöhemmin lisätunnistusta 
varten. Samaa suspensiota voidaan käyttää myös Wellcolex Colour 
Salmonella (ZC50/R30858301) -testillä testaamiseen.
8. MENETTELY
MUKANA TULEVAT MATERIAALIT
Wellcolex Colour Shigella ZC51/R30858401 sisältää riittävästi 
materiaalia 50 testiin, katso Sarjan sisältö.
TARVITTAVAT MATERIAALIT, JOTKA EIVÄT TULE PAKKAUKSEN 
MUKANA
1. 0,85-prosenttinen steriili keittosuolaliuos.
2.  Testi on tehtävä litteäalustaisella pyörintälaitteella, jonka 

radan halkaisija on 38/32 mm (1,25/1,5 tuumaa) ja joka 
toimii noin nopeudella 150 r/min. Nopeus ja radan halkaisija 
ovat äärimmäisen tärkeitä määrityksen suorituskyvyn 
kannalta.

 Muita materiaaleja tai laitteita ei tarvita.
TESTITOIMENPIDE
HUOMIO: elävien viljelmien käsittelyä koskeviin asianmukaisiin 
varotoimiin on ryhdyttävä testin tekemisessä.

Pesäkkeen tunnistus

Vaihe 1 Lisää noin 200 µl keittosuolaliuosta suspensioputkeen. 
Voit käyttää kertakäyttöistä näyteannostelijaa, jossa on 
asteikko noin 200 µl:ssa.

Vaihe 2 Ota yli yön viljellystä viljelmästä yksi tai kaksi keskimääräisen 
kokoista (1–2 mm) epäiltyä Shigella-pesäkettä viljelylevyltä 
näytetikun litteällä päällä ja emulgoi bakteerit huolellisesti 
keittosuolaliuokseen. Pienistä pesäkkeistä on poimittava 
enemmän; näytetikun pään pitäisi peittyä. Hävitä näytetikku 
turvallisesti.

Vaihe 3 Uudelleensuspendoi lateksireagenssit 1 ja 2 ravistamalla 
voimakkaasti muutaman sekunnin ajan. Pidä pulloa 
pystysuorassa ja lisää yksi vapaasti putoava tippa kutakin 
lateksireagenssia erilliseen ympyrään litteällä reaktiokortilla. 
Puhkaise mahdolliset ilmakuplat näytetikun päällä.

Vaihe 4 Siirrä pystysuorassa pidetyllä kertakäyttöisellä 
näyteannostelijalla yksi vapaasti putoava tippa (40 µl) 
bakteerisuspensiota kumpaankin ympyrään. Ole varovainen, 
ettet annostele ilmakuplia. Hävitä annostelija turvallisesti.

Vaihe 5 Sekoita näytetikun avulla kunkin ympyrän sisältö ja levitä se 
peittämään ympyrän koko pinta-ala. Samaa tikkua voi käyttää 
molempiin ympyröihin ja sitten hävittää turvallisesti.

Vaihe 6 Aseta kortti sopivaan litteäalustaiseen pyörityslaitteeseen ja 
aja nopeudella 150 ± 5 r/min 2 minuutin ajan (katso Analyysiin 
liittyvät varotoimet). Sammuta pyörityslaite ja seuraa 
agglutinaation varalta poistamatta korttia pyörityslaitteesta. 
Korttia on katseltava suoraan yläpuolelta normaalilta 
luentaetäisyydeltä (25–35 cm silmistä). Älä käytä 
suurennuslasia. Saadut kuviot ovat selkeitä ja voidaan 
tunnistaa helposti normaaleissa valaistusolosuhteissa. Jos on 
epäilyksiä, onko agglutinaatiota tapahtunut, testi on toistettava 
käyttämällä 40 µl:n tippa keittosuolaliuosta. Näkyvää 
agglutinaatiota ei pitäisi olla. Tätä tulosta on käytettävä 
vertailun perusteena.

Vaihe 7 Hävitä käytetyt reaktioympyrät turvallisesti. Varmista, 
että lateksireagenssit palautetaan jääkaappiin (2–8 °C).

9. TULOKSET
TULOSTEN LUKEMINEN
Katso Wellcolex Colour Shigella -testin luentaopas.
Positiivinen
Reaktiossa tapahtuu värimuutos seoksen yhden värillisen 
lateksisuspension agglutinaation vaikutuksesta sekä taustan 
värissä kontrastoiva muutos. (Kuvat 1 ja 2.) Yleensä yksittäinen 
väri agglutinoituu yhdessä lateksireagenssissa, mutta 
Shigella-sekaviljelmässä molemmat värit voivat agglutinoitua 
yhdessä lateksireagenssissa (tässä tapauksessa on tehtävä 
lisäeristystoimenpide) tai yksi väri kummassakin reagenssissa. 
Nämä mahdollisuudet erottuvat toisistaan helposti. 
Jos reaktiokuvio eroaa kuvissa 1 ja 2 esitetyistä, pyörityslaitteen 
nopeus on tarkistettava ja säädettävä.
Negatiivinen
Kumpikaan lateksireagenssi ei agglutinoidu ja tasainen 
purppuranvärinen ulkonäkö säilyy oleellisesti muuttumattomana 
koko testin ajan (kuva 3). Huomaa kuitenkin, että hienoisia 
rakeisuuden jälkiä voidaan havaita negatiivisissa kuvioissa 
käyttäjän näkötarkkuuden mukaan.
Epäspesifinen
Kaikki hiukkaset agglutinoituvat, mikä tuottaa purppuranvärisiä 
paakkuja läpinäkyvällä taustalla (kuva 4). On mahdollista, että 
joitakin purppuranvärisiä paakkuja kehittyy positiivisessa tai 
negatiivisessa reaktiossa. Jos testissä on ollut erottuva värimuutos 
tai jos tausta pysyy tasaisesti purppuran värisenä, nämä purppurat 
paakut on jätettävä huomiotta.
10. LAADUNVALVONTA
Visuaalinen tarkastus
Lateksireagenssit on aina tarkastettava aggregaation varalta, 
kun niitä tiputetaan reaktiokortille, ja jos on todisteita 
paakkuuntumisesta ennen bakteerisuspension lisäämistä, kyseistä 
reagenssia ei pidä käyttää.
Kontrollitoimenpiteet
Laadunvalvontatestaus on tehtävä jokaisen vastaanotetun 
lähetyksen ja uuden sarjan eränumeron osalta. Jokaisen 
laboratorion on noudatettava valtiollisia ja paikallisia vaatimuksia.
Positiivinen kontrollitoimenpide
Tarkista lateksireagenssien toiminta mukana tulevilla positiivisilla 
kontrolleilla.
Vaihe 1 Lisää neljään erilliseen reaktioympyrään kaksi tippaa 

lateksireagenssia 1 ja kaksi tippaa lateksireagenssia 2 
(yksi tippa per ympyrä).

Vaihe 2 Lisää yksi tippa kutakin positiivista kontrollia kahteen 
reaktioympyrään (yhteen, jossa on lateksireagenssia 1, 
ja toiseen, jossa on lateksireagenssia 2).

Vaihe 3 Sekoita reagenssit kunkin positiivisen kontrollin erillisellä 
kertakäyttöisellä näytteenottotikulla.

Vaihe 4 Pyöritä korttia 150 ± 5 r/min 2 minuutin ajan mekaanisessa 
pyörityslaitteessa. Tämän ajan jälkeen varman agglutinaation 
pitäisi näkyä kaikissa neljässä reaktioympyrässä.

Vaihe 5 Hävitä käytetty reaktiokortti turvallisesti.

Agglutinoituneen lateksin värin reagenssissa 1 ja reagenssissa 2 
pitäisi vastata positiivisen kontrollin väriä (sininen tai punainen).
Tunnettujen Shigella-lajin varastoviljelmiä voidaan käyttää 
positiivisen kontrollin sijaan.
Negatiivinen kontrollitoimenpide
Toista testitoimenpide käyttämällä keittosuolaliuosta testinäytteen 
sijaan. Merkittävää agglutinaatiota ei pitäisi olla.

11. TULOSTEN TULKITSEMINEN
Positiivinen tulos (värillinen agglutinaatio) osoittaa Shigella-
lajin läsnäoloa näytteessä ja samanaikaisesti erittelee sen lajin 
seuraavasti:

Väri Reagenssi

Paakut Tausta 1 2

Punainen Sininen Shigella 
sonnei

Shigella 
dysenteriae

Sininen Vaaleanpunainen Shigella 
flexneri

Shigella 
boydii

Ei mitään Purppura Negatiivinen

Purppura Läpinäkyvä Ei tulkittavissa 
(lisäeristystoimia tarvitaan)

Reagenssit havaitsevat Shigella sonnein muodot l ja ll, 
Shigella flexnerin serotyypit 1–6 sekä X- ja Y-variantit, Shigella 
dysenteriaen serotyypit 1–12 ja Shigellla boydiin serotyypit 1–15.

Negatiivinen tulos osoittaa, että testattavat organismit eivät 
kuulu reagenssin kattamiin Shigella-lajin serotyyppeihin. 
Tarvittaessa ne voi luokitella vaihtoehtoisilla toimenpiteillä3,4. 
Ei-laktoosifermentoijien sekakasvua on usein ulosteviljelyissä 
ja jos saadaan negatiivinen tulos, voi olla tarpeen toistaa testi 
muilla valituilla laktoosinegatiivisilla pesäkkeillä ennen viljelmän 
tuomitsemista negatiiviseksi.
Jos saadaan epäspesifinen reaktio, tulos ei ole tulkittavissa, 
ja vaihtoehtoisia tunnistustoimenpiteitä on käytettävä3, 4.
12. MENETELMÄN RAJOITUKSET
12.1. Wellcolex Colour Shigella tunnistaa Shigella-

isolaatit lajitasolle. Jos lajin sisäisten tyyppien täysi 
serologinen tunnistus on tarpeen, sen voi tehdä 
vaihtoehtoisilla menetelmillä; Wellcolex-testin tulokset 
voivat ohjata sopivien antiseerumien valintaa.

12.2. Shigella-suku on läheistä sukua Enterobacteriaceae-
perheen muille jäsenille ja jakaa monia somaattisia 
antigeenejä muiden lajien organismien kanssa, kuten 
Escherichia colin, mutta myös Hafnia alvein, Plesiomonas 
shigelloidesin ja muiden lajien kanssa. Nämä edustavat 
yleisiä antigeenejä, eivät ristireaktioita, ja ne voidaan 
erottaa biokemiallisten testien perusteella. Monet 
niistä fermentoivat laktoosia, mutta eivät kaikki.

12.3. Jotkin Shigella-kannat kantavat kapseliantigeenejä, 
joiden on raportoitu inhiboivan suspensioiden ‘O’-
agglutinaatiota. Näitä ei ole havaittu reagenssien 
tutkimuksissa, mutta tarvittaessa kapseli voidaan 
inaktivoida lämmittämällä suspensiota 100 °C:ssa kahden 
tunnin ajan2. Jos biokemiallisesti hyvin luokiteltu isolaatti 
ei vieläkään reagoi reagenssien kanssa, se voidaan 
lähettää viitelaboratorioon tutkittavaksi tarvittaessa.

12.4. Saadun agglutinaatiokuvion laatu riippuu 
pyörityslaitteen nopeudesta ja radan halkaisijasta 
sekä litteän reaktiokortin käytöstä.

12.5. Ennen WGS:n (Whole Genome Sequencing) käyttöönottoa 
ST1753:een kuuluva Shigella flexneri tunnistettiin 
väärin Shigella boydiiksi. Tämäntyyppisessä Shigella 
flexnerissä on mutaatio, mikä tarkoittaa, että S. flexnerin 
O-antigeeniä ei ekspressoida eli S. flexnerin serologia 
on tässä tapauksessa virheellisesti negatiivinen7.

13. ODOTETUT TULOKSET
S. sonnein, S. flexnerin, S. dysenteriaen ja S. boydiin yleisiin 
serotyyppeihin kuuluvat kannat tuottavat punaisen tai sinisen 
agglutinaation lateksireagenssin 1 tai 2 vastaavalla komponentilla.
14. SPESIFISET SUORITUSKYKYOMINAISUUDET
Ulkoinen arviointi
Wellcolex Colour Shigella arvioitiin rutiininomaisilla viljelmillä 
monikeskustutkimuksessa, johon osallistui yksi julkisen 
terveydenhuollon laboratorio Isossa-Britanniassa, kolme 
sairaalalaboratoriota Yhdysvalloissa, kaksi sairaalalaboratoriota 
Arabian niemimaalla ja kolme sairaalalaboratoriota 
Kaakkois-Aasiassa6.
Kukin laboratorio teki testejä yhdelle tai useammalle seuraavalle 
näytteelle kustakin ulostenäytteestä.
1. Laktoosinegatiiviset pesäkkeet suoraan ensisijaisista 

selektiivisdifferentiaalisista agarlevyistä (MacConkey, XLD, 
DCA, SS ja Hektoen).

2. Laktoosinegatiiviset pesäkkeet suoraan rikastusliuoksen 
aliviljelmistä selektiivisdifferentiaalisilla agarlevyillä.

3. Puhtaat laktoosinegatiivisten pesäkkeiden aliviljelmät 
ravintoaineagarista.

Pyörityslaitetta käytettiin kaikissa testeissä. Tulokset on esitetty 
taulukossa 1.
Wellcolex Colour Shigella -testin suorituskyky määritettiin 
vertaamalla perinteisillä bakteriologisella analyysillä näytteistä 
saatuihin tuloksiin.
Tässä tutkimuksessa Wellcolex Colour Shigella -testin herkkyys 
ensisijaisista levyviljelmistä oli 98,9 % (88/89), 100 % (58/58) 
rikastusliuoksen aliviljelmistä ja 100 % (299/299) puhtaista 
viljelmistä. (Katso taulukko 1.)
Tässä tutkimuksessa Wellcolex Colour Shigella -testin spesifisyys 
ensisijaisista levyviljelmistä oli 99,4 % (521/524), rikastusliuoksen 
aliviljelmistä 100 % (320/320) ja puhtaista viljelmistä 95,2 % 
(60/63).
Positiivisen tuloksen ennustearvo levyviljelmistä oli 98,7 % 
(445/451) ja negatiivisen tuloksen ennustearvo 99,9 % (901/902).
Shigellan esiintyvyys tutkituissa näytteissä oli 33,0 % (446/1353).
Wellcolex Colour Shigella -testin epäspesifisten reaktioiden 
esiintyvyys oli 3,0 % (19/632) ensisijaisten levyviljelmien osalta, 
1,8 % (7/385) rikastusliuoksen aliviljelmien osalta, 2,1 % (8/385) 
puhtaiden viljelmien osalta. Nämä näytteet on jätetty pois 
taulukosta 1.
Muita Wellcolex Colour Shigella -testillä testattuja ja negatiivisiksi 
todettuja organismeja olivat Escherichia coli, Proteus spp., 
Salmonella spp., Campylobacter jejuni, Enterobacter spp. ja 
Citrobacter freundii.
Lisäksi 208 Shigella-viiteviljelmää, jotka sisälsivät enintään viisi 
kantaa Shigellan jokaisen lajin jokaisesta serotyypistä, testattiin 
erillisessä tutkimuksessa6. Wellcolex Colour Shigella tunnisti oikein 
195 viljelmää ja antoi odotetun negatiivisen tuloksen 13 Shigella 
boydiin serotyyppien 16–18 isolaateista.
HUOMAUTUS: katso tieteellisestä kirjallisuudesta lisätietoja 
serologisista biokemiallisista testitoimenpiteistä Shigellan 
tunnistamiseksi.
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Taulukko 1
Shigellan tunnistus levyviljelmistä

Wellcolex 
Colour Shigella 

-testin tulos 

Rutiinitulos Yhteensä

Positiivinena Negatiivinen

Ensisijainen 
viljelmä

Positiivinen 88 3b,c 91

Negatiivinen 1d 521 522

Aliviljelmä 
kasvatusliu-
oksesta

Positiivinen 58 0 58

Negatiivinen 0 320e 320

Puhdas 
aliviljelmä

Positiivinen 299 3b, f 302

Negatiivinen 0 60 60

Yhteensä 446 907g 1353
a 33 Shigella boydiita, 15 Shigella dysenteriaeta, 247 Shigella 

flexneriä ja 151 Shigella sonneita
b 2 Plesiomonas shigelloides (1 Shigella boydii ja 1 Shigella 

sonnei -reaktio)
c Hafnia alvei (Shigella boydii -reaktio)
d Shigella sonnei
e sisältää 7 viljelmää, joissa Shigella eristettiin vain ensisijaiselta 

viljelylevyltä
f Escherichia coli (Shigella dysenteriae -reaktio)
g sisältää Escherichia colin, Proteus spp:n, Salmonella spp:n, 

Campylobacter jejunin, Enterobacter spp:n ja Citrobacter 
freundiin

Huomautus: Tämä tutkimus suoritettiin ennen WGS:n 
(Whole Genome Sequencing) käyttöönottoa. Katso menetelmän 
rajoitukset (12.5).
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Wellcolex                
Colour Shigella

1. UTILISATION PRÉVUE
WellcolexTM Colour Shigella est un test qualitatif d’agglutination 
au latex sur lame pour la détection et l’identification de l’espèce 
d’isolats de Shigella dans les milieux de culture solides. Ce test est 
utilisé dans le cadre d’un flux de travail diagnostique afin d’aider les 
cliniciens dans le choix d’options thérapeutiques pour les patients 
susceptibles de présenter des infections bactériennes. Ce dispositif 
n’est pas automatisé, n’est destiné qu’à un usage professionnel et 
n’est pas un test diagnostique complémentaire.

 Réservé à un usage diagnostique in vitro.
2. RÉSUMÉ ET EXPLICATION DU TEST
Les organismes du genre Shigella provoquent la dysenterie 
bacillaire, une des maladies diarrhéiques les plus courantes au 
monde. Les symptômes, qui comprennent une douleur abdominale 
aiguë et une diarrhée hémorragique, sont associés à l’invasion 
de la muqueuse gastrique par les organismes. Cependant, 
les pénétrations systémiques plus poussées sont rares.  Dix 
organismes peuvent suffire pour former une dose infectieuse ; 
cette particularité contribue à la dissémination rapide de l’infection 
à travers la contamination fécale de l’environnement.La plupart 
des cas d’infection sont relativement légers et nécessitent un 
simple traitement d’appoint, mais les cas graves peuvent être 
mortels si des antibiotiques appropriés ne sont pas administrés. 
Il est important d’identifier correctement et aussi rapidement que 
possible les organismes causaux, afin de guider la mise en œuvre 
du traitement antibiotique, de limiter la prévalence de souches 
résistantes à plusieurs antibiotiques et de contrôler les éclosions5.
Les souches de Shigella sont divisées en quatre espèces, Shigella 
boydii, Shigella dysenteriae, Shigella flexneri et Shigella sonnei. La 
classification peut être réalisée au moyen de tests sérologiques sur 
la base d’antigènes O cellulaires, à partir desquels l’espèce peut 
être classée davantage en types sérologiques. Wellcolex Colour 
Shigella offre une procédure sérologique simple et rapide pour 
l’identification de l’espèce de la majorité des sérotypes Shigella 
rencontrés dans le contexte de la bactériologie clinique.
3. PRINCIPE DE LA PROCÉDURE
Dans Wellcolex Colour Shigella, une réaction est provoquée dans 
une suspension bactérienne au moyen de deux réactifs de test, 
chacun composé d’un mélange de particules de latex rouges et 
bleues. Chaque latex de couleur est enrobé d’anticorps spécifiques 
à une espèce de Shigella différente. En présence d’antigènes 
homologues, une des couleurs dans le mélange s’agglutine et 
l’identité de l’antigène est indiquée par la couleur des particules 
agrégées et contrastant avec la couleur du fond. Chaque 
combinaison se distingue facilement des autres combinaisons, 
d’un résultat négatif dans lequel les particules restent dans une 
suspension violette lisse et d’un résultat non spécifique dans 
lequel toutes les particules s’agglutinent en agrégats violets avec 
un arrière-plan devenu transparent.
4. RÉACTIFS
CONTENUS DES KITS

WELLCOLEX COLOUR SHIGELLA     50  (ZC51/R30858401)
• Réactif latex 1 1 flacon compte-gouttes
  (capuchon blanc)
• Réactif latex 2 1 flacon compte-gouttes
  (capuchon blanc)
•  Contrôle positif rouge 1 flacon compte-gouttes
  (capuchon rouge)
•  Contrôle positif bleu 1 flacon compte-gouttes
  (capuchon bleu)
•   Bâtonnets d’échantillonnage  2 bundles
 jetables 
•  Cartes de réaction jetables 1 pack
•  Distributeurs d’échantillon  2 bundles
 jetables 
• Tubes de suspension jetables 1 pack
•  Mode d’emploi 1
• Guide de lecture 1
5.  DESCRIPTION, PRÉPARATION POUR UTILISATION ET 

CONDITIONS DE CONSERVATION RECOMMANDÉES
Voir également Avertissements et précautions.

 
Sauf mention contraire, tous les composants doivent être stockés 
entre 2 et 8°C ; dans ces conditions, ils conserveront leur activité 
jusqu’à la date de péremption du kit.

 Réactif latex 1
  Un flacon compte-gouttes contenant 

une suspension violette de particules de 
latex de polystyrène dans une solution 
tampon contenant 0,05 % de conservateur 
Bronidox®. Les particules de latex sont 
enrobées d’anticorps de lapin avec la 
spécificité suivante :

 Latex rouge  Shigella sonnei  
(formes l et ll)

 Latex bleu  Shigella flexneri  
(types 1 à 6, X et Y)

 Réactif latex 2
  Un flacon compte-gouttes contenant 

une suspension violette de particules de 
latex de polystyrène dans une solution 
tampon contenant 0,05 % de conservateur 
Bronidox®. Les particules de latex sont 
enrobées d’anticorps de lapin avec la 
spécificité suivante :

 Latex rouge  Shigella dysenteriae  
(types 1 à 12)

 Latex bleu  Shigella boydii  
(types 1 à 15)

 Contrôle positif rouge
  Contient une suspension bactérienne 

morte d’organismes représentatifs de 
Shigella sonnei et Shigella dysenteriae. 
Contient 0,05 % de Bronidox® et 0,5 % de 
formaline en tant que conservateur.

 Contrôle positif bleu
  Contient une suspension bactérienne 

morte d’organismes représentatifs de 
Shigella flexneri et Shigella boydii. Contient 
0,05 % de Bronidox® et 0,5 % de formaline 
en tant que conservateur.

Après ouverture, les cartes de réaction doivent être conservées à 
température ambiante (18 à 30°C)
6. AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS

 Réservé à un usage diagnostique in vitro. À usage 
professionnel uniquement.
Se reporter à la fiche de données de sécurité, disponible sur 
le site Web de l’entreprise, et à l’étiquetage du produit pour 
prendre connaissance des informations relatives aux composants 
potentiellement dangereux.
En cas de dysfonctionnement, n’utilisez pas le dispositif.
Il convient de signaler tout incident grave survenu en lien avec le 
dispositif au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente de l’État membre 
dans lequel l’utilisateur et / ou le patient sont établis.
6.1. ASPECTS SANITAIRES ET DE SÉCURITÉ
6.1.1  Conformément aux principes des bonnes pratiques 

de laboratoire, il est fortement recommandé que 
tous les échantillons et matériaux soient considérés 
comme potentiellement infectieux et manipulés avec 
toutes les précautions désormais. La procédure doit 
idéalement être réalisée dans une enceinte de sécurité 
microbiologique adaptée1.

6.1.2  Les contrôles positifs rouges et bleus contiennent 
0,5 % de formaline, une substance considérée comme 
sensibilisante selon les règlementations en vigueur 
dans l’Union européenne et le Royaume-Uni. Voici les 
phrases de danger (H) et de précaution (P) appropriées.

Code d’identification TSMX7798C 
www.oxoid.com/ifu

Europe 1 855 236 09 10     États-Unis 1 855 236 0910  
Canada 1 855 805 8539    Autres pays +31 20 794 7071

R30858401 ......................................  50

FR

6.1.3  Les instruments non jetables doivent être stérilisés 
après utilisation avec un passage à l’autoclave pendant 
15 minutes à 121°C ; les éléments jetables doivent 
être passés à l’autoclave ou incinérés. Les matériaux 
potentiellement infectieux qui seraient déversés doivent 
immédiatement être éliminés avec du papier absorbant, 
et les zones contaminées doivent être tamponnées avec 
un désinfectant efficace. Les matériaux utilisés pour 
nettoyer les déversements, y compris les gants, doivent 
être mis au rebut en tant que déchets potentiellement 
nocifs pour l’organisme. Ne pas autoclaver de matériaux 
contenant de l’hypochlorite de sodium.

6.1.4  Ne pas pipeter à la bouche. Porter des gants jetables, 
une blouse et des lunettes de protection lors de la 
manipulation des échantillons et de la réalisation 
du test. Se laver soigneusement les mains lorsque la 
procédure est terminée.

6.1.5  En cas de contact d’un des réactifs avec la peau ou les 
yeux, rincer immédiatement et abondamment la zone 
concernée avec de grandes quantités d’eau.

6.1.6  Éviter toute ingestion des réactifs.
6.2. PRÉCAUTIONS ANALYTIQUES
6.2.1  Ne pas utiliser les réactifs au-delà de la date de 

péremption indiquée.
6.2.2  La contamination microbiologique des réactifs doit être 

évitée, cela risquerait de réduire la durée de vie du 
produit et de produire des résultats erronés.

6.2.3  Laisser l’ensemble des réactifs et des échantillons 
arriver à température ambiante (entre 18 et 30°C) avant 
utilisation. Immédiatement après utilisation, veiller 
à ce que les flacons soient fermés hermétiquement 
et replacés dans le réfrigérateur. Les réactifs latex 
qui montrent des signes d’agrégation lorsqu’ils sont 
distribués pour la première fois peuvent avoir subi une 
congélation et ne doivent pas être utilisés.

6.2.4  Conserver les réactifs et contrôles latex à la verticale 
entre 2 et 8°C. Après un stockage prolongé, les réactifs 
latex peuvent légèrement s’être agrégés ou avoir séché 
en haut du flacon. Si cela se produit, les réactifs latex 
doivent être vigoureusement agités pendant quelques 
secondes jusqu’à ce que la remise en suspension 
soit effectuée.

6.2.5  Les membres du personnel présentant un daltonisme 
devraient pouvoir observer une agglutination, mais 
ils risquent d’avoir du mal à différencier les réactions 
de couleur. En cas de problème, la réaction doit être 
présentée à une personne sans trouble de vision de 
la couleur.

6.2.6  Il est important de maintenir les flacons compte-gouttes 
à la verticale et que la goutte se forme à la pointe de la 
canule. Si la canule est mouillée, une goutte au volume 
incorrect se formera vers l’extrémité, et non à la pointe ; 
dans ce cas, sécher la canule avant de continuer.

6.2.7  Il est impératif d’utiliser un agitateur rotatif à lit plat. 
Pour une performance optimale, veiller à ce que 
l’agitateur rotatif soit de niveau et ait été étalonné pour 
un fonctionnement à 150 ± 5 tr/min.

6.2.8  Ne pas toucher les zones de réaction sur les cartes. 
Il est important de veiller à ce que les cartes de réaction 
soient posées complètement à plat sur l’agitateur 
rotatif ; sinon, les modèles d’agglutination ne pourront 
pas être observés.

6.2.9  Veiller à ce que les contrôles positifs soient remis en 
suspension en les agitant vigoureusement à la main ou 
au vortex pendant dix secondes. NE PAS agiter au vortex 
les réactifs latex. 

7.  PRÉLÈVEMENT DES ÉCHANTILLONS ET PRÉPARATION 
DES CULTURES

Pour en savoir plus sur le prélèvement des échantillons et la 
préparation des cultures, consulter une référence standard2,3,4. 
Le test peut être réalisé sur des colonies à fermentation non 
lactique proliférant dans une culture primaire sur un milieu sélectif 
(par exemple, gélose MacConkey, gélose entérique Hektoen ou 
gélose désoxycholate lysine xylose), dans une sous-culture du 
bouillon d’enrichissement sur ces milieux ou dans une culture pure 
(par exemple, plaques droites ou inclinées de gélose nutritive).
S’il s’avère nécessaire de confirmer les résultats du test, 
la suspension bactérienne utilisée pour le test de couleur peut être 
mise en sous-culture ultérieurement pour une identification plus 
poussée. Il est également possible d’utiliser la même suspension 
pour un test avec Wellcolex Colour Salmonella (ZC50/R30858301).
8. PROCÉDURE
MATÉRIEL FOURNI
Wellcolex Colour Shigella ZC51/R30858401 contient suffisamment 
de matériel pour 50 tests, voir Contenus des kits.
MATÉRIEL REQUIS MAIS NON FOURNI
1. Sérum physiologique stérile 0,85 %.
2.  Le test doit être réalisé sur un agitateur rotatif à lit plat avec 

un diamètre orbital de 38 mm / 32 mm tournant à environ 
150 tr/min.La vitesse et le diamètre orbital jouent un rôle 
crucial dans les performances du test.

 Aucun autre matériel ou équipement n’est nécessaire.
PROCÉDURE DU TEST
ATTENTION : des précautions appropriées pour la manipulation de 
cultures vivantes doivent être prises pendant la réalisation du test.

Identification de colonie

Étape 1 Distribuer environ 200 µl de sérum physiologique dans un tube 
de suspension. Le distributeur d’échantillon jetable gradué 
à environ 200 µl peut être utilisé.

Étape 2 Depuis une culture préparée la veille, choisir une ou deux colonies 
de Shigella suspectées de taille moyenne (1 à 2 mm) dans la plaque 
de culture avec l’extrémité plate d’un bâtonnet d’échantillonnage, 
puis émulsifier délicatement les bactéries dans le sérum 
physiologique. Il faudra en prélever davantage si les colonies sont 
de petite taille ; l’extrémité du bâtonnet d’échantillonnage doit 
être couverte. Jeter le bâtonnet d’échantillonnage de façon à ce 
qu’il soit éliminé en toute sécurité.

Étape 3 Remettre en suspension les réactifs latex 1 et 2 en agitant 
vigoureusement pendant quelques secondes. Tenir le flacon 
à la verticale et laisser tomber une goutte de chaque réactif 
latex dans un cercle différent sur une carte de réaction plate. 
Éclater les éventuelles bulles d’air avec l’extrémité d’un 
bâtonnet d’échantillonnage.

Étape 4 Avec un distributeur d’échantillon jetable tenu à la verticale, 
laisser tomber une goutte (40 µl) de suspension bactérienne 
dans chacun des deux cercles. Veiller à ne pas distribuer de 
bulles d’air. Jeter le distributeur de façon à ce qu’il soit éliminé 
en toute sécurité.

Étape 5 Avec un bâtonnet d’échantillonnage, mélanger le contenu de 
chaque cercle et étaler de façon à couvrir toute la surface du 
cercle. Ce même bâtonnet peut être utilisé pour les deux cercles, 
puis jeté de façon à ce qu’il soit éliminé en toute sécurité.

Étape 6 Placer la carte sur un agitateur rotatif à lit plat adapté et faire 
tourner à 150 ± 5 tr/min. pendant 2 minutes (voir Précautions 
analytiques). Éteindre et observer des signes d’agglutination 
sans retirer la carte de l’agitateur.  La carte doit être lue à une 
distance normale de lecture (25 à 35 cm des yeux). Ne pas 
utiliser de loupe grossissante. Les motifs obtenus sont nets 
et facilement interprétables dans des conditions normales 
d’éclairage. En cas de doute sur une agglutination, le test doit 
être répété avec une goutte de 40 µl de sérum physiologique. 
Aucune agglutination ne devrait être visible. Ce résultat peut 
être utilisé à titre de comparaison.

Étape 7 Jeter les cercles de réaction utilisés de façon à ce qu’ils soient 
éliminés en toute sécurité. Veiller à ce que les réactifs latex 
soient remis dans le réfrigérateur (2 à 8°C).

9. RÉSULTATS
LECTURE DES RÉSULTATS
Se reporter au guide de lecture Wellcolex Colour Shigella.
Positif
Un changement de couleur s’opère dans la réaction en raison 
de l’agglutination d’une des suspensions de latex colorées dans 
le mélange, avec un contraste par rapport à la couleur du fond. 
(Figures 1 et 2.) En règle générale, une seule couleur s’agglutinera 
dans un réactif latex ; cependant, dans le cas d’une culture Shigella 
mixte, les deux couleurs peuvent s’agglutiner dans un réactif latex 
(auquel cas des procédures d’isolation plus poussées doivent 
être mises en œuvre), ou bien une seule couleur dans les deux 
réactifs. Ces différentes possibilités sont faciles à différencier. Si le 
modèle de réaction diffère de ceux illustrés dans les figures 1 et 
2, la vitesse de l’agitateur rotatif doit être contrôlée et ajustée 
si nécessaire.
Négatif
Le réactif latex ne s’agglutine pas et l’aspect violet lisse reste 
notablement inchangé tout au long du test (figure 3). Il convient 
cependant de noter que des traces subtiles de granularité peuvent 
être détectées dans des profils négatifs, en fonction de l’acuité 
visuelle de l’opérateur.
Non spécifique
Tous les particules s’agglutinent pour former des agrégats violets 
avec un arrière-plan devenu transparent (figure 4). Il est possible 
que certains agrégats violets se forment en cas de réaction positive 
ou négative. Si un changement de couleur net a eu lieu pendant le 
test ou si le fond reste uniformément violet, ces agrégats violets 
doivent être ignorés.
10. CONTRÔLE QUALITÉ
Inspection visuelle
Il est nécessaire de toujours vérifier l’absence d’agrégation 
au niveau des réactifs latex lorsqu’ils sont déposés sur la carte 
de réaction ; s’il y a des signes d’agglomération avant l’ajout de 
la suspension bactérienne, le réactif ne doit pas être utilisé.
Procédures de contrôle
Un test de contrôle qualité doit être effectué à chaque expédition 
et à chaque réception d’un nouveau numéro de lot de kit. Chaque 
laboratoire doit respecter les exigences locales et nationales.
Procédure de contrôle positif
Confirmer la performance des réactifs latex avec les contrôles 
positifs fournis.
Étape 1 Dans 4 cercles de réaction séparés, distribuer 2 gouttes de 

réactif latex 1 et 2 gouttes de réactif latex 2 (une goutte par 
cercle).

Étape 2 Ajouter une goutte de chaque contrôle positif dans 2 des cercles de 
réaction (un contenant le réactif latex 1 et un contenant le réactif  
latex 2).

Étape 3 Mélanger les réactifs avec un bâtonnet d’échantillonnage 
jetable différent pour chaque contrôle positif.

Étape 4 Agiter la carte à 150 ± 5 tr/min. pendant 2 minutes sur un 
agitateur rotatif mécanique. Après cela, une agglutination claire 
devrait être visible dans chacun des 4 cercles de réaction.

Étape 5 Jeter la carte de réaction utilisée de façon à ce qu’elle soit 
éliminée en toute sécurité.

La couleur du latex agglutiné dans le réactif 1 et le réactif 2 devrait 
correspondre à celle du contrôle positif (bleu ou rouge).
Des cultures souches d’espèces Shigella connues peuvent être 
utilisées à la place du contrôle positif.
Procédure de contrôle négatif
Répéter la procédure de test avec du sérum physiologique à la 
place de l’échantillon de test. Aucune agglutination significative 
ne devrait être visible.
11. INTERPRÉTATION DES RÉSULTATS
Un résultat positif (agglutination colorée) indique la présence de 
Shigella et identifie son espèce dans l’échantillon de la manière 
suivante :

Couleur du / des Réactif

Agrégats Fond 1 2

Rouge Bleu Shigella 
sonnei

Shigella 
dysenteriae

Bleu Rose Shigella 
flexneri

Shigella 
boydii

Aucun Violet Négatif

Violet Transparent Non interprétable 
(procédures d’isolation 
ultérieures requises)

Les réactifs détectent les formes l et ll de Shigella sonnei, 
les sérotypes 1 à 6 et les variants X et Y de Shigella 
flexneri, les sérotypes 1 à 12 de Shigella dysenteriae et les 
sérotypes 1 à 15 de Shigellla boydii.

Un résultat négatif indique que les organismes testés n’appartiennent 
pas aux sérotypes des espèces de Shigella couvertes par les réactifs. 
Si nécessaire, ils peuvent être caractérisés davantage par des 
procédures alternatives3,4. Les proliférations mixtes d’organismes 
à fermentation non lactique sont fréquemment présentes dans 
les cultures de selles. Si un résultat négatif est obtenu, il peut être 
nécessaire de répéter le test sur certaines autres colonies négatives 
au lactose avant de considérer que la culture est négative.
Si une réaction non spécifique est obtenue, le résultat n’est 
pas interprétable et des procédures d’identification alternatives 
doivent être appliquées3,4.
12. LIMITES DE LA PROCÉDURE
12.1. Wellcolex Colour Shigella identifie les isolats de Shigella 

au niveau de l’espèce. Si une identification sérologique 
complète des types dans l’espèce est requise, cela 
peut être fait au moyen de procédures alternatives ; 
la sélection des antisériques appropriés peut être guidée 
par les résultats du test Wellcolex.

12.2. Le genre Shigella est étroitement lié aux autres membres 
de la famille Enterobacteriaceae et de nombreux 
antigènes somatiques sont partagés avec des organismes 
d’autres espèces, en particulier Escherichia coli, ainsi 
que Hafnia alvei, Plesiomonas shigelloides et d’autres 
espèces. Il s’agit d’antigènes communs et non de réactions 
croisées, mais il est possible de faire une différenciation 
sur la base de tests biochimiques. La plupart d’entre eux 
ont une fermentation lactique, mais pas tous.

12.3. Certaines souches de Shigella portent des antigènes 
à enveloppe qui inhibent l’agglutination “O” des 
suspensions. Elles n’ont pas été rencontrées durant les 
essais menés sur les réactifs ; cependant, si nécessaire, 
l’enveloppe peut être désactivée en chauffant la 
suspension à 100°C pendant deux heures2. Si un isolat 
bien caractérisé biochimiquement ne présente toujours 
pas de réaction avec les réactifs, il peut être envoyé à un 
laboratoire de référence pour une enquête si nécessaire.

12.4. La qualité du modèle d’agglutination obtenu dépend de la 
vitesse et du diamètre orbital de l’agitateur rotatif et de 
l’utilisation d’une carte de réaction plate.

12.5. Avant la mise en œuvre du séquençage du génome 
entier (WGS), Shigella flexneri appartenant à ST1753 
était identifié incorrectement comme étant Shigella 
boydii. Ce type de Shigella flexneri présente une mutation 
faisant que l’antigène O de S. flexneri n’est pas exprimé ; 
cela signifie que dans ce contexte, la sérologie pour  
S. flexneri donnera un faux négatif7.

13. RÉSULTATS ATTENDUS
Les souches appartenant aux sérotypes communs de S. sonnei, 
S. flexneri, S. dysenteriae et S. boydii donnent une agglutination rouge 
ou bleue avec le composant correspondant du réactif latex 1 et 2.
14. CARACTÉRISTIQUES SPÉCIFIQUES DE PERFORMANCES
Évaluation externe
Une étude multicentrique impliquant un laboratoire de santé 
publique au Royaume-Uni, trois laboratoires hospitaliers aux 
États-Unis, deux dans la Péninsule arabique et trois en Asie du 
Sud-Est a été menée pour évaluer Wellcolex Colour Shigella sur 
des cultures de routine6.
Chaque laboratoire a réalisé des tests sur un ou plusieurs des 
échantillons suivants à partir de chaque échantillon de selles.
1. Colonies négatives au lactose directement tirées de plaques 

de gélose sélectives-différentielles primaires (MacConkey, 
XLD, DCA, SS et Hektoen).

2. Colonies négatives au lactose directement tirées de sous-
cultures de bouillon d’enrichissement sur des plaques 
de gélose sélectives-différentielles.

3. Sous-cultures pures de colonies négatives au lactose de la 
gélose nutritive.

Un agitateur rotatif a été utilisé dans chaque procédure. 
Les résultats obtenus sont présentés dans le tableau 1.
La performance de Wellcolex Colour Shigella a été déterminée 
en comparaison avec les résultats des analyses bactériologiques 
traditionnelles des échantillons.
Dans cette étude, la sensibilité de Wellcolex Colour Shigella à partir 
de cultures sur plaque primaire était de 98,9 % (88/89), de 100 % 
(58/58) à partir de sous-cultures de bouillon d’enrichissement et 
de 100 % (299/299) à partir de cultures pures. (Voir le tableau 1.)
La spécificité de Wellcolex Colour Shigella dans cette étude était de 
99,4 % (521/524) à partir de cultures sur plaque primaire, de 100 % 
(320/320) à partir de sous-cultures de bouillon d’enrichissement 
et de 95,2 % (60/63) à partir de cultures pures.
La valeur prédictive d’un résultat positif à partir d’une culture sur 
plaque était de 98,7 % (445/451) et de 99,9 % (901/902) pour un 
résultat négatif.
L’incidence de Shigella dans les échantillons étudiés était 
de 33,0 % (446/1 353).

DANGER
H350 Peut provoquer le cancer.
EUH208 Contient du formaldéhyde. Peut  

provoquer une réaction allergique.
P201 Se procurer des instructions 

spéciales avant l’utilisation.
P281 Utilisez l’équipement de 

protection individuel requis.
P308+P313 SI exposé ou concerné : 

demander un avis médical / 
consulter un médecin.
Strictement réservé aux 
utilisateurs professionnels
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L’occurrence de réactions non spécifiques avec Wellcolex Colour 
Shigella était de 3,0 % (19/632) pour les plaques de culture 
primaire, de 1,8 % (7/385) pour les sous-cultures de bouillon 
d’enrichissement et de 2,1 % (8/385) pour les cultures pures. Ces 
échantillons ont été exclus du tableau 1.
Les autres organismes testés et ayant donné des résultats 
négatifs avec Wellcolex Colour Shigella comprenaient Escherichia 
coli, Proteus spp., Salmonella spp., Campylobacter jejuni, 
Enterobacter spp. et Citrobacter freundii.
En outre, 208 cultures de référence de Shigella comprenant 
jusqu’à cinq souches de chacun des sérotypes de chaque espèce de 
Shigella ont été testées dans une étude indépendante6. Wellcolex 
Colour Shigella a identifié correctement 195 cultures et produit 
un résultat négatif attendu avec 13 isolats des sérotypes 16 à 18 
de Shigella boydii.
REMARQUE : consulter la littérature scientifique pour plus 
d’informations sur les procédures de test biochimique et 
sérologique pour l’identification de Shigella.

Tableau 1
Identification de Shigella à partir de cultures sur plaque

Résultat de 
Wellcolex 

Colour 
Shigella 

Résultat de routine Total

Positifa Négatif

Culture 
primaire

Positif 88 3b,c 91

Négatif 1d 521 522

Sous-culture 
de bouillon

Positif 58 0 58

Négatif 0 320e 320

Sous-culture 
pure

Positif 299 3b,f 302

Négatif 0 60 60

Total 446 907g 1 353
a 33 Shigella boydii, 15 Shigella dysenteriae, 247 Shigella flexneri 

et 151 Shigella sonnei
b 2 Plesiomonas shigelloides (1 réaction Shigella boydii 

et 1 réaction Shigella sonnei)
c Hafnia alvei (réaction Shigella boydii)
d Shigella sonnei
e comprend 7 cultures pour lesquelles Shigella a été isolé à partir 

d’une plaque de culture primaire uniquement
f Escherichia coli (réaction Shigella dysenteriae)
g comprend Escherichia coli, Proteus spp., Salmonella spp., 

Campylobacter jejuni, Enterobacter spp. et Citrobacter freundii
Remarque : cette étude a été menée avant la mise en œuvre du 
séquençage du génome entier (WGS). Se reporter aux limites de 
la procédure (12.5)
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Wellcolex                
Colour Shigella

1. RENDELTETÉSSZERŰ HASZNÁLAT
A WellcolexTM Colour Shigella egy kvalitatív latex tárgylemez 
agglutinációs teszt a szilárd táptalajon tenyésztett Shigella 
izolátumok kimutatására és fajazonosítására. Diagnosztikai 
munkafolyamatban használható, hogy segítse a klinikusokat 
a bakteriális fertőzésre gyanús betegek kezelési lehetőségeinek 
kiválasztásában. Az eszköz nem automatizált, kizárólag szakemberek 
általi használatra szolgál, és nem kötelező diagnosztikai eszköz.

 Kizárólag in vitro diagnosztikai használatra.
2. A TESZT ÖSSZEFOGLALÁSA ÉS ISMERTETÉSE
A Shigella nemzetséghez tartozó mikroorganizmusok bacilláris 
dizentériát okoznak, amely az egyik leggyakoribb hasmenéses 
betegség világszerte. A tünetek (többek között akut hasi fájdalom 
és véres hasmenés) a mikroorganizmusok gyomornyálkahártyába 
történő betöréséhez kapcsolódnak, a szisztémás behatolás 
azonban nem megszokott. A fertőzést akár tíz mikroorganizmus 
is kiválthatja, ez elősegíti a fertőzés gyors terjedését a környezet 
széklettel történő szennyezésének eredményeként. A legtöbb 
fertőzés viszonylag enyhe lefolyású és egyszerű támogató terápiát 
igényel, de a súlyos esetek a megfelelő antibiotikum-kezelés 
hiányában végzetesek lehetnek. Fontos, hogy a kórokozókat 
pontosan és a lehető leggyorsabban azonosítsák, ez ugyanis 
lehetővé teszi az antibiotikum-terápia körültekintő alkalmazását, 
ami elengedhetetlen a többszörös antibiotikum-rezisztenciával 
rendelkező törzsek előfordulásának minimalizálásához 
és a járványkitörések megfékezéséhez5.
A Shigella törzsek négy fajba sorolhatók: Shigella boydii, 
Shigella dysenteriae, Shigella flexneri és Shigella sonnei. 
A besorolás a sejtekhez kapcsolódó O-antigének alapján végzett 
szerológiai tesztekkel végezhető el, amelyek alapján a fajokat 
további szerológiai típusokra lehet osztani. A Wellcolex Colour 
Shigella teszt gyors, egyszerű szerológiai eljárást biztosít 
a klinikai bakteriológiában előforduló Shigella szerotípusok 
többségének fajazonosítására.
3. AZ ELJÁRÁS ELVE
A Wellcolex Colour Shigella esetében a baktériumszuszpenziót 
két tesztreagenssel reagáltatják, amelyek mindegyike piros és 
kék latexrészecskék keverékéből áll. Mindegyik színes latexet 
egy-egy Shigella fajra specifikus antitesttel vonják be. Homológ 
antigén jelenlétében a keverékben lévő egyik színű latexrészecskék 
agglutinálódnak, és az antigén mibenlétét az aggregált részecskék 
színe jelzi, a háttér színének egyidejű kontrasztos változása mellett. 
Mindegyik kombináció könnyen megkülönböztethető a többitől és 
a negatív eredménytől, amikor a részecskék agglutinációmentes 
lila szuszpenzióban maradnak, valamint az esetenként előforduló 
nem specifikus eredménytől, amikor az összes részecske lila 
aggregátumokká agglutinálódik átlátszó háttér előtt.
4. REAGENSEK
A KÉSZLET TARTALMA

WELLCOLEX COLOUR SHIGELLA    50 (ZC51/R30858401)
• Latexreagens 1  1 cseppentős flakon 

(fehér kupakos)
• Latexreagens 2  1 cseppentős flakon 

(fehér kupakos)
•  Piros pozitív kontroll  1 cseppentős flakon 

(piros kupakos)
•  Kék pozitív kontroll  1 cseppentős flakon 

(kék kupakos)
•  Eldobható mintavételi pálcák 2 köteg
•  Eldobható reakciókártyák 1 csomag
•  Eldobható mintaadagolók 2 csomag
•  Eldobható szuszpenziós csövek 1 csomag
•  Használati utasítás 1
• Leolvasási útmutató 1
5.  LEÍRÁS, ELŐKÉSZÍTÉS FELHASZNÁLÁSHOZ ÉS AJÁNLOTT 

TÁROLÁSI FELTÉTELEK
Lásd még a Figyelmeztetések és óvintézkedések című részt.

 
Eltérő rendelkezés hiányában az összetevőket 2–8 °C között kell 
tárolni, amely körülmények között megőrzik aktivitásukat a készlet 
lejárati idejéig.

 1-es latexreagens
  Polisztirol latex részecskék lila szuszpenziója, 

0 , 0 5 %  B r o n i d o x ® t a r t ó s í t ó s z e r e s 
pufferben, egy cseppentős flakonban. 
A latexrészecskék nyúl ellenanyaggal 
vannak bevonva, a következő specificitással:

 Piros latex  Shigella sonnei  
(l-es és ll-es forma)

 Kék latex   Shigella flexneri  
(1–6-os, X és Y típus)

 2-es latexreagens
  Polisztirol latex részecskék lila szuszpenziója, 

0 , 0 5 %  B r o n i d o x ® t a r t ó s í t ó s z e r e s 
pufferben, egy cseppentős flakonban A 
latexrészecskék nyúl ellenanyaggal vannak 
bevonva, a következő specificitással:

 Piros latex  Shigella dysenteriae  
(1–12-es típus)

 Kék latex  Shigella boydii  
(1–15-ös típus)

 Piros pozitív kontroll
  A Shigella sonnei és a Shigella dysenteriae 

reprezentatív mikroorganizmusainak elölt 
baktériumszuszpenzióját tartalmazza. 
0,05% Bronidox® és 0,5% formalin 
tartósítószert tartalmaz.

 Kék pozitív kontroll
  A Shigella flexneri és a Shigella boydii 

reprezentatív mikroorganizmusainak elölt 
baktériumszuszpenzióját tartalmazza. 
0,05% Bronidox® és 0,5% formalin 
tartósítószert tartalmaz.

Felbontás után a reakciókártyákat szobahőmérsékleten (18–30 °C) 
kell tárolni.
6. FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK ÉS ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK

  Kizárólag in vitro diagnosztikai használatra. Kizárólag 
szakemberek általi használatra.

A potenciálisan veszélyes összetevőkkel kapcsolatosan a vállalat 
weboldalán elérhető biztonsági adatlapon és a termékcímkén 
talál információkat.
Meghibásodás esetén ne használja a készüléket
A készülékkel összefüggő minden súlyos váratlan eseményt 
jelenteni kell a gyártónak, valamint annak a tagállamnak az illetékes 
hatósága felé, ahol a felhasználó és/vagy a beteg tartózkodik.
6.1. MUNKAVÉDELMI SZABÁLYOK
6.1.1  A helyes laboratóriumi gyakorlat elveivel összhangban 

erősen ajánlott, hogy minden klinikai mintát és anyagot 
potenciálisan fertőzőként kezeljenek, és valamennyi 
szükséges óvintézkedés alkalmazása mellett 
használjanak. Ideális esetben az eljárást megfelelő 
mikrobiológiai biztonsági fülkében kell elvégezni1.

6.1.2  A piros és kék pozitív kontrollok 0,5%-os formalint 
tartalmaznak, amely a vonatkozó európai uniós és brit 
rendeletek szerint szenzibilizáló hatásúnak minősül. Az 
alábbiakban találhatók a megfelelő figyelmeztető (H) és 
óvintézkedésre vonatkozó (P) mondatok.

Kulcskód: TSMX7798C 
www.oxoid.com/ifu

Európa: 1 855 236 09 10 Egyesült Államok: 1 855 236 0910
Kanada: 1 855 805 8539  A világ többi része: +31 20 794 7071

R30858401 ......................................  50

HU

6.1.3  A nem egyszer használatos készülékeket használat 
után sterilizálni kell 15 perces 121 °C-on történő 
autoklávozással. Az egyszer használatos eszközöket 
autoklávozni kell vagy el kell égetni. A kiömlött 
potenciálisan fertőző anyagokat azonnal fel kell 
törölni nedvszívó papírkendővel, és a fertőzött 
területet le kell törölni hatékony fertőtlenítőszerrel. 
A kiömlött anyagok feltakarításához használt anyagokat, 
beleértve a kesztyűket is, biológiailag potenciálisan 
veszélyes hulladékként kell ártalmatlanítani. 
A nátrium-hipokloritot tartalmazó anyagokat nem 
szabad autoklávozni.

6.1.4  Ne pipettázzon szájjal. A minták manipulálása és a 
vizsgálat elvégzése során viseljen egyszer használatos 
kesztyűt, köpenyt és védőszemüveget. Befejezés után 
a kezét alaposan mossa meg.

6.1.5  Ha a reagensek bármelyike bőrrel vagy szemmel 
érintkezik, a területet bő vizes öblítéssel alaposan le kell 
mosni.

6.1.6  Kerülje a reagensek lenyelését.
6.2. ANALITIKAI ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
6.2.1  Ne használja a reagenseket a megadott lejárati 

dátum után.
6.2.2  Kerülni kell a reagensek mikrobiológiai szennyeződését, 

mivel ez csökkentheti a termék élettartamát és téves 
eredményeket okozhat.

6.2.3  Használat előtt az összes reagenst és mintát hagyni kell 
szobahőmérsékletre (18–30 °C) melegedni. Használat 
után azonnal zárja le szorosan a flakonokat és tegye 
vissza azokat a hűtőszekrénybe. Azok a latexreagensek, 
amelyek az első adagoláskor aggregáció jeleit mutatják, 
lehet, hogy le voltak fagyasztva, és nem használhatók fel.

6.2.4  A latexreagenseket és kontrollokat függőleges 
helyzetben, 2–8 °C-on tárolja. Hosszabb tárolás után 
előfordulhat, hogy a latexreagenses flakon teteje 
körül némi aggregáció vagy száradás következett be. 
Ilyen esetben a latexreagenst néhány másodpercig 
erősen fel kell rázni, amíg teljesen végbe nem megy 
az újraszuszpendálás.

6.2.5  A színlátási zavarokkal küzdő személyzeti tagok 
észlelhetik az agglutinációt, de nehézséget okozhat 
számukra a színreakciók megkülönböztetése. 
Ha probléma merül fel, a reakciókat normális színlátással 
rendelkező személyhez kell átirányítani.

6.2.6  Fontos, hogy a cseppentős üvegeket függőlegesen 
tartsák, és hogy a csepp a cseppentő hegyénél alakuljon 
ki. Ha a cseppentő benedvesedik, akkor nem a hegyénél, 
hanem a vége körül fog nem megfelelő térfogatú csepp 
képződni. Ilyen esetben szárítsa meg a cseppentőt, 
mielőtt továbblépne.

6.2.7  A síkágyas forgókeverő használata elengedhetetlen. 
Az optimális teljesítmény érdekében ügyelni kell arra, hogy 
a forgókeverő vízszintesen álljon, és 150 ± 5 fordulat/perc 
fordulatszámra legyen kalibrálva.

6.2.8  Ne érintse meg a kártyák reakcióterületeit. Fontos 
biztosítani, hogy a reakciókártyák teljesen vízszintesen 
feküdjenek a forgókeverőn, különben nem lesz 
egyértelmű az agglutinációs mintázat

6.2.9  Tíz másodpercig tartó erőteljes rázással vagy 
vortex-keveréssel biztosítsa a pozitív kontrollok 
újraszuszpendálását. NE keverje fel a latexreagenseket.

7.  MINTAVÉTEL ÉS KULTÚRÁK ELŐKÉSZÍTÉSE
A mintavétel és a kultúrák készítésének részleteiről a megfelelő 
hivatalos tankönyvben olvashat2,3,4. A teszt elvégezhető elsődleges 
kultúrában szelektív táptalajon (például MacConkey agaron, 
enterális Hektoen agaron vagy xilóz-lizin-dezoxikolát agaron) 
tenyésztett, nem laktózfermentáló kolóniákkal, az ezeken 
a táptalajokon alkalmazott dúsító táplevesből származó 
szubkultúrában vagy tiszta (például tápanyagos agar lemezeken 
vagy ferde táptalajon tenyésztett) kultúrában.
Ha meg kell erősíteni a teszt eredményeit, a színteszthez 
használt baktériumszuszpenzióból szubkultúrát lehet tenyészteni 
a további azonosítás céljából. Ugyanez a szuszpenzió használható 
a Wellcolex Colour Salmonella (ZC50/R30858301) készlettel való 
teszteléshez is.

8. AZ ELJÁRÁS MENETE
BIZTOSÍTOTT ANYAGOK
A Wellcolex Colour Shigella ZC51/R30858401 50 teszthez elegendő 
anyagot tartalmaz, lásd: „A készlet tartalma” című részt.
SZÜKSÉGES, DE NEM BIZTOSÍTOTT ANYAGOK
1. 0,85%-os steril sóoldat.
2.  A tesztet 38/32 mm-es (1,5/1,25 hüvelykes) orbitális 

átmérővel rendelkező, és körülbelül 150 fordulat/perc 
fordulatszámon működő síkágyas forgókeverőn kell végezni. 
A sebesség és az orbitális átmérő kritikus fontosságúak 
az assay teljesítménye szempontjából.

 Egyéb anyagokra vagy felszerelésre nincs szükség.
TESZTELJÁRÁS
VIGYÁZAT: A teszt elvégzése során az élő kultúrákat megfelelő 
óvatossággal kell kezelni.

Kolóniaazonosítás

1. lépés Adagoljon körülbelül 200 µl sóoldatot egy szuszpenziós 
csőbe. Körülbelül 200 µl-es beosztású egyszer használatos 
mintaadagoló használható.

2. lépés Egy éjszakai kultúrából vegyen ki egy vagy két átlagos méretű 
(1–2 mm-es) Shigella-gyanús kolóniát a kultúralemezről 
a mintavételi pálca lapos végével, és óvatosan emulgeálja 
a baktériumokat a sóoldatban. Kisebb kolóniák esetén 
többet kell kivenni; annyit, amennyi lefedi a mintavételi 
pálca végét. Dobja ki a mintavételi pálcát a biztonságos 
ártalmatlanítás érdekében.

3. lépés Az 1. és 2. latexreagenst szuszpendálja újra néhány 
másodpercig tartó erőteljes rázással. Tartsa függőlegesen 
a flakont, és adagoljon egy-egy szabadon eső cseppet 
mindkét latexreagensből egy lapos reakciókártyán lévő külön 
körbe. A mintavételi pálca végével távolítsa el az esetleges 
légbuborékokat.

4. lépés Egy függőlegesen tartott egyszer használatos mintaadagolóval 
helyezzen át egy-egy szabadon eső cseppnyi (40 µl) 
baktériumszuszpenziót a két kör mindegyikébe. Ügyelje arra, 
hogy ne adagoljon légbuborékokat. Dobja ki az adagolót 
a biztonságos ártalmatlanítás érdekében.

5. lépés Egy mintavételi pálca segítségével keverje össze az egyes 
körök tartalmát, és terítse szét, hogy a kör teljes területét 
befedje. Ugyanaz a pálca mindkét körhöz felhasználható, 
majd biztonságos ártalmatlanítás céljából eldobható.

6. lépés Helyezze a kártyát egy megfelelő síkágyas forgókeverőre, 
és futtassa 150 ± 5 fordulat/perc sebességgel 2 percig (lásd: 
Analitikai óvintézkedések). Kapcsolja ki a keverőt és figyelje 
meg az agglutinációt anélkül, hogy a kártyát levenné a 
forgókeverőről. A kártyát közvetlenül felülről, normál olvasási 
távolságból (25–35 cm-re a szemtől) kell nézni. Ne használjon 
nagyító lencsét. Az így kapott mintázatok egyértelműek és 
normál fényviszonyok között könnyen felismerhetők. Ha 
bármilyen kétség merül fel azzal kapcsolatban, hogy történt-e 
agglutináció, a vizsgálatot meg kell ismételni 40 µl-nyi 
sóoldattal. Ezzel nem történhet látható agglutináció. Ezt az 
eredményt kell összehasonlítási alapként használni.

7. lépés Dobja ki a használt reakciós köröket a biztonságos 
ártalmatlanítás érdekében. Gondoskodjon arról, hogy a 
latexreagensek visszakerüljenek a hűtőszekrénybe (2–8 °C).

9. EREDMÉNYEK
EREDMÉNYEK LEOLVASÁSA
Lásd a Wellcolex Colour Shigella leolvasási útmutatót.
Pozitív
A reakcióban színváltozás következik be a keverékben lévő egyik 
színes latex szuszpenzió agglutinációja miatt, ami a háttér színének 
kontrasztos változását okozza. (1–2. ábra). Általában egyetlen 
szín agglutinálódik az egyik latexreagensben, de kevert Shigella 
kultúra esetén mindkét szín agglutinálódhat egy latexreagensben 
(ilyen esetben további izolációs eljárásokat kell végezni), vagy 
egyetlen szín mindkét reagensben. Ezek a változatok könnyen 
megkülönböztethetők. Ha a reakció mintázata eltér az 1. és 
a 2. ábrán látható mintázattól, ellenőrizni kell a sebességet 
és a forgókeverő működését, és szükség esetén át kell állítani.
Negatív
Egyik latexreagens sem agglutinálódik, és az agglutinációmentes lila 
megjelenés lényegében változatlan marad a teszt során (3. ábra). 
Vegye azonban figyelembe, hogy a kezelő látásélességétől függően 
előfordulhat, hogy a negatív mintákban halvány szemcsenyomok 
észlelhetők.
Nem specifikus
Minden részecske agglutinálódik, ezáltal lila csomók keletkeznek a 
tiszta háttér előtt (4. ábra). Lehetséges, hogy pozitív vagy negatív 
reakció esetében is kialakul néhány lila csomó. Ha a tesztben 
határozott színváltozás történt, vagy ha a háttér egyenletesen lila 
marad, ezeket a lila csomókat figyelmen kívül kell hagyni.
10. MINŐSÉG-ELLENŐRZÉS
Ellenőrzés szemrevételezéssel
A latexreagenseket mindig ellenőrizni kell az aggregáció 
szempontjából, amikor a reakciókártyára cseppentjük azokat, és 
ha a baktériumszuszpenzió hozzáadása előtt összecsapzódásra 
utaló jeleket észlelünk, az adott reagenst nem szabad felhasználni.
Ellenőrzési eljárások
A minőség-ellenőrzési vizsgálatokat minden egyes szállítmány és új 
készlet-tételszám esetén el kell végezni. Minden laboratóriumnak 
követnie kell az állami és helyi követelményeket.
Eljárás pozitív kontroll esetén
Ellenőrizze a latexreagensek teljesítményét a mellékelt pozitív 
kontrollok segítségével.
1. lépés Adagoljon 4 különálló reakciókörbe 2 csepp 1-es latexreagenst 

és 2 csepp 2-es latexreagenst (körönként egy cseppet).

2. lépés Adagoljon egy cseppet mindegyik pozitív kontrollból 
2 reakciókörbe (amelyik közül az egyik 1-es latexreagenst, 
a másik pedig 2-es latexreagenst tartalmaz).

3. lépés Keverje össze a reagenseket egy külön egyszer használatos 
mintavevő pálcát használva az egyes pozitív kontrollokhoz.

4. lépés Forgassa a kártyát 150 ± 5 fordulat/perc sebességgel 
2 percig mechanikus forgókeverőn. A két perc elteltével mind 
a 4 reakciókörben végleges agglutinációnak kell megjelennie.

5. lépés Dobja ki  a használt reakciókártyát a biztonságos 
ártalmatlanítás érdekében.

Az 1. és 2. reagensben lévő agglutinált latex színének meg kell 
egyeznie a pozitív kontroll színével (kék vagy piros).
A pozitív kontroll helyett ismert Shigella fajok törzstenyészetei 
is használhatók.
Eljárás negatív kontroll esetén
Ismételje meg a teszteljárást sóoldattal a tesztminta helyett. 
Ezzel nem történhet jelentős agglutináció.

11. AZ EREDMÉNYEK ÉRTELMEZÉSE
A pozitív eredmény (színes agglutináció) a Shigella faj jelenlétét 
jelzi a mintában, és egyúttal azonosítja azt, az alábbiak szerint:

A reagens színe

Csomók Háttér 1 2

Piros Kék Shigella 
sonnei

Shigella 
dysenteriae

Kék Rózsaszín Shigella 
flexneri

Shigella  
boydii

Nincs Lila Negatív

Lila Letisztult Nem értelmezhető (további 
izolációs eljárások szükségesek)

A reagensekkel kimutatható a Shigella sonnei l-es és ll-es 
formája, a Shigella flexneri 1–6 közötti szerotípusa, valamint X 
és Y változata, a Shigella dysenteriae 1–12 közötti szerotípusa 
és a Shigellla boydii 1–15 közötti szerotípusa.

A negatív eredmény azt jelzi, hogy a vizsgált szervezetek nem 
tartoznak a reagensek által lefedett Shigella fajok szerotípusaihoz. 
Ha szükséges, alternatív eljárásokkal tovább jellemezhetők3,4. 
A székletkultúrákban gyakran előfordulnak nem laktózfermentáló 
baktériumok vegyes tenyészetei, és negatív eredmény esetén, 
szükség lehet a vizsgálat megismétlésére más kiválasztott 
kolóniákkal, mielőtt a kultúrát negatívnak könyvelnénk el.
Ha nem specifikus reakciót kapunk, az eredmény nem értelmezhető, 
és az azonosításhoz alternatív eljárásokat kell követni3,4.
12. AZ ELJÁRÁS KORLÁTAI
12.1. A Wellcolex Colour Shigella a Shigella izolátumokat 

fajszintig azonosítja. Ha a fajon belüli típusok teljes 
szerológiai azonosítására van szükség, ez alternatív 
eljárásokkal végezhető el. A Wellcolex-teszt eredményei 
segíthetik a megfelelő antiszérumok kiválasztását.

12.2. A Shigella nemzetség szoros rokonságban áll 
az Enterobacteriaceae család más tagjaival, és számos 
szomatikus antigénje közös más fajok, különösen 
az Escherichia coli, de a Hafnia alvei, a Plesiomonas shigelloides 
és más fajok mikroorganizmusainak antigénjeivel. Ezek 
közös antigének, nem pedig keresztreakciók, és biokémiai 
tesztekkel megkülönböztethetők. Közülük több, de nem 
mindegyik fermentálja a laktózt.

12.3. A Shigella egyes törzsei olyan burokantigéneket 
hordoznak, amelyek egyes beszámolók alapján gátolják 
a szuszpenziók „O” agglutinációját. A reagensekkel végzett 
vizsgálatok során ilyenek nem voltak kimutathatók, 
de szükség esetén a burok inaktiválható a szuszpenzió 
két órán át tartó, 100 °C-on történő melegítésével2. 
Ha egy biokémiailag jól jellemzett izolátum mégsem 
reagál a reagensekkel, akkor szükség esetén elküldhető 
egy referencialaboratóriumba vizsgálatra.

12.4. A kapott agglutinációs mintázat minősége a forgókeverő 
sebességétől és orbitális átmérőjétől, valamint a lapos 
reakciókártya használatától függ.

12.5. A WGS (Whole Genome Sequencing, teljes 
genomszekvenálás) bevezetése előtt az ST1753-hoz 
tartozó Shigella flexnerit tévesen Shigella boydiiként 
azonosították. A Shigella flexneri ezen típusa mutációval 
rendelkezik, ami azt jelenti, hogy a S. flexneri O-antigénje 
nem expresszálódik, vagyis a S. flexneri szerológiai teszt  
ebben az esetben tévesen negatív7.

13. VÁRT EREDMÉNYEK
A S. sonnei, S. flexneri, S. dysenteriae és S. boydii gyakori 
szerotípusaihoz tartozó törzsek piros vagy kék agglutinációt 
mutatnak az 1-es vagy 2-es latexreagens megfelelő összetevőjével.
14. SPECIFIKUS TELJESÍTMÉNYJELLEMZŐK
Külső értékelés
A Wellcolex Colour Shigella rutintenyészeteken történő 
értékelésére többközpontú vizsgálatot végeztek egy egyesült 
királyságbeli közegészségügyi laboratórium, három egyesült 
államokbeli kórházi laboratórium, az Arab-félszigeten található két 
laboratórium és három délkelet-ázsiai laboratórium részvételével6.
Minden laboratórium az alábbi minták közül egy vagy több mintát 
vizsgált meg minden egyes székletmintából.
1. Közvetlenül  e lsődleges szelekt ív  di f ferenciál is 

agarlemezekről (MacConkey, XLD, DCA, SS és Hektoen) 
származó laktóz-negatív kolóniák.

2. Szelektív differenciális agarlemezeken tenyésztett 
közvetlenül dúsító tápleves szubkultúrákból származó 
laktóz-negatív kolóniák.

3. Tápanyagos agaron tenyésztett laktóz-negatív kolóniák 
tiszta szubkultúrái.

Forgókeverőt használtak a vizsgálat teljes időtartama alatt. 
Az eredményeket az 1. táblázatban ismertetjük.
A Wellcolex Colour Shigella teljesítményének meghatározásához 
az eredményeket összehasonlították a mintákon elvégzett 
hagyományos bakteriológiai elemzések eredményeivel.
Ebben a vizsgálatban a Wellcolex Colour Shigella készlet 
szenzitivitása 98,9%-os (88/89) volt az elsődleges lemezkultúrákból, 
100%-os (58/58) a dúsító tápleves szubkultúráiból és 100%-os 
(299/299) a tiszta kultúrákból származó tenyészetek esetében. 
(Lásd az 1. táblázatot)
A Wellcolex Colour Shigella készlet specificitása ebben a vizsgálatban 
99,4%-os (521/524) volt az elsődleges lemezkultúrákból, 100%-os 
(320/320) a dúsító tápleves szubkultúráiból és 95,2%-os (60/63) 
a tiszta kultúrákból származó tenyészetek esetében.
A lemeztenyészetekből származó pozitív eredmény prediktív 
értéke 98,7%-os (445/451), a negatív eredményé pedig 99,9%-os 
(901/902) volt.
A vizsgált mintákban a Shigella előfordulása 33,0%-os volt 
(446/1353).
A Wellcolex Colour Shigella készlettel a nem specifikus reakciók 
előfordulása 3,0% (19/632) volt az elsődleges lemezkultúrák, 1,8% 
(7/385) a dúsító tápleves szubkultúrák, és 2,1% (8/385) a tiszta 
kultúrák esetében. Ezeket a mintákat kihagytuk az 1. táblázatból.
A Wellcolex Colour Shigella készlettel vizsgált és negatív eredményt 
adó egyéb mikroorganizmusok közé tartoztak az Escherichia coli, 
Proteus spp., Salmonella spp., Campylobacter jejuni, Enterobacter 
spp. és a Citrobacter freundii.
Ezenkívül 208 Shigella referenciatenyészetet vizsgáltak meg 
egy független vizsgálatban, amelyek az egyes Shigella fajok 
minden egyes szerotípusából legfeljebb öt törzset tartalmaztak6. 
A Wellcolex Colour Shigella készlettel 195 kultúrát azonosítottak 
helyesen, és a Shigella boydii 16–18-as szerotípusának 13 izolátuma 
esetében a várt negatív eredményt kapták.
MEGJEGYZÉS: A Shigella azonosítására szolgáló szerológiai 
biokémiai teszteljárások további részleteiről a tudományos 
szakirodalomban olvashat.

VESZÉLY
Rákot okozhat
Formaldehidet tartalmaz. 
Allergiás reakciót okozhat.
Használat előtt ismerje 
meg az anyagra vonatkozó 
különleges utasításokat.
Az előírt egyéni védőfelszerelés 
használata kötelező.
Expozíció vagy annak gyanúja 
esetén: Orvosi ellátást kell kérni
Kizárólag szakemberek 
által használható

H350
EUH208 

P201
 

P281 

P308+P313
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1. táblázat
A Shigella azonosítása lemezkultúrákból

A Wellcolex 
Colour Shigella 

készlettel kapott 
eredmény 

Rutin eredmény Összesen

Pozitíva Negatív

Elsődleges 
kultúra

Pozitív 88 3b,c 91

Negatív 1d 521 522

Szubkultúra 
táplevesből

Pozitív 58 0 58

Negatív 0 320e 320

Tiszta 
szubkultúra

Pozitív 299 3b,f 302

Negatív 0 60 60

Összesen 446 907g 1353
a 33 Shigella boydii, 15 Shigella dysenteriae, 247 Shigella flexneri 

és 151 Shigella sonnei
b 2 Plesiomonas shigelloides (1 Shigella boydii és 1 Shigella 

sonnei reakció)
c Hafnia alvei (Shigella boydii reakció)
d Shigella sonnei
e 7 olyan tenyészet tartozik ide, amely esetében a Shigellát csak 

az elsődleges kultúralemezről izolálták.
f Escherichia coli (Shigella dysenteriae reakció).
g A következők tartoznak ide: Escherichia coli, Proteus spp., 

Salmonella spp., Campylobacter jejuni, Enterobacter spp. és 
Citrobacter freundii.

Figyelem! Ezt a vizsgálatot a WGS (Whole Genome Sequencing, 
teljes genomszekvenálás) bevezetése előtt végezték. Lásd „Az eljárás 
korlátai” című részt (12.5)
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Wellcolex                
Colour Shigella

1. USO PREVISTO
WellcolexTM Colour Shigella è un test di agglutinazione su vetrino 
al lattice qualitativo per il rilevamento e l’identificazione di isolati 
di Shigella presenti su terreni di coltura solidi. È utilizzato in un 
flusso di lavoro diagnostico per aiutare i medici a determinare 
le opzioni di trattamento per i pazienti con sospette infezioni 
batteriche. Il dispositivo non è automatizzato, è solo per uso 
professionale e non è un test diagnostico di accompagnamento.

 Esclusivamente per uso diagnostico in vitro.
2. RIEPILOGO E SPIEGAZIONE DEL TEST
I microrganismi del genere Shigella causano la dissenteria bacillare, 
una delle patologie diarroiche più diffuse in tutto il mondo. 
La sintomatologia, che include dolori addominali acuti e diarrea 
emorragica, si associa all’invasione della mucosa gastrica da parte dei 
microrganismi, alla quale di solito non fa seguito una penetrazione 
sistemica. La quantità infettante, che può essere anche di soli dieci 
microrganismi, contribuisce alla rapida diffusione dell’infezione 
come risultato della contaminazione fecale dell’ambiente. Nella 
maggior parte dei casi, le infezioni sono relativamente lievi ed 
è necessaria una semplice terapia di supporto, ma i casi gravi 
possono risultare fatali se non vengono somministrati gli antibiotici 
adeguati. È importante identificare con esattezza e il prima possibile 
i microrganismi responsabili in modo da provvedere alla giusta terapia 
antibiotica, essenziale per minimizzare la prevalenza di ceppi resistenti 
a più antibiotici nonché per controllare l’insorgenza di epidemie5.
I ceppi di Shigella  sono classificati in quattro specie: 
Shigella boydii, Shigella dysenteriae, Shigella flexneri e Shigella 
sonnei. La classificazione può essere ottenuta con test sierologici 
in base ad antigeni O somatici, secondo i quali le specie possono 
essere ulteriormente suddivise in tipi sierologici. Wellcolex Colour 
Shigella rappresenta una procedura sierologica rapida e semplice 
per l’identificazione delle specie della maggior parte dei sierotipi 
di Shigella che si riscontrano in batteriologia clinica.
3. PRINCIPI DELLA PROCEDURA
In Wellcolex Colour Shigella, una sospensione di batteri viene fatta 
reagire con due reagenti del test, ognuno dei quali consiste in una 
miscela di particelle al lattice rosse e azzurre. Ciascun lattice colorato 
è rivestito di anticorpi specifici per una specie diversa di Shigella. 
In presenza di un antigene omologo, uno dei colori presenti in 
una miscela si agglutinerà e l’identità dell’antigene si manifesterà 
tramite il colore delle particelle aggregate con un cambiamento in 
contrasto del colore del fondo. Ciascuna combinazione è facilmente 
distinguibile dalle altre e da un risultato negativo nel quale le 
particelle restano in una sospensione omogenea di colore porpora 
e dal risultato non specifico occasionale nel quale tutte le particelle 
si agglutinano in aggregati porpora contro un fondo limpido.
4. REAGENTI
CONTENUTO DEL KIT

WELLCOLEX COLOUR SHIGELLA     50  (ZC51/R30858401)
• Reagente al lattice 1 1 contagocce (tappo bianco)
• Reagente al lattice 2 1 contagocce (tappo bianco)
•  Controllo positivo rosso 1 contagocce (tappo rosso)
•  Controllo positivo azzurro 1 contagocce (tappo azzurro)
•   Bastoncini di  2 fasci 

campionamento monouso 
•  Cartoncini di reazione monouso 1 confezione
•  Dispensatori di campioni monouso 2 confezioni
• Provette di sospensione monouso 1 confezione
•  Istruzioni per l’uso 1
• Guida alla lettura 1
5.  DESCRIZIONE, PREPARAZIONE PER L’USO E CONDIZIONI  

DI CONSERVAZIONE RACCOMANDATE
Si veda anche Avvertenze e precauzioni

 
Salvo indicazione contraria, tutti i componenti devono essere 
conservati a 2-8 °C, condizione che consente loro di preservare la 
propria attività fino alla data di scadenza del kit.
 Reagente al lattice 1
  Un flacone contagocce contenente una 

sospensione porpora di particelle al lattice di 
polistirene in tampone contenente Bronidox® 
allo 0,05% come conservante. Le particelle 
al lattice sono rivestite di anticorpi di coniglio 
con la seguente specificità:

 Lattice rosso  Shigella sonnei  
(forme l e ll)

 Lattice azzurro  Shigella flexneri  
(tipi 1-6, X e Y)

 Reagente al lattice 2
  Un flacone contagocce contenente una 

sospensione porpora di particelle al lattice di 
polistirene in tampone contenente Bronidox® 
allo 0,05% come conservante. Le particelle 
al lattice sono rivestite di anticorpi di coniglio 
con la seguente specificità:

 Lattice rosso  Shigella dysenteriae  
(tipi 1-12)

 Lattice azzurro  Shigella boydii  
(tipi 1-15)

 Controllo positivo rosso
  Contiene una sospensione di batteri 

uccisi di microrganismi rappresentativi 
di Shigella sonnei e Shigella dysenteriae. 
Contiene Bronidox® allo 0,05% e formalina 
allo 0,5% come conservante.

 Controllo positivo azzurro
  Contiene una sospensione di batteri 

uccisi di microrganismi rappresentativi di 
Shigella flexneri e Shigella boydii. Contiene 
Bronidox® allo 0,05% e formalina allo 0,5% 
come conservante.

Una volta aperti, i cartoncini di reazione devono essere conservati 
a temperatura ambiente (18-30 °C).

LATEX 
REAGENT 1

LATEX 
REAGENT 2

CONTROLRED 

CONTROLBLUE  

6. AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
  Esclusivamente per uso diagnostico in vitro. Solo per 
uso professionale.

Fare riferimento alla scheda di sicurezza, disponibile sul sito web 
dell’azienda e all’etichetta del prodotto per informazioni sui 
componenti potenzialmente pericolosi.
In caso di malfunzionamento, non utilizzare il dispositivo
Qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in relazione al dispositivo 
deve essere segnalato al produttore e all’autorità competente 
dello Stato membro in cui l’utilizzatore e/o il paziente è ubicato.
6.1. INFORMAZIONI PER LA SALUTE E LA SICUREZZA
6.1.1  Conformemente alle norme di buona pratica di 

laboratorio, si raccomanda vivamente di trattare tutti 
i campioni clinici e i materiali come potenzialmente 
infettivi e di utilizzarli prendendo tutte le precauzioni 
necessarie. Idealmente, la procedura deve essere eseguita 
in un’idonea cabina di sicurezza per uso microbiologico1.

6.1.2  I controlli positivi rosso e azzurro contengono 
formalina allo 0,5% che è classificata dalle normative 
vigenti dell’Unione Europea e del Regno Unito come 
sensibilizzatore. Di seguito sono riportate le indicazioni 
appropriate di pericolo (H) e precauzione (P).
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6.1.3  Gli apparecchi non monouso devono essere sterilizzati 
dopo l’uso, tramite trattamento in autoclave per 
15 minuti a 121 °C; i materiali monouso devono 
essere sterilizzati in autoclave o inceneriti. Eventuali 
fuoriuscite di materiali potenzialmente infettivi devono 
essere rimosse immediatamente con carta assorbente 
e le aree contaminate devono essere tamponate 
con un disinfettante efficace. I materiali utilizzati per 
pulire le fuoriuscite, compresi i guanti, devono essere 
smaltiti come rifiuti a potenziale rischio biologico. Non 
sterilizzare in autoclave i materiali contenenti ipoclorito 
di sodio.

6.1.4  Non pipettare con la bocca. Utilizzare guanti monouso, 
camici e protezioni oculari durante la manipolazione dei 
campioni e l’esecuzione del test. Lavarsi accuratamente 
le mani dopo aver finito.

6.1.5  Se tali reagenti dovessero venire a contatto con la pelle 
o gli occhi, lavare immediatamente le aree interessate 
sciacquando abbondantemente con acqua.

6.1.6  Evitare di ingerire i reagenti.
6.2. PRECAUZIONI ANALITICHE
6.2.1  Non utilizzare i reagenti oltre la data di scadenza indicata.
6.2.2  Evitare la contaminazione microbiologica dei reagenti 

in quanto può ridurre la durata del prodotto e causare 
risultati erronei.

6.2.3  Attendere che tutti i reagenti e i campioni raggiungano 
la temperatura ambiente (18-30 °C) prima dell’uso. 
Immediatamente dopo l’uso assicurarsi che i flaconi 
siano ben sigillati e riporli in frigorifero. I reagenti al 
lattice che presentano segni di aggregazione, quando 
dispensati per la prima volta, potrebbero essere stati 
congelati e non devono essere utilizzati.

6.2.4  Conservare i reagenti al lattice e i controlli in posizione 
verticale a 2-8 °C. Dopo un periodo di conservazione 
prolungato, potrebbero formarsi degli aggregati 
o potrebbe verificarsi un essiccamento intorno 
alla parte superiore dei flaconi dei reagenti al lattice. 
In questo caso, agitare energicamente i reagenti al 
lattice per qualche secondo fino al completamento della 
risospensione.

6.2.5  Gli operatori affetti da difetti di visione cromatica sono 
solitamente in grado di identificare l’agglutinazione, 
tuttavia possono riscontrare difficoltà nel differenziare 
le reazioni cromatiche. In caso di problemi, la lettura 
deve essere effettuata da persone con visione cromatica 
nella norma.

6.2.6  È importante mantenere i flaconi contagocce in 
posizione verticale per consentire la corretta formazione 
della goccia sulla punta del beccuccio. Se il beccuccio 
si bagna, si formeranno gocce di volume inappropriato 
attorno al bordo invece che sulla punta; se ciò si verifica, 
asciugare il beccuccio prima di continuare.

6.2.7  L’uso di un agitatore rotante su base piana 
è fondamentale. Per prestazioni ottimali, accertarsi 
che l’agitatore rotante sia in piano e sia stato calibrato 
a 150 ± 5 giri/min.

6.2.8  Non toccare le aree di reazione dei cartoncini. 
È importante accertarsi che i cartoncini di reazione siano 
in posizione perfettamente orizzontale sull’agitatore 
rotante, altrimenti non si vedranno chiari schemi 
di agglutinazione.

6.2.9  Accertarsi che i controlli positivi siano riportati in 
sospensione, agitando energicamente a mano o al 
vortex per dieci secondi. NON agitare al vortex i reagenti 
al lattice. 

7.  PRELIEVO DEL CAMPIONE E PREPARAZIONE DELLE COLTURE
Per dettagli sul prelievo del campione e la preparazione delle 
colture è necessario consultare un manuale standard2,3,4. Il test 
può essere eseguito su colonie non fermentanti il lattosio che 
crescono in coltura primaria su terreni selettivi (per esempio agar 
di MacConkey, agar enterico Hektoen oppure agar di xiloso lisina 
desossicolato), in sottocoltura da brodo di arricchimento su questi 
terreni oppure in coltura pura (per esempio piastre di agar nutritivo 
o provette a becco di clarino).
Se è necessario confermare i risultati del test, la sospensione 
batterica utilizzata per il test cromogeno può essere ripartita 
in sottocolture ai fini di un’ulteriore identificazione. La stessa 
sospensione può essere utilizzata anche per il test con Wellcolex 
Colour Salmonella (ZC50/R30858301).
8. PROCEDURA
MATERIALI FORNITI
Wellcolex Colour Shigella ZC51/R30858401 contiene materiali 
sufficienti per 50 test, vedere Contenuto del kit.

MATERIALI NECESSARI MA NON FORNITI
1. Soluzione salina sterile allo 0,85%.
2.  Il test deve essere eseguito su un agitatore rotante su base 

piana con un diametro orbitale di 38 mm (1,5 pollici)/32 mm 
(1,25 pollici) che funziona approssimativamente a 
150 giri/min. Il diametro orbitale e la velocità sono 
fondamentali per le prestazioni del saggio.

 Non sono necessari altri materiali, né dispositivi.
PROCEDURA DEL TEST
ATTENZIONE: durante l’esecuzione del test è opportuno osservare 
le precauzioni idonee al trattamento di colture vive.

Identificazione della colonia

Fase 1 Dispensare circa 200 µl di soluzione salina in una provetta di 
sospensione. Si può utilizzare il dispensatore del campione 
monouso che è graduato a circa 200 μl.

Fase 2 Da una coltura incubata per una notte, raccogliere una o due 
colonie di dimensioni medie (1-2 mm), sospettate di contenere 
Shigella dalla piastra di coltura, utilizzando l’estremità piatta del 
bastoncino di campionamento ed emulsionare con attenzione 
i batteri nella soluzione salina. Se si tratta di colonie piccole 
sarà necessario raccoglierne un numero maggiore, in modo 
da ricoprire l’estremità del bastoncino. Smaltire il bastoncino 
di campionamento rispettando le norme di sicurezza.

Fase 3 Risospendere i reagenti al lattice 1 e 2 agitandoli energicamente 
per qualche secondo. Tenendo il flacone in posizione verticale, 
dispensare una goccia di ciascun reagente al lattice facendola 
cadere liberamente in un cerchio distinto del cartoncino di 
reazione, tenuto in posizione piana. Eliminare le bolle d’aria 
con l’estremità del bastoncino di campionamento.

Fase 4 Con un dispensatore del campione monouso tenuto in posizione 
verticale, trasferire, facendola cadere liberamente, una goccia 
(40 µl) di sospensione batterica in ciascuno dei due cerchi. 
Prestare attenzione a non dispensare bolle d’aria. Smaltire 
il dispensatore rispettando le norme di sicurezza.

Fase 5 Usando un bastoncino di campionamento, miscelare 
il contenuto di ogni cerchio e spanderlo fino a coprire l’intera 
area. Lo stesso bastoncino può essere utilizzato per entrambi 
i cerchi e deve poi essere smaltito nel rispetto delle norme 
di sicurezza vigenti.

Fase 6 Posizionare il cartoncino su un idoneo agitatore rotante su base 
piana e far funzionare a 150 ± 5 giri/min per 2 minuti (vedere 
Precauzioni analitiche). Spegnere l’agitatore e osservare 
l’agglutinazione senza rimuovere il cartoncino dall’agitatore 
rotante. Il cartoncino deve essere visto direttamente, 
tenendolo a una normale distanza di lettura dagli occhi (25-35 
cm). Non usare lenti d’ingrandimento. Gli schemi ottenuti sono 
chiari e visibili in normali condizioni di illuminazione. In caso 
di dubbi sulla presenza dell’agglutinazione, il test deve essere 
ripetuto utilizzando una goccia di 40 µl di soluzione salina. Non 
deve esserci agglutinazione visibile. Il risultato deve essere 
utilizzato come base per il confronto.

Fase 7 Eliminare i cerchi del cartoncino di reazione usati secondo le 
norme di sicurezza vigenti. Accertarsi che i reagenti al lattice 
siano riposti in frigorifero (2-8 °C).

9. RISULTATI
LETTURA DEI RISULTATI
Fare riferimento alla guida alla lettura del Wellcolex Colour Shigella.
Positivo
Si verifica un cambiamento di colorazione nella reazione causata 
dall’agglutinazione di una delle sospensioni al lattice colorate nella 
miscela che causa un cambiamento contrastante del colore del 
fondo (Figure 1 e 2). Solitamente si agglutina un unico colore in 
un reagente al lattice, tuttavia con una coltura mista di Shigella, 
entrambi i colori possono agglutinarsi in un unico reagente al 
lattice (in questo caso è necessario eseguire ulteriori procedure di 
isolamento) o un unico colore in entrambi i reagenti. Tali reazioni 
sono facilmente distinguibili. Se il modello di reazione differisce 
da quello mostrato nelle Figure 1 e 2, è necessario controllare la 
velocità dell’agitatore rotante e regolarla di conseguenza.
Negativo
Nessuno dei due reagenti al lattice si agglutina e l’aspetto 
omogeneo color porpora rimane sostanzialmente invariato nel 
corso del test (Figura 3). Va osservato comunque che, anche 
in uno schema negativo, si potrebbero riscontrare lievi tracce 
di granulosità, a seconda dell’acutezza visiva dell’operatore.
Non specifico
Tutte le particelle si agglutinano dando luogo ad aggregati color 
porpora su fondo limpido (Figura 4). In presenza di una reazione 
positiva o negativa è possibile che si sviluppi qualche aggregato 
di colore porpora. Se si è prodotto un chiaro cambiamento 
di colorazione nel test o se il fondo resta uniformemente porpora, 
ignorare gli aggregati porpora.
10. CONTROLLO DI QUALITÀ
Ispezione visiva
I reagenti al lattice vanno sempre esaminati per la presenza di 
aggregazione nel momento in cui sono dispensati sul cartoncino di 
reazione e, se si osservano segni di aggregati prima di aggiungere 
la sospensione batterica, non devono essere utilizzati.
Procedure di controllo
Il test di controllo di qualità deve essere eseguito a ogni spedizione 
e nuovo lotto di kit ricevuto. Ogni laboratorio deve rispettare 
le norme vigenti locali e governative.
Procedura di controllo positivo
Verificare le prestazioni dei reagenti al lattice usando il controllo 
positivo fornito.
Fase 1 Dispensare 2 gocce di reagente al lattice 1 e 2 gocce di reagente 

al lattice 2 su 4 diversi cerchi di reazione (una goccia per 
cerchio).

Fase 2 Aggiungere una goccia di ciascun controllo positivo a 2 dei 
cerchi di reazione (uno contenente il reagente al lattice 1 e uno 
contenente il reagente al lattice 2).

Fase 3 Miscelare i reagenti usando un bastoncino di campionamento 
monouso per ciascun controllo positivo.

Fase 4 Ruotare il cartoncino a 150 ± 5 giri/min per 2 minuti 
su un agitatore rotante meccanico. Allo scadere dei 
due minuti, in tutti e 4 i cerchi di reazione deve essere visibile 
un’agglutinazione definitiva.

Fase 5 Smaltire il cartoncino di reazione usato secondo le norme 
di sicurezza vigenti.

La colorazione del lattice agglutinato nel reagente 1 e reagente 2 
deve corrispondere a quella del controllo positivo (azzurro o rosso).
Le colture in stock di specie note di Shigella possono essere 
utilizzate al posto del controllo positivo.
Procedura di controllo negativo
Ripetere la procedura del test usando una soluzione 
salina anziché il campione da esaminare. Non deve esserci 
agglutinazione significativa.

11. INTERPRETAZIONE DEI RISULTATI
Un risultato positivo (agglutinazione colorata) indica la presenza 
e identifica al contempo le specie di Shigella nel campione, nel 
modo seguente:

Colore di Reagente

Aggregati Fondo 1 2

Rosso Azzurro Shigella 
sonnei

Shigella 
dysenteriae

Azzurro Rosa Shigella 
flexneri

Shigella 
boydii

Nessuno Viola Negativo

Viola Limpido Non interpretabile 
(è necessaria una ulteriore 
procedura di isolamento)

I reagenti identificheranno le forme I e II della Shigella sonnei, 
i sierotipi da 1 a 6 e le varianti X e Y della Shigella flexneri, 
i sierotipi da 1 a 12 della Shigella dysenteriae e i sierotipi 
da 1 a 15 della Shigellla boydii.

Un risultato negativo indica che i microrganismo in esame non 
appartengono ai sierotipi delle specie Shigella rilevate con i reagenti. 
Se necessario si può procedere a ulteriore caratterizzazione tramite 
procedure alternative3,4. Le crescite miste di colonie che non 
fermentano il lattosio si riscontrano con frequenza in colture di feci 
e, se si ottiene un risultato negativo, potrebbe risultare necessario 
ripetere il test su altre colonie lattosio-negative selezionate prima 
di eliminare la coltura come negativa.
Se si ottiene una reazione non specifica, il risultato non è interpretabile 
e per l’interpretazione è necessario seguire procedure alternative3,4.
12. LIMITI DELLA PROCEDURA
12.1. Wellcolex Colour Shigella identificherà isolati di Shigella 

a livello di specie. Se è necessaria un’identificazione 
sierologica completa dei tipi di specie, si deve ricorrere 
a procedure convenzionali; la selezione degli antisieri 
adeguati può essere guidata dai risultati del test Wellcolex.

12.2. Il genere Shigella è strettamente correlato ad altri membri 
della famiglia Enterobacteriaceae e molti degli antigeni 
somatici sono comuni a microrganismi di altre specie, 
in particolare Escherichia coli, ma includono Hafnia 
alvei, Plesiomonas shigelloides e altre specie. Questi 
rappresentano antigeni comuni che non danno luogo a 
reazioni crociate e possono essere differenziati in base a 
test biochimici. Molti, ma non tutti, fermentano il lattosio.

12.3. È stato riportato che alcuni ceppi di Shigella trasportano 
antigeni dell’involucro che inibiscono l’agglutinazione ‘O’ 
delle sospensioni. Questi ceppi non sono stati riscontrati 
nel corso di studi sui reagenti ma, all’occorrenza, l’involucro 
può essere inattivato riscaldando la sospensione a 100 °C 
per due ore2. Se un isolato ben caratterizzato dal punto 
di vista biochimico continua a non reagire con i reagenti, 
è possibile inviarlo a un laboratorio di riferimento per 
ulteriori indagini, se necessario.

12.4. La qualità del modello di agglutinazione che si ottiene dipende 
dalla velocità e dal diametro orbitale dell’agitatore rotante 
oltre che dall’utilizzo di un cartoncino di reazione piatto.

12.5. Prima dell’implementazione del sequenziamento 
del genoma completo (WGS, Whole Genome 
Sequencing), la Shigella flexneri, appartenente 
a ST1753, è stata erroneamente identificata come 
Shigella boydii. Questo tipo di Shigella flexneri 
mostra una mutazione che implica che l’antigene O di 
S. flexneri non è espresso. Di conseguenza, la sierologia di  
S. flexneri in questo caso è falsamente negativa7.

13. RISULTATI PREVISTI
I ceppi appartenenti ai sierotipi comuni di S. sonnei, S. flexneri, 
S. dysenteriae e S. boydii presenteranno agglutinazione di colore 
rosso o azzurro con il componente corrispondente del reagente 
al lattice 1 or 2.
14. CARATTERISTICHE PRESTAZIONALI SPECIFICHE
Valutazione esterna
Per valutare il test Wellcolex Colour Shigella su colture di routine 
sono stati condotti uno studio multicentrico, che ha coinvolto 
un laboratorio sanitario pubblico nel Regno Unito, tre laboratori 
ospedalieri negli Stati Uniti, due nella penisola Arabica e tre nel 
Sudest asiatico6.
Il personale di ciascun laboratorio ha eseguito dei test su uno o più 
dei seguenti campioni da ciascun campione fecale.
1. Colonie lattosio-negative provenienti direttamente da 

piastre primarie di agar selettivo differenziale (MacConkey, 
XLD, DCA, SS e Hektoen).

2. Colonie lattosio-negative provenienti direttamente da 
sottocolture di brodo di arricchimento su piastre di agar 
selettivo differenziale.

3. Sottocolture pure di colonie lattosio-negative su 
agar nutritivo.

È stato utilizzato un agitatore rotante per tutta la procedura. 
I risultati sono mostrati nella Tabella 1.
Le prestazioni di Wellcolex Colour Shigella sono state determinate 
confrontando i risultati delle analisi batteriologiche tradizionali 
sui campioni.
In questo studio, la sensibilità del test Wellcolex Colour Shigella 
è risultata del 98,9% (88/89) per colture primarie su piastra, del 
100% (58/58) per sottocolture in brodo di arricchimento e del 100% 
(299/299) per colture pure (vedere la Tabella 1).
La specificità del test Wellcolex Colour Shigella in questo studio è 
risultata del 99,4% (521/524) per colture primarie su piastra, del 
100% (320/320) per sottocolture in brodo di arricchimento e del 
95,2% (60/63) per colture pure.
Il valore predittivo di un risultato positivo ottenuto da colture 
su piastra è risultato del 98,7% (445/451) e quello di un risultato 
negativo del 99,9% (901/902).
L’incidenza di Shigella nei campioni studiati era del 33,0% 
(446/1353).
Con il test Wellcolex Colour Shigella la frequenza di reazioni 
non specifiche è stata del 3,0% (19/632) per le colture su 
piastra primaria, del 1,8% (7/385) per le sottocolture in 
brodo di arricchimento e del 2,1% (8/385) per le colture pure. 
Questi campioni sono stati esclusi dalla Tabella 1.
Altri microrganismi analizzati, che hanno dato risultati negativi 
al test con Wellcolex Colour Shigella, hanno compreso 
Escherichia coli, Proteus spp., Salmonella spp., Campylobacter 
jejuni, Enterobacter spp. e Citrobacter freundii.
Inoltre, in uno studio indipendente, sono state analizzate 208 
colture di riferimento di Shigella, che includevano fino a cinque 
ceppi provenienti da ciascuno dei sierotipi di ogni specie di 
Shigella6. Wellcolex Colour Shigella ha individuato correttamente 
195 colture e ha prodotto, come previsto, un risultato negativo 
con 13 isolati dei sierotipi da 16 a 18 di Shigella boydii.

PERICOLO
Può causare il cancro
Contiene formaldeide. Può produrre  
una reazione allergica
Procurarsi istruzioni specifiche 
prima dell’uso
Utilizzare dispositivi di protezione 
personale secondo necessità
In caso di esposizione o di possibile 
esposizione: consultare un medico
Uso ristretto agli utilizzatori 
professionali

H350
EUH208 

P201 

P281 

P308+P313

CONTROLRED 
CONTROLBLUE  
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NOTA: consultare la letteratura scientifica per ulteriori 
informazioni sulle procedure di analisi biochimiche sierologiche 
per l’identificazione della Shigella.

Tabella 1
Identificazione della Shigella da colture in piastra

Risultato 
Wellcolex 

Colour 
Shigella 

Risultato di routine Totale

Positivoa Negativo

Coltura 
primaria

Positivo 88 3b,c 91

Negativo 1d 521 522

Sottocoltura 
del brodo

Positivo 58 0 58

Negativo 0 320e 320

Sottocoltura 
pura

Positivo 299 3b,f 302

Negativo 0 60 60

Totale 446 907g 1353
a 33 Shigella boydii, 15 Shigella dysenteriae, 247 Shigella flexneri 

e 151 Shigella sonnei
b 2 Plesiomonas shigelloides (1 reazione Shigella boydii 

e 1 Shigella sonnei)
c Hafnia alvei (reazione Shigella boydii)
d Shigella sonnei
e include 7 colture in cui la Shigella è stata isolata solo dalla piastra 

della coltura primaria
f Escherichia coli (reazione Shigella dysenteriae)
g include Escherichia coli, Proteus spp., Salmonella spp., 

Campylobacter jejuni, Enterobacter spp. e Citrobacter freundii
Nota: questo studio è stato condotto prima dell’implementazione 
del sequenziamento del genoma completo (WGS, Whole Genome 
Sequencing). Consultare i limiti della procedura (12.5)
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„Wellcolex
Colour Shigella“

1. NUMATYTOJI PASKIRTIS
„WellcolexTM Colour Shigella“ yra kokybinis latekso agliutinacijos 
ant objektinio stiklelio tyrimas, skirtas aptikti ir identifikuoti Shigella 
izoliatų ant kietos auginimo terpės rūšis. Naudojama diagnostikoje, 
siekiant padėti gydytojams parinkti gydymą pacientams, kuriems 
įtariama bakterinė infekcija. Ši priemonė nėra automatizuota, skirta 
naudoti tik specialistams ir nėra pagalbinė diagnostikos priemonė.

 Skirta naudoti tik in vitro diagnostikai.
2. SANTRAUKA IR TYRIMO PAAIŠKINIMAS
Shigella genties mikroorganizmai sukelia bakterinę dizenteriją – 
vieną iš labiausiai pasaulyje paplitusių viduriavimą sukeliančių ligų. 
Simptomus, kurie apima ūmų pilvo skausmą ir viduriavimą su krauju, 
sukelia į skrandžio gleivinę patekę mikroorganizmai, tačiau tolesnis 
prasiskverbimas į sistemą įvyksta retai. Užsikrėsti pakanka vos 
dešimties mikroorganizmų, todėl infekcija sparčiai plinta, jeigu aplinka 
yra užteršta išmatomis. Daugelis infekcijos atvejų yra palyginus lengvi 
ir pakanka taikyti paprastą palaikomąjį gydymą, tačiau sunkūs atvejai 
gali baigtis mirtimi, jeigu neskiriami tinkami antibiotikai. Svarbu tiksliai 
ir kiek įmanoma skubiau nustatyti ligą sukėlusius mikroorganizmus, 
kad būtų galima pradėti taikyti tinkamą gydymą antibiotikais, kuris 
labai svarbus siekiant sumažinti keliems antibiotikams atsparių 
padermių plitimą ir valdyti ligos protrūkius5.
Shigella padermė skirstoma į keturias rūšis: Shigella boydii, Shigella 
dysenteriae, Shigella flexneri ir Shigella sonnei. Klasifikuoti galima 
atlikus serologinius tyrimus, kurie paremti su ląstelėmis susijusiais 
O antigenais, pagal kuriuos rūšis galima klasifikuoti pagal serologinius 
tipus. „Wellcolex Colour Shigella“ užtikrina, kad daugelio klinikinėje 
bakteriologijoje pasitaikančių Shigella serologinių tipų serologinė 
rūšių nustatymo procedūra yra greita ir paprasta.
3. PROCEDŪROS PRINCIPAS
Naudojant „Wellcolex Colour Shigella“ bakterijų suspensija reaguoja 
su dviem tyrimo reagentais, kurių kiekvieną sudaro raudonų ir mėlynų 
latekso dalelių mišinys. Kiekviena spalvota latekso dalelė yra padengta 
skirtingoms Shigella rūšims specifiniais antikūnais. Esant homologinių 
antigenų, vyksta vienos iš mišinyje esančių spalvų agliutinacija, 
o antigeną galima nustatyti pagal sukibusių dalelių spalvą ir smarkiai 
pakitusią fono spalvą. Kiekvienas derinys lengvai atskiriamas nuo kitų 
derinių ir nuo neigiamų rezultatų, kai dalelės lieka pasiskirsčiusios 
tolygioje purpurinėje suspensijoje, bei nuo atsitiktinių nespecifinių 
rezultatų, kai įvyksta visų dalelių agliutinacija ir susidaro purpuriniai 
dalelių agregatai skaidriame fone.
4. REAGENTAI
RINKINIO SUDĖTIS

WELLCOLEX COLOUR SHIGELLA     50  (ZC51/R30858401)
• Latex Reagent 1 1 buteliukas su lašintuvu  
  (baltas dangtelis)
• Latex Reagent 2 1 buteliukas su lašintuvu  
  (baltas dangtelis)
•  Red Positive Control 1 buteliukas su lašintuvu  
  (raudonas dangtelis)
•  Blue Positive Control 1 buteliukas su lašintuvu  
  (mėlynas dangtelis)
•  Vienkartinės mėginio  2 pak. 
 ėmimo lazdelės
•  Vienkartinės reakcijos kortelės 1 pak.
•   Vienkartiniai mėginio dozatoriai  2 pak.
•  Vienkartiniai suspendavimo 1 pak. 
 mėgintuvėliai
•  Naudojimo instrukcija 1 vnt.
• Rezultatų aiškinimo vadovas 1 vnt.
5.  APRAŠYMAS, PARUOŠIMAS NAUDOJIMUI IR 

REKOMENDUOJAMOS LAIKYMO SĄLYGOS
Taip pat žr. „Įspėjimai ir atsargumo priemonės“

 
Jeigu nenurodyta kitaip, visus komponentus laikykite 2–8 °C 
temperatūroje, nes šiomis sąlygomis komponentai išlieka reaktyvūs 
iki rinkinio galiojimo pabaigos datos.

 1 latekso reagentas
  Vienas buteliukas su lašintuvu, kuriame 

yra purpurinė polistireno latekso dalelių 
suspensija buferiniame tirpale, kuriame yra 
konservanto 0,05 % „Bronidox®“. Latekso 
dalelės yra padengtos triušio antikūnais, 
pasižyminčiais toliau nurodytu specifiškumu:

 Raudonas lateksas  Shigella sonnei  
(l ir ll forma)

 Mėlynas lateksas  Shigella flexneri  
(1–6, X ir Y tipai)

 2 latekso reagentas
  Vienas buteliukas su lašintuvu, kuriame 

yra purpurinė polistireno latekso dalelių 
suspensija buferiniame tirpale, kuriame yra 
konservanto 0,05 % „Bronidox®“. Latekso 
dalelės yra padengtos triušio antikūnais, 
pasižyminčiais toliau nurodytu specifiškumu:

 Raudonas lateksas  Shigella 
dysenteriae  
(1–12 tipai)

 Mėlynas lateksas  Shigella boydii  
(1–15 tipai)

 Raudona teigiama kontrolinė medžiaga
  Negyvų Shigella sonnei  ir  Shigella 

dysenteriae bakterijų suspensija. Sudėtyje 
yra konservantų 0,05 % „Bronidox®“ ir 0,5 % 
formalino.

 Mėlyna teigiama kontrolinė medžiaga
  Negyvų Shigella flexneri ir Shigella 

boydii bakterijų suspensija. Sudėtyje yra 
konservantų 0,05 % „Bronidox®“ ir 0,5 % 
formalino.

Pagrindinis kodas TSMX7798C 
www.oxoid.com/ifu

Europa 1 855 236 09 10 JAV 1 855 236 0910  
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LT Atidarius pakuotę reakcijos korteles reikia laikyti kambario 
temperatūroje (18–30 °C).
6. ĮSPĖJIMAI IR ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS

  Skirta naudoti tik in vitro diagnostikai. Skirta naudoti 
tik specialistams.

Informaciją apie galimai pavojingas sudedamąsias dalis žr. įmonės 
interneto svetainėje pateiktame saugos duomenų lape ir gaminio 
etiketėje.
Nenaudokite priemonės, jeigu ji sugedusi
Apie bet kokį rimtą incidentą, susijusį su priemone, būtina pranešti 
gamintojui ir kompetentingai šalies narės, kurioje įsikūręs naudotojas 
ir (arba) pacientas, institucijai.
6.1. SVEIKATOS IR SAUGOS INFORMACIJA
6.1.1 Vadovaujantis geros laboratorinės praktikos principais, 

griežtai rekomenduojama visus klinikinius mėginius 
ir medžiagas naudoti kaip galimai užkrėstus ir imtis 
visų reikiamų atsargumo priemonių. Geriausia, jeigu 
procedūra atliekama tinkamoje mikrobiologinės saugos 
spintoje1.

6.1.2 Raudonoje ir mėlynoje teigiamose kontrolinėse medžiagose 
yra 0,5 % formalino, kuris priskiriamas jautrumą didinančioms 
medžiagoms pagal galiojančius Europos Sąjungos ir JK 
reglamentus. Toliau pateikiamos atitinkamos pavojingumo (H) 
ir atsargumo (P) frazės.

PAVOJUS
H350 Gali sukelti vėžį

EUH208 Sudėtyje yra formaldehido. 
Gali sukelti alerginę reakciją

P201 Prieš naudojimą gauti 
specialias instrukcijas

P281 Naudoti reikalaujamas 
asmenines apsaugos priemones

P308+P313 Esant sąlyčiui arba jeigu 
numanomas sąlytis: 
kreiptis į gydytoją
Skirta naudoti tik specialistams.

6.1.3 Ne vienkartinius aparatus po naudojimo reikia sterilizuoti 
autoklave 15 minučių 121 °C temperatūroje; vienkartines 
priemones reikia sterilizuoti autoklave arba sudeginti. 
Išsiliejusias galimai infekcines medžiagas reikia nedelsiant 
išvalyti sugeriamuoju popieriumi, o užterštą vietą 
nuvalyti veiksminga antibakterine dezinfekcine medžiaga 
sudrėkintu tamponu. Išsiliejusioms medžiagoms išvalyti 
naudotas medžiagas, įskaitant pirštines, reikia išmesti kaip 
galimai biologiškai pavojingas atliekas. Medžiagų, kuriose 
yra natrio hipochlorito, negalima sterilizuoti autoklave.

6.1.4 Netraukite pipetės burna. Tvarkydami mėginius ir vykdydami 
tyrimą dėvėkite vienkartines pirštines, chalatą ir apsauginius 
akinius. Po naudojimo kruopščiai nusiplaukite rankas.

6.1.5 Jeigu ant odos arba į akis pateko kurio nors reagento, 
pažeistą sritį nedelsdami plaukite dideliu kiekiu vandens.

6.1.6 Nenurykite reagentų.
6.2. SU ANALIZE SUSIJUSIOS ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS
6.2.1 Nenaudokite reagentų, jeigu praėjusi jų nurodyta galiojimo 

data.
6.2.2 Reikia vengti mikrobiologinio reagentų užteršimo, nes dėl 

to gali sutrumpėti gaminio tinkamumo laikas ir gali būti 
gauti klaidingi rezultatai.

6.2.3 Prieš naudojimą visi reagentai ir mėginiai turi sušilti iki 
kambario temperatūros (18–30 °C). Iš karto po naudojimo 
buteliukus sandariai uždarykite ir įdėkite atgal į šaldytuvą. 
Jeigu išpylus pirmą kartą latekso reagentuose pastebima 
agregacijos požymių, gali būti, kad reagentai užšalo ir jų 
nebegalima naudoti.

6.2.4 Latekso reagentus ir kontrolines medžiagas laikykite 
vertikalioje padėtyje 2–8 °C temperatūroje. Dėl ilgo 
laikymo šiek tiek reagento gali agreguotis arba išdžiūti ties 
viršutine buteliuko dalimi. Tokiu atveju latekso reagentą 
kelias sekundes stipriai purtykite, kol resuspenduosite.

6.2.5 Darbuotojai, kurių spalvų matymas sutrikęs, turėtų gebėti 
pamatyti agliutinaciją, tačiau jiems gali būti sunku atskirti 
spalvines reakcijas, todėl kilus problemų reakcijas turėtų 
vertinti spalvas normaliai matantys darbuotojai.

6.2.6 Buteliukus su lašintuvu svarbu laikyti vertikaliai ir 
užtikrinti, kad lašas susiformuoja ties antgalio galiuku. 
Jeigu antgalis sušlampa, netinkamoje vietoje (ne ties 
galiuku) susiformuoja netinkamo tūrio lašas. Jeigu antgalis 
sušlapo, prieš tęsdami procedūrą jį nusausinkite.

6.2.7 Itin svarbu naudoti rotatorių lygiu dugnu. Siekiant užtikrinti 
optimalų veikimą, rotatorius turi būti padėtas ant lygaus 
paviršiaus ir sukalibruotas veikti 150 ± 5 aps./min. greičiu.

6.2.8 Nelieskite reakcijų vietų ant kortelės. Reakcijų korteles 
būtina padėti ant rotatoriaus visiškai lygiai, nes kitu atveju 
agliutinacija nebus aiškiai matoma.

6.2.9 Teigiamas kontrolines medžiagas resuspenduokite, 
jas dešimt sekundžių smarkiai purtydami arba maišydami 
sūkurine maišykle. Latekso reagentų NEGALIMA maišyti 
sūkurine maišykle. 

7.  MĖGINIO ĖMIMAS IR KULTŪRŲ PARUOŠIMAS
Informaciją apie mėginių paėmimą ir kultūrų paruošimą žr. 
standartiniame vadovėlyje2,3,4. Tyrimą galima atlikti ant laktozės 
fermentacijos nevykdančių kolonijų, augančių pirminėje kultūroje 
ant selektyvinės terpės (pavyzdžiui, „MacConkey“ agaro, „Hektoen 
Enteric“ agaro arba ksilozės lizino deoksicholato agaro), iš gausinimo 
terpės gautų ant šių terpių užaugintų subkultūrų arba grynoje 
kultūroje (pavyzdžiui, lėkštelėse su mitybiniu agaru arba ant 
nuožulnaus agaro mėgintuvėlyje).
Jeigu reikia patvirtinti tyrimo rezultatus, tolesniam identifikavimui 
galima naudoti spalviniam tyrimui naudotos bakterijų suspensijos 
subkultūrą. Tą pačią suspensiją galima naudoti „Wellcolex Colour 
Salmonella“ (ZC50/R30858301) tyrimui.
8. PROCEDŪRA
PATEIKTOS MEDŽIAGOS
„Wellcolex Colour Shigella“ ZC51/R30858401 rinkinyje esančių 
medžiagų pakanka 50 tyrimų atlikti, žr. „Rinkinio sudėtis“.
REIKALINGOS, BET NEPATEIKTOS MEDŽIAGOS
1. 0,85 % sterilus fiziologinis tirpalas.
2.  Tyrimą reikia atlikti ant rotatoriaus lygiu dugnu, kurio orbitos 

skersmuo siekia 38 mm (1,5 col.) / 32 mm (1,25 col.) ir veikia 150 
aps./min. greičiu. Šis greitis ir orbitos skersmuo yra kritiškai 
svarbūs tyrimo veiksmingumui.

 Kitų medžiagų ar įrangos nereikia.
TYRIMO PROCEDŪRA
PERSPĖJIMAS. Atliekant šį tyrimą būtina taikyti atsargumo priemones, 
kurios taikomos naudojant gyvas kultūras.

Kolonijos identifikavimas

1 žingsnis  Į suspendavimo mėgintuvėlį įpilkite apie 200 µl fiziologinio 
tirpalo. Galima naudoti vienkartinį mėginio dozatorių, 
sugraduotą iki maždaug 200 µl.

2 žingsnis  Mėginio ėmimo lazdelės plokščiuoju galu iš lėkštelėje per 
naktį augintos kultūros paimkite vieną ar dvi vidutinio dydžio 
(1–2 mm), kaip įtariama, Shigella kolonijas ir jas atsargiai 
išmaišykite fiziologiniame tirpale, kad susidarytų emulsija. 
Jeigu kolonijos mažos, jų reikia paimti daugiau; mėginio ėmimo 
lazdelės galas turi būti visiškai padengtas. Mėginio ėmimo 
lazdelę išmeskite laikydamiesi saugumo reikalavimų.

3 žingsnis  Resuspenduokite 1 ir 2 latekso reagentus, juos kelias sekundes 
stipriai purtydami. Buteliuką laikydami vertikaliai išpilkite 
kiekvieno latekso reagento po vieną laisvai krintantį lašą į 
kiekvieną apskritimą ant lygiai padėtos reakcijos kortelės. 
Visus susidariusius oro burbuliukus pradurkite mėginio ėmimo 
lazdelės galiuku.

4 žingsnis  Vienkartinį mėginio dozatorių laikydami vertikaliai, perkelkite 
po vieną laisvai krintantį lašą (40 µl) bakterijų suspensijos į abu 
apskritimus. Būkite atsargūs, kad neįpiltumėte oro burbuliukų. 
Dozatorių išmeskite laikydamiesi saugumo reikalavimų.

5 žingsnis  Mėginių ėmimo lazdele sumaišykite ant kiekvieno apskritimo 
esančias medžiagas ir paskirstykite, kad jos uždengtų 
visą apskritimo plotą. Tą pačią lazdelę galima naudoti 
abiems apskritimams, o tuomet išmesti laikantis saugumo 
reikalavimų.

6 žingsnis  Kortelę padėkite ant tinkamo rotatoriaus lygiu dugnu ir sukite 
150 ± 5 aps./min. greičiu 2 minutes (žr. „Su analize susijusios 
atsargumo priemonės“). Išjunkite ir nenuimdami kortelės nuo 
rotatoriaus stebėkite, ar vyksta agliutinacija. Į kortelę žiūrėkite 
tiesiai iš viršaus, ją laikydami įprastu atstumu (25–35 cm) nuo 
akių. Nenaudokite didinamojo stiklo. Gauti vaizdai yra aiškūs 
ir lengvai matomi esant normalioms apšvietimo sąlygoms. 
Jeigu abejojate, ar agliutinacija įvyko, tyrimą reikėtų pakartoti 
naudojant 40 µl fiziologinio tirpalo. Agliutinacija neturi būti 
matoma. Šis rezultatas turi būti naudojamas kaip palyginimo 
etalonas.

7 žingsnis  Panaudotas reakcijos korteles išmeskite laikydamiesi 
saugumo reikalavimų. Latekso reagentus įdėkite atgal į 
šaldytuvą (2–8 °C).

9. REZULTATAI
REZULTATŲ AIŠKINIMAS
Žr. „Wellcolex Colour Shigella“ rezultatų aiškinimo vadovą.
Teigiamas
Dėl vienos iš mišinyje esančių spalvotų latekso suspensijų 
agliutinacijos pasikeičia reakcijos mišinio spalva ir smarkiai pasikeičia 
fono spalva (1 ir 2 pav.). Paprastai įvyksta vieno latekso reagento 
vienos spalvos dalelių agliutinacija, tačiau jeigu naudojamas Shigella 
kultūrų mišinys, gali įvykti vieno latekso reagento abiejų spalvų 
dalelių agliutinacija (tokiu atveju reikia atlikti papildomas izoliavimo 
procedūras) arba abiejų reagentų vienos spalvos dalelių agliutinacija. 
Šie variantai lengvai atskiriami. Jeigu reakcijos eiga skiriasi nuo 
1 ir 2 pav. parodytų pavyzdžių, reikia patikrinti ir, jeigu reikia, 
tinkamai sureguliuoti rotatoriaus greitį.
Neigiamas
Nevyksta nei vieno latekso reagento agliutinacija, o tolygus 
purpurinės spalvos vaizdas nesikeičia viso tyrimo metu (3 pav.). 
Tačiau atminkite, kad neigiamuose mėginiuose, priklausomai nuo 
operatoriaus regos aštrumo, gali būti matomas neryškus grūdėtumas.
Nespecifinis rezultatas
Vyksta visų dalelių agliutinacija, todėl susidaro purpuriniai agregatai 
skaidriame fone (4 pav.). Šiek tiek purpurinių agregatų gali susidaryti 
esant teigiamai ar neigiamai reakcijai. Jeigu tyrimo metu spalva 
aiškiai pasikeitė arba jeigu fonas liko tolygios purpurinės spalvos, šių 
purpurinių agregatų reikėtų nepaisyti.
10. KOKYBĖS KONTROLĖ
Apžiūra
Latekso reagentus reikia visuomet apžiūrėti, ar juose neįvyko 
agregacija; užlašinkite latekso reagento ant reakcijos kortelės ir 
apžiūrėkite; nenaudokite reagento, jeigu prieš pridedant bakterijų 
suspensijos jame yra matomų sukibusių dalelių.
Kontrolės procedūros
Reikia atlikti kiekvienos naujos pristatytos partijos ir gauto naujo 
rinkinio partijos numerio kokybės kontrolės tyrimą. Kiekviena 
laboratorija turi laikytis valstybinių ir vietos reikalavimų.
Teigiamos kontrolės procedūra
Latekso reagentų veiksmingumą patvirtinkite naudodami pridedamas 
teigiamas kontrolines medžiagas.
1 žingsnis  Į 4 atskirus reakcijos apskritimus įlašinkite 2 lašus 1 latekso 

reagento ir 2 lašus 2 latekso reagento (po vieną lašą į 
apskritimą).

2 žingsnis  Įlašinkite po vieną lašą kiekvienos teigiamos kontrolinės 
medžiagos į du reakcijos apskritimus (vienas apskritimas, 
kuriame yra 1 latekso reagento, ir vienas apskritimas, kuriame 
yra 2 latekso reagento).

3 žingsnis  Sumaišykite reagentus, kiekvienai teigiamai kontrolinei 
medžiagai naudodami atskirą vienkartinę mėginio ėmimo 
lazdelę.

4 žingsnis  Sukite kortelę ant mechaninio rotatoriaus 150 ± 5 aps./min. 
greičiu 2 minutes. Po to agliutinacija turi būti aiškiai matoma 
visuose 4 reakcijos apskritimuose.

5 žingsnis  Panaudotą reakcijos kortelę išmeskite laikydamiesi saugumo 
reikalavimų.

Sukibusių 1 reagento ir 2 reagento latekso dalelių spalva turi atitikti 
teigiamos kontrolinės medžiagos spalvą (mėlyna arba raudona).
Vietoje teigiamos kontrolinės medžiagos galima naudoti žinomų 
Shigella rūšių pirmines kultūras.
Neigiamos kontrolės procedūra
Tyrimo procedūrą pakartokite vietoje tiriamojo mėginio naudodami 
fiziologinį tirpalą. Agliutinacija neturi būti matoma.
11. REZULTATŲ INTERPRETAVIMAS
Teigiamas rezultatas (spalvotų dalelių agliutinacija) reiškia, kad mėginyje 
yra Shigella ir tuo pačiu identifikuoja mėginyje esančias rūšis:

Spalva Reagentas

Agregatai Fonas 1 2

Raudona Mėlyna Shigella 
sonnei

Shigella 
dysenteriae

Mėlyna Rožinė Shigella 
flexneri

Shigella 
boydii

Nėra Purpurinė Neigiamas

Purpurinė Skaidrus Negalima paaiškinti (reikia 
atlikti tolesnį izoliavimą)

Reagentai aptinka I ir II formos Shigella sonnei, 1–6 serologinių 
tipų ir X bei Y variantų Shigella flexneri, 1–12 serologinių tipų 
Shigella dysenteriae ir 1–15 serologinių tipų Shigellla boydii.

Neigiamas rezultatas reiškia, kad tiriami mikroorganizmai nepriklauso 
Shigella rūšių serologiniams tipams, kuriuos galima nustatyti su 
šiais reagentais. Jeigu reikia, juos galima charakterizuoti atliekant 
alternatyvias procedūras3,4. Išmatų kultūrose dažnai pasitaiko mišrių 
laktozės fermentacijos nevykdančių kultūrų, todėl jei gaunamas 
neigiamas rezultatas, prieš atmetant kultūrą kaip neigiamą gali 
tekti pakartoti tyrimą su kitomis atrinktomis laktozei neigiamomis 
kolonijomis.
Jei gaunama nespecifinė reakcija, rezultato negalima paaiškinti, todėl 
reikia atlikti alternatyvias identifikavimo procedūras3,4.
12. PROCEDŪROS APRIBOJIMAI
12.1. „Wellcolex Colour Shigella“ identifikuoja Shigella izoliatų rūšį. 

Jeigu reikia atlikti visų rūšies serologinių tipų identifikaciją, 
tai galima atlikti taikant alternatyvias procedūras, o tinkamą 
antiserumą galima pasirinkti atsižvelgiant į „Wellcolex“ 
tyrimą.

12.2. Shigella gentis yra smarkiai susijusi su kitais Enterobacteriaceae 
šeimai priklausančiais mikroorganizmais, taip pat daugelį 
somatinių antigenų turi kitų rūšių mikroorganizmai, ypač 
Escherichia coli, taip pat Hafnia alvei, Plesiomonas shigelloides 
ir kitos rūšys. Tai yra įprasti antigenai, nesusiję su kryžminėmis 
reakcijomis, ir juos galima diferencijuoti biocheminiais tyrimais. 
Daugelis, tačiau ne visi, vykdo laktozės fermentaciją.

12.3. Kai kurių Shigella padermių bakterijos turi apvalkalo antigenus, 
kurie, kaip pranešama, suspensijose slopina O agliutinaciją. Jos 
nebuvo įtrauktos į reagentų tyrimus, tačiau prireikus apvalkalą 
galima inaktyvuoti kaitinant suspensiją 100 °C temperatūroje 
dvi valandas2. Jeigu biochemiškai gerai charakterizuotas 
izoliatas vis tiek nereaguoja su reagentais, jeigu reikia, jį galima 
perduoti į etaloninę laboratoriją, kad ištirtų.

12.4. Įvykusios agliutinacijos kokybė priklauso nuo rotatoriaus 
sukimo greičio ir orbitos skersmens bei lygios reakcijos 
kortelės naudojimo.

12.5. Prieš įdiegiant WGS (viso genomo sekos nustatymas, angl. 
Whole Genome Sequencing), Shigella flexneri, priklausanti 
ST1753, buvo klaidingai identifikuota kaip Shigella boydii. 
Šio tipo Shigella flexneri turi mutaciją, dėl kurios S. flexneri 
O antigeno ekspresija nevyksta, todėl šiuo atveju S. flexneri 
serologinio tyrimo rezultatas yra klaidingai neigiamas7.

13. TIKĖTINI REZULTATAI
Vyksta įprastiems S. sonnei, S. flexneri, S. dysenteriae ir S. boydii 
serologiniams tipams priklausančių padermių raudonų arba mėlynų 
dalelių agliutinacija su atitinkamais 1 arba 2 latekso reagentų 
komponentais.
14. SPECIALIOSIOS VEIKSMINGUMO CHARAKTERISTIKOS
Išorinis vertinimas
Daugiacentris tyrimas buvo atliktas vienoje JK visuomenės 
sveikatos laboratorijoje, trijose JAV ligoninių laboratorijose, 
dvejose laboratorijose, įsikūrusiose Arabijos pusiasalyje, ir trijose 
laboratorijose, įsikūrusiose Pietryčių Azijoje, siekiant įvertinti 
„Wellcolex Colour Shigella“ tiriant įprastas kultūras6.
Kiekvienoje laboratorijoje buvo atlikti tyrimai su vienu ar daugiau iš 
toliau nurodytų mėginių, paimtų iš kiekvieno išmatų mėginio.
1. Laktozei neigiamos kolonijos tiesiogiai iš pirminių selektyvinių-

diferencinių agaro lėkštelių („MacConkey“, XLD, DCA, 
SS ir „Hektoen“).

2. Laktozei neigiamos kolonijos tiesiogiai iš gausinimo terpės 
subkultūrų ant selektyvinės-diferencinės agaro terpės lėkštelėje.

3. Laktozei neigiamų kolonijų grynos subkultūros ant mitybinio 
agaro.

Per visus tyrimus buvo naudojamas rotatorius. Rezultatai pateikiami 
1 lentelėje.
„Wellcolex Colour Shigella“ veiksmingumas nustatytas palyginus su 
tradicinės bakteriologinės mėginių analizės rezultatais.
Šiame tyrime „Wellcolex Colour Shigella“ jautrumas tiriant pirmines 
kultūras lėkštelėse buvo 98,9 % (88 iš 89), gausinimo terpės 
subkultūras – 100 % (58 iš 58), išgrynintas kultūras – 100 % (299 iš 299) 
(žr. 1 lentelę).
Šiame tyrime „Wellcolex Colour Shigella“ specifiškumas buvo 99,4 % 
(521 iš 524) tiriant pirmines kultūras lėkštelėse, 100 % (320 iš 320) 
tiriant gausinimo terpės subkultūras ir 95,2 % (60 iš 63) tiriant grynas 
kultūras.
Teigiamų rezultatų prognostinė vertė tiriant kultūras lėkštelėse siekė 
98,7 % (445 iš 451), neigiamo rezultato prognostinė vertė – 99,9 % 
(901 iš 902).
Shigella paplitimas tirtuose mėginiuose buvo 33,0 % (446 iš 1 353).
Nespecifinių reakcijų dažnis naudojant tyrimą „Wellcolex Colour 
Shigella“ buvo 3,0 % (19 iš 632) tiriant pirmines kultūras lėkštelėse, 
1,8 % (7 iš 385) tiriant gausinimo terpės subkultūras ir 2,1 % (8 iš 385) 
tiriant išgrynintas kultūras. Šie mėginiai nebuvo įtraukti į 1 lentelę.
Kiti su „Wellcolex Colour Shigella“ tirti mikroorganizmai, kurių 
rezultatai buvo neigiami, buvo Escherichia coli, Proteus spp., 
Salmonella spp., Campylobacter jejuni, Enterobacter spp. ir 
Citrobacter freundii.
Be to, papildomame tyrime buvo ištirtos 208 Shigella etaloninės 
kultūros, kurios apėmė iki penkių kiekvienos Shigella rūšies kiekvieno 
serologinio tipo padermių6. „Wellcolex Colour Shigella“ teisingai 
identifikavo 195 kultūras, o tikėtinas neigiamas rezultatas gautas 
13 Shigella boydii 16–18 serologinių tipų izoliatų atveju.
PASTABA. Daugiau informacijos apie Shigella identifikavimo 
serologinių biocheminių tyrimų procedūras žr. mokslinėje literatūroje.

1 lentelė.
Shigella identifikavimas lėkštelėse užaugintose kultūrose

„Wellcolex 
Colour 

Shigella“ 
rezultatas 

Įprastas rezultatas Iš 
visoTeigiamasa Neigiamas

Pirminė 
kultūra

Teigiamas 88 3b,c 91

Neigiamas 1d 521 522

Subkultūra 
iš sotinimo 
terpės

Teigiamas 58 0 58

Neigiamas 0 320e 320

Išgryninta 
subkultūra

Teigiamas 299 3b,f 302

Neigiamas 0 60 60

Iš viso 446 907g 1353
a 33 Shigella boydii, 15 Shigella dysenteriae, 247 Shigella flexneri ir 

151 Shigella sonnei
b 2 Plesiomonas shigelloides (1 Shigella boydii ir 1 Shigella 

sonnei reakcija)
c Hafnia alvei (Shigella boydii reakcija)
d Shigella sonnei
e įskaitant 7 kultūras, kuriose Shigella buvo išskirta tik iš pirminių 

kultūrų lėkštelių
f Escherichia coli (Shigella dysenteriae reakcija)
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g įskaitant Escherichia coli, Proteus spp., Salmonella spp., 
Campylobacter jejuni, Enterobacter spp. ir Citrobacter freundii

Pastaba. Šis tyrimas buvo atliktas prieš įdiegiant WGS (viso genomo 
sekos nustatymas, angl. Whole Genome Sequencing). Žr. procedūros 
apribojimus (12.5).
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16. SIMBOLIO LEGENDA

Katalogo numeris

In vitro diagnostikos medicinos prietaisas

Žr. naudojimo instrukciją

Temperatūros ribojimai 
(laikymo temperatūra)

N Pakankamas kiekis tyrimų skaičiui: <N>

Netinka šalia paciento 
atliekamiems tyrimams

Partijos kodas (partijos numeris)

Panaudoti iki (galiojimo data)

Importuotojas

Unikalusis priemonės identifikatorius

Įgaliotasis atstovas Europos Bendrijoje

JK atitikties įvertinimas

Europos atitikties vertinimas

Gamintojas
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Wellcolex
Colour Shigella

1. DOMENIUL DE UTILIZARE
WellcolexTM Colour Shigella este un test de aglutinare a lamelor de 
latex calitative pentru detectarea și identificarea speciilor de izolate 
Shigella prezente pe medii de cultură solide. Utilizat într-un flux de 
lucru de diagnosticare pentru a ajuta medicii în cazul opțiunilor de 
tratament pentru pacienții suspecți de infecții bacteriene. Dispozitivul 
nu este automatizat, este destinat exclusiv utilizării profesionale și 
nu este un dispozitiv de diagnostic companion.

 Destinat exclusiv utilizării pentru diagnosticare in vitro.
2. REZUMATUL ȘI EXPLICAREA TESTULUI
Organismele din genul Shigella cauzează dizenterie bacilară, una 
dintre cele mai comune boli diareice din lume. Simptomele, care 
includ durere abdominală acută și diaree cu sânge, sunt asociate 
cu invazia mucoasei gastrice de către organisme, dar pătrunderea 
sistemică ulterioară este neobișnuită. Doza infecțioasă poate fi 
scăzută, de până la zece organisme, ceea ce ajută la diseminarea 
rapidă a infecției ca urmare a contaminării cu fecale a mediului. 
Majoritatea cazurilor de infecție sunt relativ ușoare și necesită o 
terapie de susținere simplă, dar cazurile severe pot fi fatale dacă nu 
sunt furnizate antibiotice adecvate. Este important ca organismele 
cauzale să fie identificate cu acuratețe și cât mai rapid posibil pentru 
a permite furnizarea judicioasă a terapiei cu antibiotice, esențială 
pentru a minimiza prevalența tulpinilor cu rezistență multiplă la 
antibiotice și pentru a controla focarele de boală.5.
Tulpinile Shigella sunt clasificate în patru specii, Shigella boydii, 
Shigella dysenteriae, Shigella flexneri și Shigella sonnei. Clasificarea 
poate fi realizată prin teste serologice pe baza antigenelor O asociate 
celulelor, conform cărora specia poate fi subdivizată în continuare 
în tipuri serologice. Wellcolex Color Shigella oferă o procedură 
serologică simplă rapidă pentru identificarea speciilor pentru 
majoritatea serotipurilor Shigella întâlnite în bacteriologia clinică.
3. PRINCIPIUL PROCEDURII
În Wellcolex Color Shigella, o suspensie de bacterii reacționează cu doi 
reactivi de testare, fiecare constând dintr-un amestec de particule de 
latex roșii și albastre. Fiecare latex colorat este acoperit cu anticorp 
specific pentru o specie diferită de Shigella. În prezența antigenului 
omolog, una dintre culorile dintr-un amestec se va aglutina, iar 
identitatea antigenului este indicată de culoarea particulelor agregate 
cu o schimbare contrastantă a culorii fundalului. Fiecare combinație 
se distinge cu ușurință de celelalte și dintr-un rezultat negativ în 
care particulele rămân în suspensie de culoare mov uniformă și 
rezultatul ocazional nespecific în care toate particulele se aglutinează 
în agregate mov pe un fundal limpede.
4. REACTIVI
CONȚINUTUL KITULUI

WELLCOLEX COLOUR SHIGELLA     50  (ZC51/R30858401)
• Reactiv cu latex 1 1 flacon cu picurător (capac alb)
• Reactiv cu latex 2 1 flacon cu picurător (capac alb)
•  Control pozitiv roșu 1 flacon cu picurător (capac roșu)
•  Control pozitiv albastru 1 flacon cu picurător  
  (capac albastru)
•  Bețișoare de prelevare  2 pachete 
 a probelor de unică folosință
•  Carduri de reacție   1 pachet 
 de unică folosință
•  Dispensere de probă   2 pachete 
 de unică folosință
•  Tuburi de suspensie   1 pachet 
 de unică folosință
•  Instrucțiuni de utilizare 1
• Ghid de citire 1
5.  DESCRIEREA, PREGĂTIREA PENTRU UTILIZARE ȘI 

CONDIȚIILE DE DEPOZITARE RECOMANDATE
Consultați, de asemenea, Avertismente și măsuri de precauție

 
Cu excepția cazului în care se menționează altfel, toate componentele 
trebuie depozitate la 2-8 °C, caz în care acestea își vor păstra 
valabilitatea până la data de expirare a kitului.

 Reactiv cu latex 1
  Un flacon cu picurător care conține o 

suspensie mov de particule de latex de 
polistiren în soluție tampon care conține 
conservant Bronidox® 0,05%. Particulele de 
latex sunt acoperite cu anticorp de iepure cu 
următoarea specificitate:

 Latex roșu  Shigella sonnei  
(formele l & ll)

 Latex albastru  Shigella flexneri  
(tipurile 1-6, X & Y)

 Reactiv cu latex 2
  Un flacon cu picurător care conține o 

suspensie mov de particule de latex de 
polistiren în soluție tampon care conține 
conservant Bronidox® 0,05%. Particulele de 
latex sunt acoperite cu anticorp de iepure cu 
următoarea specificitate:

 Latex roșu  Shigella dysenteriae  
(tipurile 1-12)

 Latex albastru  Shigella boydii  
(tipurile 1-15)

 Control pozitiv roșu
  Conține suspensie bacteriană distrusă a 

organismelor reprezentative ale Shigella 
sonnei și Shigella dysenteriae. Conține 0,05% 
Bronidox® și 0,5% formol drept conservant.

 Control pozitiv albastru
  Conține suspensie bacteriană distrusă a 

organismelor reprezentative ale Shigella 
flexneri și Shigella boydii. Conține 0,05% 
Bronidox® și 0,5% formol drept conservant.

Codul cheie TSMX7798C 
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RO După deschidere, cardurile de reacție trebuie depozitate la 
temperatura camerei (între 18 °C și 30 °C).
6. AVERTISMENTE ȘI MĂSURI DE PRECAUȚIE

 Destinat exclusiv utilizării pentru diagnosticare in vitro. Exclusiv 
pentru utilizare profesională.
Consultați Fișa cu date de securitate, disponibilă pe site-ul web 
al companiei și etichetele produselor pentru informații despre 
componentele potențial periculoase.
În cazul unei defecțiuni, nu utilizați dispozitivul
Orice incident grav care are loc în legătură cu dispozitivul trebuie 
raportat producătorului și autorității competente din statul membru 
în care este stabilit utilizatorul și/sau pacientul.
6.1. INFORMAȚII PRIVIND SĂNĂTATEA ȘI SIGURANȚA
6.1.1 În conformitate cu principiile bunelor practici de laborator, 

se recomandă insistent ca toate probele și materialele 
clinice să fie manipulate ca potențial infecțioase și 
utilizate cu toate precauțiile necesare. În mod ideal, 
procedura ar trebui efectuată într-un cabinet de siguranță 
microbiologic adecvat1.

6.1.2 Controalele pozitive roșii și albastre conțin 0,5% formol, 
care este clasificat în conformitate cu reglementările 
aplicabile ale Uniunii Europene și ale Regatului Unit ca 
sensibilizant. Următoarele sunt frazele de pericol (H) și de 
precauție (P) corespunzătoare.

PERICOL
H350 Poate cauza cancer

EUH208 Conține formaldehidă. Poate 
produce o reacție alergică

P201 Obțineți instrucțiuni speciale 
înainte de utilizare

P281 Utilizați echipament de 
protecție personală, după 
cum este necesar

P308+P313 ÎN CAZ DE expunere sau 
îngrijorare: Consultați un medic
Restricționat la 
utilizatori profesioniști

6.1.3 Aparatele care nu sunt de unică folosință trebuie sterilizate 
după utilizare, prin autoclavare timp de 15 minute la 
121 °C; articolele de unică folosință trebuie autoclavate 
sau incinerate. Materialele potențial infecțioase vărsate 
trebuie îndepărtate imediat cu un șervețel absorbant de 
hârtie, iar zona contaminată trebuie tamponată cu un 
dezinfectant eficient. Materialele utilizate pentru curățarea 
scurgerilor, inclusiv mănușile, trebuie eliminate ca deșeuri 
potențial periculoase. Nu autoclavați materialele care conțin 
hipoclorit de sodiu.

6.1.4 Nu pipetați cu gura. Purtați mănuși de unică folosință, 
halate și protecție pentru ochi în timp ce manipulați 
probele și efectuați testul. Spălați bine mâinile după ce 
ați terminat.

6.1.5 Dacă vreunul dintre reactivi intră în contact cu pielea 
sau cu ochii, spălați zona abundent, clătind imediat cu 
multă apă.

6.1.6 Evitați ingerarea reactivilor.
6.2. MĂSURI DE PRECAUȚIE ANALITICE
6.2.1 Nu utilizați reactivii după data de expirare indicată.
6.2.2 Trebuie evitată contaminarea microbiologică a reactivilor, 

deoarece aceasta poate reduce durata de viață a 
produsului și poate cauza rezultate eronate.

6.2.3 Lăsați toți reactivii și toate probele să ajungă la temperatura 
camerei (între 18 °C și 30 °C) înainte de utilizare. Imediat 
după utilizare, asigurați-vă că flacoanele sunt închise 
etanș și puneți-le din nou în frigider. Reactivii cu latex care 
prezintă semne de agregare când sunt distribuiți pentru 
prima dată pot fi înghețați și nu ar trebui utilizați.

6.2.4 Păstrați reactivii cu latex și controalele în poziție verticală 
la 2 până la 8 °C. După depozitare prelungită, este 
posibil să se fi produs o anumită agregare sau uscare 
în jurul părții superioare a sticlei cu reactivii cu latex. 
În aceste circumstanțe, reactivii cu latex trebuie agitați 
cu putere timp de câteva secunde până când resuspensia 
este încheiată.

6.2.5 Personalul cu defecte de vedere a culorilor ar trebui să 
poată vedea aglutinarea, dar pot întâmpina dificultăți la 
diferențierea reacțiilor de culoare; dacă se întâlnește o 
problemă, reacțiile trebuie redirecționate către cineva cu 
vedere normală a culorilor.

6.2.6 Este important să țineți flacoanele cu picurător în poziție 
verticală și ca picătura să se formeze la vârful duzei. 
Dacă duza se umezește, se va forma o picătură de volum 
incorect în jurul capătului și nu la vârf; dacă se întâmplă 
acest lucru, uscați duza înainte de a continua.

6.2.7 Utilizarea unui rotator plat este esențială. Pentru o 
performanță optimă, asigurați-vă că rotatorul este nivelat 
și a fost calibrat pentru a funcționa la 150 ± 5 RPM.

6.2.8 Nu atingeți zonele de reacție de pe carduri. Este important 
să vă asigurați că cardurile de reacție se află complet plat pe 
rotator, altfel nu se vor vedea modele clare de aglutinare.

6.2.9 Asigurați-vă că controalele pozitive sunt resuspendate 
prin agitare sau agitare pe vortex timp de zece secunde. 
NU agitați pe vortex reactivii cu latex. 

7.  RECOLTAREA PROBELOR ȘI PREPARAREA CULTURILOR
Pentru detalii despre recoltarea probelor și prepararea culturilor, 
trebuie consultat un manual standard2,3,4. Testul poate fi efectuat pe 
colonii nefermentante de lactoză care se dezvoltă în cultură primară 
pe medii selective (de exemplu, MacConkey Agar, Hektoen Enteric 
Agar sau Xilose Lysine Deoxycholate Agar), în subcultură din bulion 
de îmbogățire pe aceste medii sau în cultură pură (de exemplu, plăci 
de agar nutritiv sau pante (înclinate)).
Dacă este necesar să se confirme rezultatele testului, suspensia 
bacteriană utilizată pentru testul de culoare poate fi subcultivată 
ulterior pentru o identificare ulterioară. Aceeași suspensie poate 
fi utilizată și pentru testarea cu Wellcolex Color Salmonella 
(ZC50/R30858301).
8. PROCEDURĂ
MATERIALE FURNIZATE
Wellcolex Colour Shigella ZC51/R30858401 conține materiale 
suficiente pentru 50 de teste, consultați Conținutul kitului.
MATERIALE NECESARE, DAR CARE NU SUNT FURNIZATE
1. Soluție salină sterilă 0,85%.
2.  Testul trebuie efectuat pe un rotator plat cu un diametru orbital 

de 1,5 inchi (38 mm)/1,25 inchi (32 mm) care funcționează la 
aproximativ 150 RPM. Viteza și diametrul orbital sunt critice 
pentru performanța testului.

 Nu sunt necesare alte materiale sau echipamente.

PROCEDURĂ DE TESTARE
ATENȚIE: În timpul efectuării testului, trebuie luate măsuri de 
precauție adecvate pentru manipularea culturilor vii.

Identificarea coloniilor

Pasul 1 Distribuiți aproximativ 200 µl de soluție salină într-un tub de 
suspensie. Poate fi utilizat dispenserul de probă de unică folosință 
care este gradat la aproximativ 200 µl.

Pasul 2 Dintr-o cultură lăsată peste noapte, alegeți una sau două colonii 
suspecte (între 1 și 2 mm) de Shigella de pe placa de cultură 
utilizând capătul plat al unui bețișor de prelevare a probelor 
și emulsionați cu atenție bacteriile în soluție salină. Cu colonii 
mici, va trebui cules mai mult; capătul bețișorului de prelevare 
a probelor trebuie acoperit. Aruncați bețișorul de prelevare a 
probelor pentru o eliminare în condiții de siguranță.

Pasul 3 Resuspendați reactivii cu latex 1 și 2 agitând puternic timp de 
câteva secunde. Țineți flaconul vertical și distribuiți o picătură 
care să cadă liber din fiecare reactiv cu latex într-un cerc separat 
pe un card de reacție plat. Spargeți orice bulă de aer cu capătul 
unui bețișor de prelevare a probelor.

Pasul 4 Utilizând un dispenser de probă de unică folosință ținut vertical, 
transferați o picătură care să cadă liber (40 µl) de suspensie 
bacteriană în fiecare dintre cele două cercuri. Aveți grijă să nu 
distribuiți bule de aer. Aruncați dispenserul pentru o eliminare 
în condiții de siguranță.

Pasul 5 Utilizând un bețișor de prelevare a probelor, amestecați conținutul 
fiecărui cerc și întindeți-l pentru a acoperi întreaga zonă a cercului. 
Poate fi utilizat același bețișor pentru ambele cercuri și apoi 
aruncat pentru o eliminare în condiții de siguranță.

Pasul 6 Plasați cardul pe un rotator plat adecvat și prelucrați la 
150 ± 5 RPM pentru 2 minute (consultați Măsuri de precauție 
analitice). Opriți și observați aglutinarea fără a scoate cardul 
din rotator. Cardul trebuie vizualizat direct din partea de sus, la 
o distanță de citire normală (între 25 și 35 cm față de ochi). Nu 
utilizați o lentilă de mărire. Modelele obținute sunt clare și pot fi 
recunoscute cu ușurință în condiții normale de iluminare. Dacă 
există vreo îndoială cu privire la aglutinare, testul trebuie repetat 
utilizând o picătură de 40 µl de soluție salină. Nu ar trebui să existe 
aglutinare vizibilă. Acest rezultat ar trebui utilizat ca bază pentru 
comparație.

Pasul 7 Aruncați cercurile de reacție utilizate pentru o eliminare în condiții 
de siguranță. Asigurați-vă că reactivii cu latex sunt puși înapoi în 
frigider (între 2 °C și 8 °C).

9. REZULTATE
CITIREA REZULTATELOR
Consultați ghidul de citire Wellcolex Colour Shigella.
Pozitiv
O schimbare de culoare are loc în reacție ca urmare a aglutinării uneia 
dintre suspensiile de latex colorate din amestec, ceea ce determină 
o schimbare contrastantă a culorii fundalului. (Figurile 1 și 2). De 
obicei, o singură culoare se va aglutina într-un reactiv cu latex, 
dar cu o cultură mixtă Shigella, ambele culori se pot aglutina într-
un reactiv cu latex (în acest caz ar trebui efectuate proceduri de 
izolare suplimentare) sau o singură culoare în ambii reactivi. Aceste 
posibilități sunt discriminate cu ușurință. Dacă modelul de reacție 
diferă de cel prezentat în figurile 1 și 2, viteza rotatorului trebuie 
verificată și ajustată, dacă este necesar.
Negativ
Nici reactivul cu latex nu aglutinează, iar aspectul mov uniform 
rămâne substanțial neschimbat pe tot parcursul testului (Figura 3). 
Rețineți, totuși, că pot fi detectate urme slabe de granularitate în 
modelele negative, în funcție de acuitatea vizuală a operatorului.
Nespecific
Toate particulele se aglutinează dând naștere unor aglomerări mov 
pe un fundal clar (Figura 4). Este posibil ca unele aglomerări mov 
să se dezvolte în prezența unei reacții pozitive sau negative. Dacă a 
existat o schimbare clară a culorii în test sau dacă fundalul rămâne 
uniform mov, aceste aglomerări violet trebuie ignorate.
10. CONTROLUL CALITĂȚII
Inspecție vizuală
Reactivii cu latex trebuie întotdeauna inspectați pentru agregare, 
deoarece sunt eliminați pe cardul de reacție și, dacă există dovezi de 
aglomerare înainte de adăugarea suspensiei bacteriene, respectivul 
reactiv nu trebuie utilizat.
Proceduri de control
Testarea pentru controlul calității trebuie efectuată cu fiecare livrare 
și număr de lot al noului kit primite. Fiecare laborator trebuie să 
respecte cerințele naționale și locale.
Procedura pentru control pozitiv
Confirmați performanța reactivilor cu latex utilizând controalele 
pozitive furnizate.
Pasul 1 În 4 cercuri de reacție separate, distribuiți 2 picături de reactiv cu 

latex 1 și 2 picături de reactiv cu latex 2 (o picătură per cerc).

Pasul 2 Adăugați o picătură din fiecare control pozitiv în 2 dintre cercurile 
de reacție (unul care conține reactiv cu latex 1 și unul care conține 
reactiv cu latex 2).

Pasul 3 Amestecați reactivii utilizând câte un bețișor de prelevare a 
probelor de unică folosință pentru fiecare control pozitiv.

Pasul 4 Rotiți cardul la 150 ± 5 RPM timp de 2 minute pe un rotator 
mecanic. După acest timp, aglutinarea definitivă ar trebui să fie 
vizibilă în toate cele 4 cercuri de reacție.

Pasul 5 Aruncați cardul de reacție utilizat pentru o eliminare în condiții 
de siguranță.

Culoarea latexului aglutinat din reactivul 1 și reactivul 2 trebuie să 
corespundă cu culoarea controlului pozitiv (albastru sau roșu).
Culturilor stoc ale speciilor de Shigella cunoscute pot fi utilizate în 
locul controlului pozitiv.
Procedura pentru control negativ
Repetați procedura de testare utilizând soluție salină în locul probei 
de testare. Nu ar trebui să existe aglutinare semnificativă.
11. INTERPRETAREA REZULTATELOR
Un rezultat pozitiv (aglutinare colorată) indică prezența și în același 
timp identifică specia de Shigella în probă, după cum urmează:

Culoare Reactiv

Aglomerări Fundal 1 2

Roșu Albastru Shigella 
sonnei

Shigella 
dysenteriae

Albastru Roz Shigella 
flexneri

Shigella 
boydii

Niciuna Mov Negativ

Mov Transparent Nu se poate interpreta (sunt 
necesare proceduri de izolare 
suplimentare)

Reactivii vor detecta formele l și ll de Shigella sonnei, serotipurile 
Shigella flexneri 1 până la 6 și variantele X și Y, serotipurile 
Shigella dysenteriae 1 până la 12 și serotipurile Shigellla boydii 1 
până la 15.

Un rezultat negativ indică faptul că organismele supuse testului nu 
aparțin serotipurilor speciei Shigella acoperite de reactivi. Dacă este 
necesar, acestea poate fi caracterizate suplimentar prin proceduri 
alternative3,4. Dezvoltări mixte de fermentatoare fără lactoză sunt 
frecvent prezente în culturile de scaun și, dacă se obține un rezultat 
negativ, poate fi necesar să se repete testul pe alte colonii selectate 
cu lactoză negativă înainte de a elimina cultura ca fiind negativă.
Dacă se obține o reacție nespecifică, rezultatul nu este interpretabil 
și trebuie urmate proceduri alternative de identificare3,4.
12. LIMITELE PROCEDURII
12.1. Wellcolex Colour Shigella va identifica izolatele de Shigella la 

nivel de specie. Dacă este necesară identificarea serologică 
completă a tipurilor din cadrul speciei, aceasta poate fi 
efectuată prin proceduri alternative; selectarea antiserurilor 
adecvate poate fi ghidată de rezultatele testului Wellcolex.

12.2. Genul Shigella este strâns înrudit cu alți membri ai familiei 
Enterobacteriaceae și multe dintre antigenele somatice sunt 
împărtășite cu organisme din alte specii, în special Escherichia 
coli, dar incluzând Hafnia alvei, Plesiomonas shigelloides și 
alte specii. Acestea reprezintă antigene comune, nu reacții 
încrucișate și pot fi diferențiate pe baza testelor biochimice. 
Multe, însă nu toate, fermentează lactoză.

12.3. Unele tulpini de Shigella poartă antigene de înveliș 
raportate că inhibă aglutinarea „O” a suspensiilor. Acestea 
nu au fost întâlnite în testele cu reactivi, dar, dacă este 
necesar, învelișul poate fi inactivat prin încălzirea suspensiei 
la 100 °C timp de două ore.2 Dacă un izolat bine caracterizat 
biochimic încă nu reacționează cu reactivii, acesta poate fi 
trimis la un laborator de referință pentru investigații, dacă 
este necesar.

12.4. Calitatea modelului de aglutinare obținut depinde de viteza 
și diametrul orbital al rotatorului și de utilizarea unui card 
de reacție plat.

12.5. Înainte de implementarea WGS (Whole Genome Sequencing), 
Shigella flexneri aparținând ST1753 a fost identificată greșit 
ca Shigella boydii. Acest tip de Shigella flexneri are o mutație, 
ceea ce înseamnă că antigenul O S. flexneri nu este exprimat, 
respectiv serologia pentru S. flexneri în această instanță este 
fals negativă7.

13. REZULTATE PRECONIZATE
Tulpinile aparținând serotipurilor comune de S. sonnei, S. flexneri, 
S. dysenteriae și S. boydii vor da o aglutinare roșie sau albastră cu 
componenta corespunzătoare a reactivului cu latex 1 sau 2.
14. CARACTERISTICI SPECIFICE DE PERFORMANȚĂ
Evaluare externă
Un studiu multicentric, care a implicat un laborator de sănătate 
publică din Regatul Unit, trei laboratoare spitalicești din SUA, două 
în Peninsula Arabică și trei în Asia de Sud-Est, a fost efectuat pentru 
a evalua Wellcolex Color Shigella pe culturi de rutină6.
Fiecare laborator a efectuat teste pe una sau mai multe dintre 
următoarele probe din fiecare specimen de fecale.
1. Colonii negative la lactoză direct de pe plăci de agar 

diferențiale selective primare (MacConkey, XLD, DCA, 
SS și Hektoen).

2. Colonii negative la lactoză direct din subculturi de bulion de 
îmbogățire pe plăci de agar diferențiale selective.

3. Subculturi pure de colonii negative la lactoză pe agar nutritiv.
A fost folosit un rotator pe tot parcursul procesului. Rezultatele sunt 
furnizate în Tabelul 1.
Performanța Wellcolex Color Shigella a fost determinată prin 
comparație cu rezultatele analizei bacteriologice tradiționale 
a probelor.
În acest studiu, sensibilitatea Wellcolex Color Shigella din culturile de 
plăci primare a fost de 98,9% (88/89), 100% (58/58) din subculturi de 
bulion de îmbogățire și 100% (299/299) din culturi pure. (Consultați 
Tabelul 1).
Specificitatea Wellcolex Color Shigella în acest studiu a fost de 
99,4% (521/524) din culturile de plăci primare, 100% (320/320) din 
subculturi de bulion de îmbogățire și 95,2% (60/63) din culturi pure.
Valoarea predictivă a unui rezultat pozitiv din culturile pe placă a fost 
de 98,7% (445/451) iar a unui rezultat negativ de 99,9% (901/902).
Incidența Shigella în probele studiate a fost de 33,0% (446/1353).
Apariția reacțiilor nespecifice cu Wellcolex Color Shigella a fost de 
3,0% (19/632) pentru culturile de plăci primare, 1,8% (7/385) pentru 
subculturi de bulion de îmbogățire și 2,1% (8/385) pentru culturile 
pure. Aceste probe au fost excluse din Tabelul 1.
Alte organisme testate și identificate drept negative, cu Wellcolex 
Colour Shigella au inclus Escherichia coli, Proteus spp., Salmonella spp., 
Campylobacter jejuni, Enterobacter spp. și Citrobacter freundii.
În plus, 208 de culturi de referință Shigella, care au inclus până la 
cinci tulpini din fiecare dintre serotipurile fiecărei specii de Shigella, 
au fost testate într-un studiu independent6. Wellcolex Color Shigella a 
identificat corect 195 de culturi și a dat un rezultat negativ preconizat 
cu 13 izolate de serotipuri Shigella boydii 16 până la 18.
NOTĂ: Consultați literatura de specialitate pentru detalii suplimentare 
privind procedurile de testare biochimică serologică pentru 
identificarea Shigella.

Tabelul 1
Identificarea Shigella din culturile de pe plăci

Rezultat 
Wellcolex 

Colour 
Shigella 

Rezultatul rutinei Total

Pozitiva Negativ

Cultură 
primară

Pozitiv 88 3b,c 91

Negativ 1d 521 522

Subcultură 
din bulion

Pozitiv 58 0 58

Negativ 0 320e 320

Subcultură 
pură

Pozitiv 299 3b,f 302

Negativ 0 60 60

Total 446 907g 1353
a 33 Shigella boydii, 15 Shigella dysenteriae, 247 Shigella flexneri 

și 151 Shigella sonnei
b 2 Plesiomonas shigelloides (1 reacție Shigella boydii și 1 reacție 

Shigella sonnei)
c Hafnia alvei (reacție Shigella boydii)
d Shigella sonnei
e include 7 culturi în care Shigella a fost izolată numai din placa de 

cultură primară
f Escherichia coli (reacție Shigella dysenteriae)
g include Escherichia coli, Proteus spp., Salmonella spp., 

Campylobacter jejuni, Enterobacter spp. și Citrobacter freundii
Rețineți: Acest studiu a fost realizat înainte de implementarea WGS 
(Whole Genome Sequencing). Consultați limitele procedurii (12.5)
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